582 / RESOURCES Item 3600
Respurces Agency
DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME

Item 3600 from the General
Fund and various special

funds Budget p. R 81
REQUEStEA 198384 ......oc.ooeeeevermnmrsrssesmsosssssssssssosesssmsmsssssssessessss . $57,521,000
ESHMALE 1982-83......ooeoovereoeseeommssesessesssssssseresessessssssneesesseessssosenens 55,886,000
ACHIAL 198182 ...oovovroooeeooesssmsssssesssessssissesesssssssssssossesesssssss 50,856,000

Requested increase (excluding amount
for salary increases) $1,635,000 (+2.9 percent)

Total recommended reduction. ......c.coivrnnessereriernssennenenseees 260,000
Recommendation pending ..........ccccceceesiverennreinrenesesescscnsneesenssenens $1,000,000
1983-84 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE
Item Description Fund Amount
3600-001—001—N0ngame Species and Environmen- General $3,548,000
tal Protection programs
3600-001-140-—Nongame Species and Environmén- California Environmental Li- 3,688,000
tal Protection programs cense Plate -
3600-001-200—Department of Fish and Game, Pri- - Fish and Game Preservatiori 48,387,000
mary support )
3600-001-890—Various programs Federal Trust . (10,201,000)
3600-001-940—Salmon Restoration PrOJects - Renewable  Resources In- 1,898,000
vestment :
Total : _ $57,521,000 .
o Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. License Fees and Commercial Fishing Taxes. ‘Recommend 589
department report during budget hearings on the amount '
of additional revenue anticipated from statutory and ad-
ministrative increases in special license and permit fees, and
commercial fishing tax rates scheduled for 1983-84.

9. Automotive Equipment. Reduce Item 3600-001-200 by 591
$260,000. Recommend deletion of one-time funding pro- »
vided in the current year for replacement of automotive
equipment which has geen 1mproperly included in 1983-84
baseline budget.

3. Habitat Improvement Projects. Withhold recommenda- 592
tion on $1 million in Item 3600-001-200 and further recom-
mend that department report, prior to budget hearings, on
which wildlife habitat improvement projects it plans to un-
dertake during 1983-84. : :

4, Shift Sa]mon Restoration Grants. Reduce Item 3600-001- 592




Item 3600 : RESOURCES / 583

940 by $900,000 and increase Item 3600-001-200 by the same
amount. Recommend source of supf;l).ort for salmon im-
provement grant projects be shifted from the Renewable
Resources Investment Fund to Fish and Game Preservation
Fund because program should be financed by the commer-
cial salmon ﬁsEx‘ng industry. : »

5. Lower Sherman Island. Recommend adoption of supple- 595
mental report language directing the department to termi- '
nate use of the Lower Sherman Island Wildlife Area for 43

. recreational homesites as soon as the existing five-year lease
expires because these homesites (1) constitute an inappro-
priate use of state property for private purposes, and (2)
pose a threat to public health and water quality in the delta.

6. Lake Earl WLA. Recommend that (1) supplemental re- 596
port language be adopted directing the department to (a)
assume management control of the Lake Earl Wildlife Area
(WLA) in Del Norte County and provide for more public
access to that area, and (b) lease grazing rights on competi-
tive bid basis as required by the Etate Administrative Man-

. ual, and (2) Resources Agency report, at the time of budget
hearings, on how public access to and use of the property
can be improved. :

7. Butte Valley WLA. Recommend Legislature adopt sup- 598
plementai ianguage directing department to require com-
petitive bidding for grazing and farming rights in the Butte
Valley Wildlife Area in Siskiyou County, as required by the
State Administrative Manual.

8. Hidden Valley and Tulloch Reservoir. Recommend that 599
the Legislature adopt supplemental report language direct-
ing the department to (a) seek invalidation of its leases with
Riverside County and Tuolumne County for operation and
‘maintenance of DFG properties at Hidden Valley WLA and
Tulloch Reservoir, respectively, and (b; sell both properties
as surplus because the lands are poorly managed and are
providing no apparent benefits to the public.

9. Executive Aircraft Use. Recommend adoption of supple- 601
mental report language (a) limiting use of aircraft for ex-
ecutive transportation and (b) requiring the department
secure full reimbutsement for all uses of its aircraft by other
state agencies. '

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT :

The Department of Fish and Game administers programs and enforces
laws pertaining to the fish and wildlife resources of the state.

The State Constitution establishes the Fish and Game Commission,
which is composed of five members appointed by the Governor. The
commission sets policies to guide the gepartment in its activities, and
regulates the taking of fish and game under a delegation of authority from
the Legislature pursuant to the Constitution. Although the Legislature has
granted authority to the commission to regulate the sport takinl;gl of fish
and game, it has generally reserved for itself the authority to regulate the
commercial taking of fish and game.

The department has 1,572 personnel-years authorized for the current
year.




584 / RESOURCES Item 3600 .
DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME—Continved

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes appropriations of $57,521,000 from various funds
for support of tllm)e Department of Fish and Game in 1983-84. This is $1,635,-
000, or 2.9 percent, more than estimated current-year expenditures. This
increase will grow by the amount of any salary or staff benefit increases
approved for the budget year.

The department estimates that it will spend $73,838,000 from all sources
for support programs in 1983-84. This reflects an increase of $1,133,000, or
2 percent, over estimated current-year expenditures from all sources.
Total expenditures proposed in the budget year are financed from the
following sources:

1. Fish and Game Preservation Fund (Item 3600-001-200) $48,387,000
2. General Fund (Item 3600-001-001) ........ccoeoevrevmmeencnrrrcrnnnns 3,548,000
3. California Environmental License Plate Fund (Item
3600-001-140) .....ccoovveererrreremeicnnncs revetieaererernrstrrese e ae st e e asatien -3,688,000
4. Renewable Resources Investment Fund (Item 3600-001-
O40) oottt ettt rneeas . 1,898,000
5. Chapter 1104/79 153,000
6. Federal Trust Fund 10,201,000
7. Reimbursements .......cccceeeveeeennens e ettt a e 5,963,000
Total...oovviceercereeireene et eereettese et satnesenens $78,838,000

Significant Budget Changes

Table 1 summarizes the department’s budget, lzf] funding source, and
identifies significant program changes proposed for 1983-84. These
changes are discussed in detail below: ,
Workload and Administrative Adjustments. The department’s budget
request includes an increase of $170,000 from the Fish and Game Preserva-
tion Fund for legal services provided by the Attorney General. This
amount is provided to support increased workload on a one-time basis, and
is in addition to $288,000 aliready in the baseline budget for legal services.
Other adjustments financed from the Fish and Game Preservation Fund
include (1) $90,000 for replacement of a vehicle used to transport hatch-
ery-reared fish for planting streams and lakes, (2) $85,000 to administer
the limited entry program for commercial salmon fishing, as required by
Ch 1336/82, and (3) a $50,000 increase to partially replace the loss of
$116,000 in federal funds for research activities relating to the sea otter.
During the current year, this research is financed with $75,000 in Fish and
Game Preservation Fund support and $166,000 in federal funds. For the
budget year, only $125,000 in state funds will be available for this work.
The $150,000 decrease from the Energy and Resources Fund reflects
completion of a one-time project to provide additional habitat for marine
sport and commercial fisheries in Southern California through construc-
tion of an artifical offshore reef. ‘
Federal funds are expected to decrease by a total of $338,000, due to the
elimination of support from the Bureau of Reclamation for studies and
planning activities focused on the potential impact of proposed water
conveyance facilities on the San Francisco Bay and Sacramento-San Joa-
quin delta. The department indicates federal support for these study
projects is being terminated because the voters disapproved the Periph-
eral Canal at the June 1982 Primary Election. Some work on these projects,




Ttem 3600 RESOURCES / 585

Table 1

Department of Fish and Game Proposed Changes by Funding Source
: (in thousands)
Fish and
Game )
Preser- . Energy and Reim-
vation  General Resources Other® Federal  burse-
Fund Fund Fund  Funds. Funds  ments  Totals

1982-83 Base Budget (Revised) ............ $43,006 $4584 - #4780 $3541 810922  $5872 72,705
1. Workload and administrative adjust-
ments ;
a. Attorney General services . 170 ) 170
b. Fish hauling vehicle : %0 90
c. Salmon limited entry program (Ch : . i .
1336/82) : 8 - . , 8
d. Sea otter STUAIES momuvmmerssesssssermsens 50 : -166 -116
e. Employee housing. rent and utili- _
tes ‘ -126 -126
f. Fish and game airplane rental....... ) -9 -9
g. Artificial reef construction ............ -150 ~150
h. San Francisco Bay plan and delta _
studies ‘ -338 282 -56
i. Pacific Fishery Management Coun- : S
il PLOJECES cvvvvvsecrrersenserssnssssssseses o - 207
j. LNG terminal, pre-design survey .. . —184 -18
k. Laboratory certification program :
-153 -153
2 g ' : .
a. Aircraft replacement (2) ........... 1,441 i ) i 1,441
b. Mad River and Trinity River
Hatcheries-0perations ..., 143 C 143
c. Habitat' improvement, DFG and ! : :
federal lands.. 1,000 -1,900 i - =900 -
d. Salmon habitat improvement ' ) :
{CCCY....c. ; —2,000 998 -1,002
e. Abalone enhancement project ..... 200 —-200 . C—
f. Nongame species protection (gen- '
eral) . : -1951 1251 e
g. Chaparral management contract ' _
(CDF) _ s 153
h. San Jacinto-WLA ‘mitigation '
(DWR) : 03 103
3. Merit salary adjustments, price in-. :
creases, and miscellaneous minor . : :
changes 2202 215 - -530 =51 -217 232 1,851
Total Changes 1983-84.....ccom-vivmirmmrsrene $5,381  —$1036 - —$4780 - $2098 - —¢721 . §91 $1,133
Total Proposed 1983-84 Budget.......... $48,387 $548 -~ $579 - $10201  $5963 . $73,838

? Includes Califomia Environmental License Plate Fund and Renewable Resources Investment Fund.

however, will continue in the budget year, financed by a $282,000.1 increase
in reimbursements from the Department of Water Resources.

The $207,000 decrease in reimbursements from the Pacific Fishery: Man- _
agement Council (PFMC)-is:due to completion of several limited-term
projects by the department during the current year. The reductlon of




586 / RESOURCES = ‘ R ~ Item 3600

‘DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME—Continved _ v
$184,000 in reimbursements reflects completion of a pre-design marine
survey at the site of the proposed Point Conception LNG terminal for
LNG Terminal Associates. Laboratory certification work carried out by
the department for the State:Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
is also being discontinued in the budget year and accounts for the loss of
$153,000 in reimbursements.. - . f ' N

Significant Program Changes. This category of chariges includes new
spending proposals, major budget reductions, and funding shifts. In con-
trast to the budgets for the last two fiscal years (1981-82 and 1982-83),
there are no new initiatives .or projects proposed for financing in the
budget year from the General Fund, the Energy and Resources Fund
(ERF), or the Environmental License Plate Fund (ELPF). -Sorme of the
spending increases identified in Table 1 -actually reflect shifts in support
for some ongoing projects from ERF to the Fish and Game Preservation
Fund (FGPF) and other special funds. The more significant of these
changes are: L . . PR

1. An increase of $1,441,000 from the FGPF to replace (a) the depart-
ment’s twin-engine Beecheraft tranisport used for aerial fish planting oper-
ations and executive transportation purposes ($1.3 million), and. (b) ‘an
existing single-engine Cessna used for game warden patrol and’ wildlife
management activities ($141,000). Lo :

2. An increase of $143,000 from the FGPF to increase production of
salmon at the Mad River hatchery and Trinity River hatchery spawning
channel. The money is for additional fish food and utility expenses.

3. An increasé of $1 million from the FGPF for allocation between (a)
18 habitat improvement and development projects at existing state wild-
life areas and ecological reserves and (b) an unknown number of addition-
al wildlife habitat projects on national forest lands administered by the
U.S. Forest Service. The $1 million replaces $1.9 million provided in the
current year from the Energy and Resources Fund for 12 projects on state
wildlife areas ($900,000) and 53 national forest projects ($1 million).

4. An increase of $998,000 from the Renewable Resources Investment
Fund (RRIF) for salmon and steelhead stream clearance projects per-
formed by the California Conservation Corps (CCC). This money re-
places $2 million from the Energy and Resources Fund provided in the
current year for similar projects by CCC ($1 million), plus spawning
gravel replenishment and other projects engineered by the Department
of Water Resources (DWR) on the Sacramento and Feather Rivers ($1
million). No funding is provided to continue similar DWR projects in
1983-84. ‘ :

5. An increase of $200,000 from the FGPF for continued enhancement
of the abalone fishery in Southern Californid. This increase reflects a shift
in support for this work from the Energy and Resources Fund which
provided a similar amount ($200,000). during 1982-83. :

6. An increase of $1,251,000 in Environmental License Plate Fund ex-
enditures and a corresponding decrease in General Fund expenditures
or nongame species management and research work. No change in the

level of effort for 1983-84 is reflected in this funding shift. ’

7. An increase of $153,000 in reimbursements from the: Department of
Forestry (CDF) to provide consultant and professional services to CDF’s
Chaparral Management Program. The reimbursements will pay for biolo-
gist positions to assist in the planning and evaluation of prescribed burning
projects that include wildlife habitat enhancement.




Item 3600 RESOURCES / 587

8. Additional reimbursements of $103,000 from the Department of Wa-
ter Resources to finance management and development of the recently
established San Jacinto Wildlife Area. This southern California property
was acquired by the Department of Fish and Game with State Water
Project funds to mitigate the loss of wildlife habitat from construction of
the southern portion of the California Aqueduct during the 1960s.

Budget Changes by Funding Sources

General Fund expenditures for support of nongame and environmental
protection activities total $3,548,000, or nearly 23 percent less than estimat-
ed 1982-83 expenditures from this source. This is due to (1) the shift of
responsibility for funding $1,251,000 in non-game work to the ELPF and
(2) a $78,000 increase to offset the effects of inflation on the programs and
activities that will continue to be supported from the General Fund.

For 1983-84, the department proposes no appropriations from the Ener-
gy and Resources fund (ERF). This is due to %) completion of several
- one-time projects and (2) proposed shifts in the source of support for -
continuing activities to the FGPF and the RRIF. The combination of these
changes results in a $4.78 million decrease in ERF expenditures.

Total spending from RRIF is proposed at $2,051,000 in 1983-84, com-
pared to $1,219,000 in the current year. For the budget year, an appropria-
tion of $1,898,000 is requested from this funding source. This includes (1)
$998,000 for CCC stream clearance work and (2) $900,000 for grants to
nonprofit organizations and political subdivisions for other salmon and
steelhead rehabilitation projects authorized under Ch 344/81. Another
$153,000 will be spent from a prior year appropriation for administration
of CCC stream cﬁaarance work and grant projects.

Status of Fish and Game Preservation Fund

Several factors will significantly affect the fiscal condition of the Fish
and Game Preservation Fund in 1983-84. ;

1. 'Asin recent years, FGPF revenues will increase due to annual license
fee increases authorized pursuant to Ch 855/78. This legislation permits
the department to administratively adjust fees for 15 categories of sport
hunting and fishing licenses and permits, based on an inflation factor
caleulated by the Department of Finance. ' '

The new schedule of license and permit fees effective for 1983 and
adopted pursuant to these procedures is shown in Table 2. The new sched-
ule of fees reflects increases of from 5 to 8 percent above the 1982 levels.
The cost of the typical resident fishing license, including inland water,
trout and salmon stamps, increases to $13.50 for 1983, compared to $12.50
last year. This is an increase of 8 percent. The cost of the typical fishing
license has now increased 35 percent since 1978, when a license cost $10.

The new schedule of license and permit fees is expected to generate (1)
$1,176,000 in additional revenue during the last half of the current fiscal
year (January 1, 1983—June 30, 1983) and (2) $2,590,000 in additional reve-
nue during the budget year. Budget year revenues will also increase dur-
ing the third and fourth quarters (January 1, 1984-June 30, 1984),
depending on the amount o% any new license fee increases adopted for

1984.
2. Pursuant to Ch 184/82; licensed commercial salmon fishermen in

1983 will have to purchase a special commercial salmon stamp for $135. -
The special stamp is required in addition to a $30 permit established by =
Ch 1486/82. Chapter 1486 also limits the number of persons that may
participate in the commercial salmon fishery.




588 / RESOURCES ' Item 3600

'DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME—Continued
: Table 2

) Department of Fish and Game
Licenses Subject to Indexing Under Chapter 855

Percent
Increase
E 1978 __Fee Schedule . Over
" License Category . Base 1982 1983 1978 Base
- .. "Resident Fishing $5.00 $6.25 $6.75 35.0%
<o Nonresident Fishing, 20.00 24.75 26.50 325
% . Nonresident Fishing (10-day) «...ccoourisommerreonnsssrersonnas 8.00 10.00 10.50 313
27z Pacific Ocean (3-day) 4.00 5.00 5.25 31.3
++-Inland Water Stamp 2.00 2.50 275 315
i Trout and Salmon Stamp ! 3.00 3.75 4.00 333
Field Trials Permit... 5.00 6.25 . 675 35.0
Resident Hunting 10.00 12.50 13.75 325
<7 Junior Hunting (Resident)...... 2.00 2.50 275 375
i." “Nonresident Hunting 35.00 43.50 46.50 329
" -Special Nonresident......... 5.00 6.25 6.75 350
‘Resident Deer Tag (one deer) .......comrseemmanennnnns 3.00 3.75 4.00 333
" ".Nonresident Deer Tag (one deer) . 25.00 31.00 33.25 33.0
:-Resident Deer Tag (two deer)........ e - 5.00 10.00 10.75 115.0
- Nonresident Deer Tag (two deer). .....couosercrmrccicene 35.00 74.50 79.75 128.0

The special salmon stamp established by Ch 184/82 was increased for
1983 pursuant to a formula which authorizes fee increases in $10 incre-
7 ~ments, up to a maximum of $215, for every 250,000 pounds of salmon
landed by the industry in the previous year above a base of 6 million
.. pounds. The fee increase from $55 to $125 will result in additional reve-
. nues of $573,000 to the Fish and Game Preservation Fund during 1983-84.
- Current-year revenues were also increased by $450,120 because Ch 184/82
- “took effect in the spring of 1982. As a consequence of the $125 increase in
. the cost of the cormmercial salmon stamp since 1981, the Fish and Game
. ~Preservation Fund will collect $1,023,000 more in revenues during the
- “budget year than it collected in 1981-82. -
3. Ch 1534/82 significantly increases license fees for commercial trap-
" . ping. The basic resident license was increased from $10 to $25 per year,
... effective January 1, 1983. In addition, Chapter 1534 provides for this li-
~..cense fee to be raised to $35, beginning July 1, 1983. This legislation also
- increased (1) the junior commercial trapping license fee from $5 to $15
. per year and (2) the nonresident license from $25 to $200. Based on the
" numbers of commercial trappers licensed in 1981 (the last year that com-
- 7.~ plete data is available), there should be an increase in Fish and Game
-+ " Preservation Fund revenues of between $73,000 and $89,000 in the budget
‘year. : ' :
“ On. July 1, 1982, the Fish and Game Preservation Fund had an ac-
-+ cumulated surplus of $7,431,000. The budget estimates that the fund will
+ ~have a surplus of $5,851,000 on July 1, 1983 and $5,215,000 on July 1, 1984.
.. 'These estimates, however, do not make allowances for (1) any budget-
- year salary increases for state employees or (2) any additional increases
> inlicense fees which may become effective on January 1; 1984. In addition,
< wapproximately $3 million must be retained as a reserve for cash flow
Tl Lpurposes. , - : :




Item 3600 RESOURCES / 589

1983 Increase in Special License Fees and Commercial Tax Rates Pending

We recommend that the department report during budget hearings on
the amount of additional Fish and Game Preservation Fund revenue an-
ticipated from statutory and administrative increases in (1) special license
(and permit) fees and (2) commercial fishing tax rates scheduled. for
1983-84,

The department is authorized by Ch 855/78 to increase fees each year
for 16 individual licenses and permits. An additional 34 categories of li-
censes and permits, including commerecial fishing tax rates, may only be
revised by the enactment of legislation. _

Table 3 identifies the 34 categories of licenses and permits, along with
(1) the current fee for each category and (2) the year in which the fee
was last increased. Except for 1982 increases in (1) the commercial salmon
fishing stamp and permit, (2) the mariculture permit, and (3) trapping
licenses, most of the fees were last revised in 1977-78 or earlier. Compar-
ing Table 3 with Table 2.gives some indication of the increases in license
fees charged on sport fishing and hunting, relative to the fees for indica-
tion of the speciaf permits and commercial fishing licenses.

Table 3
Department of Fish and Game License and Permit Fees Established by Statute
Date of Last
License Category Existing Fee Fee Increase
Commercial Fisherman $40 1978
Commercial Salmon Stamp 135 1982
Commercial Salmon Permit ; 30 1982
Boat Registration 125 1978
Commercial Passenger Fish Boat 40 - 1978
Fish Breeder ... 30 1980
Fish Broker and Importer 125 1978
Fish Canner : . 190 1978
Fish Importer ‘ 5 1957
Kelp License 15 1978
Live Fresh Water Bait 25 1977
Aquaculture 50 1982
Oyster . 30 1980
Lobster Permit 125 1978
Abalone-Crew Member 100 1976
Abalone-Diver . 200 1976
Wholesale Fish Dealer 65 1978
Commercial Hunting Club 100 1977
Falconry License . 25 1977
Duck Stamp 5 1977
Antelope Permit : 35 1977
Private Pheasant Club (under 500 acres) 75 1967
Private Pheasant Club (over 500 acres) 100 1967
Migratory Bird Feeding 25 1957
Migratory Bird Shooting .. 50 977
Scientific Collector : 10 . Lo19TT
Scientific Collector-Student : 5 1977
Resident Hunting and Fishing Guide- : 25 1974
Nonresident Hunting and Fishing Guide 100 1974
Resident Trapping.... 25-30 1982
Nonresident Trapping ..... 200 1982 .
Junior Trapping 15 1982
Fur Buyer 50 1979
Fur Agent : 25 1979
Dredge Permit 5 1975

Dredge Permit (inspection required) 75 1975




590 / RESOURCES Item 3600

DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME—Continved

Commercial Revenues Not Keeping Pace With Expenditures. Table 4
shows that total expenditures for commercial fishing programs and activi-
ties have been exceeding revenues from commerci Eshermen since 1979
-80. We use 1979-80 as the basis for comparison because that was the year
in which most commercial fishing license fees and tax rates were last
adjusted.

Based on department expenditure and revenue projections for 1983-84,
we estimate that total expenditures for commerciaf)fishing programs have
increased $4,261,000, or 75 percent, since 1979-80, while total revenues
from commercial fishing licenses, permits and taxes have increased by
only $837,000, or 18 percent, over the same period. The cumulative differ-
ence is $3,424,000. Some of the increases in expenditures were due to new
or expanded activities financed from (1) other funding sources such as the
Energy and Resources Fund and the Renewable Resources Investment

Fund, (2) federal funds and reimbursements, and (3) surplus revenues
~ carried over from prior years. Much of the growth in license fee revenues
that has occurred is due to Ch 184/82 and Ch 1486/82 which substantially
raised the fees for commercial salmon permits and stamps. The revenue
generated by these fees, however, is not generally available to finance
ongoing program costs for commercial fishing management and law en-
forcement activities, '

Table 4

Department of Fish and Game
Comparison of Expenditures and Revenues for Commercial Fishing Programs
{in thousands}) B

Percent
Change
Actual Actual Estimated  Proposed From
Expenditures 1979-80 1981-82 1982-83 1983-84  1979-80
1. All commercial fishing programs $5,644 $8,657 $10,970 $9,905 75.5%
Revenues from Fees & Taxes
1. Commercial fishing licenses and
permits ; 2,305 2,242 3274 3,201 427
2. Commercial fishing taxes 2,329 2,242 2,180 2,180 ~64
Total Revenues ........veerenncnne $4,634 $4,484 $5,454 $5,471 18%
Difference Between Revenues and )
Expenditures’ .......versionicn —$1,010 —$4,173 —$5,516 —$4,434

® Difference financed from (1) outside appropriations such as the Energy and Resources Fund and the
Renewable Resources Investment Fund, (2) federal funds and reimbursements, and (3) surplus
revenues carried over from prior years.

Trends in Other Programs. The department has not specifically
proposed any major spending increases in 1983-84 to regulaie (1) private
pheasant and commercial hunting clubs, (2) hunting and fishing guides,
(3) collection of wildlife for scientific purposes, or (4) stream dredging.
Our analysis, however, indicates that tge gepartment’s ‘ongoing costs for
these activities have also increased since license fees were last raised.

Department Response. Last year we recommended that legislation be
enacted increasing various categories of license and permit fees, including




Item 3600 RESOURCES / 591

commercial fishing tax rates, to compensate for the effect of inflation on
department costs for commercial fishing-related activities. During hear-
ings on the budget, the department opposed our recommendation. It
stated that (1) Fish and Game Preservation Fund revenues would ade-
quately finance all of its programs through 1982-83 and (2) license fee and
tax rates would not have to be raised until 1983-84. As a consequence, no
major revision to statutorily-established license fees and taxes was
proposed by the department or enacted by the Legislature during 1982.

Estimated revenues to the Fish and Game Preservation Fund for 1983~
84 are adequate for the department’s proposed budget. This is because
sport hunting and fishing license adjustments authorized pursuant to Ch
855/78 are paying the increased costs, including programs benefiting the
commercial fishing industry. Thus, the solvency of the fund, under exist-
ing law, depends primarily on sportsmen continuing to subsidize commer-
cial fishing programs. As previously noted, the increases in these license
fees put into effect by the department for 1983 average 5 to 8 percent.

The department assured the Legislature last year during budget hear-
ings that a comprehensive revision of statutory license fees and commer-
cial tax rates would be sought in 1983. Anticipated revenue increases from
such changes, however, are not reflected in the budget. As a result, it
appears that the department intends to continue raising fees paid by
sportsmen in order to finance the added costs of commercial fishing pro-
grams. '

We recommend that the Legislature request the department to explain
(1) its position regarding the source of funds for commercial fishing pro-
grams, (2) its rationale for continuing to have sportsmen subsidize com-
mercial fishing programs through their license fees, and (3) its plans, if
any, to bring the revenues from commercial fishing licenses in line with
expenditures for commercial fishing programs.

Automotive Equipment Overbudgeted

We recommend a reduction of $260,000 from Item 3600-001-200 to delete
a one-time augmentation provided in the current year for replacement of
automotive equipment. ’

For 1983-84, the Department of Fish and Game has requested a total of
$3,878,000 (all funding sources) for purchase and replacement of equip-
ment and automobiles. This reflects an increase of $1,801,000, or 87 per-
cent, over estimated equipment expenditures of $3,077,000 for the current
year. Most of this increase is due to (1) the $1,441,000 requested for re-
Elacement of two aircraft and (2) $90,000 proposed for purchase of a fish

auling vehicle. Both of these increases are financed from the Fish and
Game Preservation Fund. . o ,

Last year, the department was provided a one-time augmentation of
$260,000, also from the Fish and Game Preservation Fund, for special
reglacement of vehicles. Our review of the department’s budget proposal
indicates that the 1983-84 baseline budget has not been reduced to delete
last year’s one-time augmentation. No justification for extending the one-
time funds into the budget year has been provided by the department.

Accordingly, we recommend that the $260,000 be deleted from Item
3600-001-200. This will leave a total of $3,618,000 (all sources) for equip-
ment and automotive purchases in the budget year.




592 / RESOURCES Item 3600
DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME—Continued

Habitat ImprOVemenl‘Proiecfs Not Identified

We withhold recommendation on the $1 million increase requested
from the Fish and Game Preservation Fund and recommend that the
department report, prior to budget hearings, on which habitat improve-
ment projects it proposes to undertake during 1983-84.

Current Year Projects. Last year the Legislature provided $1.9 million
from the Energy and Resources Fund for (a) 12 habitat improvement
projects on state-owned wildlife areas, (b) 53 habitat improvement
projects on national forest lands administered by the U.S. Forest Service,
and (c) 15 projects on public lands administered by the Bureau of Land
Management (BLM). _ ‘

The work on the 12 state wildlife areas included construction of levees
and water control structures for waterfowl, prescribed burning for deer
habitat, fencing, road construction, installation of pumps, and checkdams.
Projects on Forest Service and BLM lands consisted of habitat improve-
ment for anadromous fisheries, installation of guzzlers for game birds,
meadow and wetlands restoration work, and prescribed burns for deer
and big game habitat improvement, :

Budget Year Projects Uncertain. The budget proposes to discontinue

Energy and Resources Fund support for habitat improvement projects in
1983-84. Instead, the budget proposes a $1 million increase in FGPF ex-
penditures for this purpose.
. Initially, the department had identified 18 new projects on state-owned
lands and 60 new projects on Forest Service and BLM property for financ-
ing in the budget year. The cost of these projects, however, is approxi-
mately $2 million—double the amount requested in the budget.

At the time this Analysis was prepared, the department had not yet
identified the projects that it intended to finance with the $1 million from
the Fish and Game Preservation Fund. Accordingly, we recommend that
DFG identify, prior to budget hearings, the projects proposed for funding
in the budget year, so that the Legislature may establish the need for the
requested tunding. _

Use Industry Funding For Salmon Restoration Grants

We recommend that: .

(1) Funds to finance salmon improvement projects be derived from the
Fish and Game Presérvation Fund, rather than the Renewable Resources
- Investment Fund, because those directly benefiting—the commercial
salmon fishing industry—should finance the grants. (Reduce Item 3600-
001-940 by $900,000 and increase Item 3600-001-200 by the same amount),

(2) The savings to the Renewable Resources Investment Fund be trans-
ferred to the General Fund in order to give the Legislature more fiscal
flexibility (add control section transferring $900,000 from the Renewable

Resources Investment Fund to the General Fund).

The budget proposes an appropriation of $1,898,000 from the Renewable
Resources Investment Fund (RRIF) to (1) provide an additional $900,000
for %rants to nonprofit groups and political subdivisions for .salmon
rehabilitation projectsand (2) finance a $998,000 contract with the Califor-
nia Conservation Corps (CCC) for continuation of salmon spawning barri-
er removal work on the north coast streams. As noted above, CCC stream
clearance work in the current year is financed with approximately $1




Ttem 3600 RESOURCES / 593

million from the Energy and Resources Fund. : : R
Chapter 334, Statutes of 1981. Grants to nonprofit groups for north
coast salmon rehabilitation projects were first awarded by the Depart-

ment of Fish and Game pursuant to authority contained in Ch 344/81, - :

using $925,000 appropriated in the 1981 Budget Act from the Renewable
Resources Investment Fund. An additional $900,000 from this same source.
was appropriated in the 1982 Budget Act. '

These funds have been allocated to various groups and organizations by

the Department of Fish and Game. The money has been used for projects .- . -
such as stream clearance (similar to work performed by the CCC), and =

operation of small rearing ponds and hatchery facilities. Details on the.

projects to be funded in 1983-84 are not currently available from the
department because grants generally are not awarded and contracts ex- .. ©

ecuted until after the Budget Act is signed.

No Expenditure Plan for Salmon Stamp Revenue. . As noted abové, the ‘

Legislature has authorized increases in the fee for a commercial salmon
stamp, up to a maximum of $215. Expenditure of salmon stam{)1 revenue

is subject to the recommendations of a commercial Salmon Trollers Advi- .-

sory Committee established by Ch 1336/82.

Based on 1982 salmon landings, the department has increased the spe-: "‘:".‘ 5
cial salmon stamp fee to $135, effective January 1983. This is expected to -

generate an additional $450,120 in Fish and ‘Game Preservation Fund

revenues in the current fiscal year, and .$1,023,000 during 1983-84. Al- .,.'i'_:. B

though the increase in salmon stamps revenues is reflected in the depart-

ment’s budget for 1983-84, at the time this Analysis was prepared the DFG .
had not identified or proposed any specific programs or projects to be - B

funded from this money.

Shift Funding for Grant Project Proposals. Because (1) the budgef o

does not specifically propose a use for the money generated by the $135

salmon stamp and (2) the department has not yet selected Ch 344/81 - -
grant projects to be awarded in the budget year, we recommend that the ="~
cost for salmon restoration project grants to nonprofit groups and political - . "~
subdivisions be shifted to the Fish and Game Preservation Fund. This is: - =

desirable for three réasons: - . -

1. It would permit the commercial Salmon Trollers vAdvisory Commit- - :: .
tee to review the merits of individual grant proposals for salmon rehabili-- =

tation projects.

2. It would shift the cost for this work to those who most directly beneﬁtv-.}-: :

from it—the commercial salmon fishing industry. P
3. It would result in a $900,000 savings to the Renewable Resources::«

Investment Fund (RRIF), which could be transferred to the General: -

Fund in order to give the Legislature greater flexibility in funding high= -
priority-state programs and activities during the budget year. e

We furthér’' recommend that the $900,000 savings to the Renewable -
Resources Investment Fund (RRIF) be transferred to the General Fund. *
The RRIF was intially funded in 1979 with a transfer of $10 million from. =
the General Fund, and currently receives 30 percent of state revenues::
from federal geothermal leases that otherwise would go to the General.
Fund. The $900,000 transfer could be considered a partial repayment of
the $10 million originally provided by the General Fund to get the Renew-
able Resources and Investment Fund started. We recommend therefore
that the Legislature add the following control section:

“The sum of $900,000 is hereby appropriated from the. Renewable
Resources Investment Fund to the Controller for transfer to the unap-




594 / RESOURCES Item 3600

DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME—Continued
propriated surplus in the General Fund.”

-Review of Leased Properties Administered by DFG

"The Department of Fish and Game currently owns 186 separate proper-
ties totaling 236,000 acres statewide. These include (1) 33 designated wild-
life areas, (2) 25 ecological reserves and plant reserves, (3) 55 other
properties providing habitat to wildlife, bighorn sheep, wild trout fisher-
ies, rare ang endangered species, and (4) 58 sites providing public access
tolakes, streams, and coastal areas. These properties range in size from the
43,605-acre Tehama Wildlife Area in Tehama County to the Vallejo Fish-
ing Pier in Solano County, which is less than one acre.

‘Fourteen of the department’s 186 properties, including six managed b
local agencies, have various commercial leases for uses such as livestocK
grazing and farming. In addition, there are five leases for operation of

ublic services concessions, including boat launching ramps, snack bars,
gait and tackle shops, and grocery stores. Lease information covering all
properties is summarized in Table 5.

Table 5

Department of Fish and Game
. State Wildlife Areas
and Other Properties with Leases for Commercial Use

Acres Lease
" Property Owned Type Acres
1. Butte Valley WLA ® (Siskiyou County) ........ 13200  Grazing/agriculture ..., 6,500
2. Finnon Beservoir (El Dorado County) ..... 122 - Public services/conces- 122
3. Hidden Valley WLA® (Riverside County) .. 1267 297
4. Lake Earl WLA (Del Norte County) ............ 2219 Grazing ... 1,969
5 Lower = Sherman Island (Sacramento i
County) . 3,00 - Recreational homes...... 43
‘ homesites
6. Mojave River® (San Bernardino County)...... 801  Grazing/public serv- 160
1ces.
7. Pacifica - Public Fishing Pier (San Mateo .
County) 75  Public services/conces- 650
i sq. ft.
8. San Jacinto WLA (Riverside County)............ 3,962 1,300
9. San Luis Reservoir 6,136 900
10. Slinkard/Little - Antelope - WLA - (Mono ‘ :

- County) .. . 10800 - Grazing ...... forrennsninsnanens ) 9,600
11. Spenceville WLA (Yuba/Nevada County) .. 11,212  Grazing ... 8,970
12. Tehama WLA (Tehama County) .........ooie... 43,605  Grazing 34,758
13. Tullock Reservoir (Tuolumne County) ....... 95  Trailer park/public 95

) services concession ......
14. Vallejo Public Fishing Pier (Solano County) 0.19 Public services/conces- 600
SION iiinimmmmeneceiniiocenses sq. ft.

2 Wildlife Area.
b Also known as the Santa Ana River Regional Park.
¢ Also known as Mojave Narrows Regional Park.

Lease Review and Field Evaluation. In the fall of 1982, we reviewed
the administration of leased DFG properties. Field evaluations and meet-
ings with state and local government personnel responsible for managing




Item 3600 B L 'RESOURCES / 595

lease operations were conducted. Lease documents, financial statements,
and bidding procedures-also were reviewed. : E
Generally, we found that lease operations are being managed effective-
ly in conformance with the primary purposes for which the property was
acquired. In five instances; however, we determined that (1) state and
local management of state property is inadequate and detrimental to the
urposes which state ownership of the property is intended to serve, (2)
leases have been awarded without competitive bidding, (3) lease activi-
ties constitute the primary use of the property, resulting in state lands
being utilized essentially for private purposes, and (4) continued owner-
_ ship of some department holdings may no longer be appropriate. A discus-
sion of our findings and recommendations with regar({) to these problems
is provided below. : ' '

Lower Sherman Island Wildlife Area

We recommend that the Legislature adopt supplemental report lan-

- guage directing the department to terminate occupancy of 43 recreational
homesites at the Lower Sherman Island Wildlife Area as soon as the
existing five-year lease expires in 1986, because these homesites constitute

(1) an inappropriate use of state property for private purposes, and (2) a

threat to public health and water quality in the delta. . '
~_Lower Sherman Island Wildlife Area (WLA) is a 3,100-acre partially -
flooded island in the delta located in southwest Sacramento County where
the Sacramento and San Joaquin Rivers join. The wildlife area itself is
undeveloped and overgrown with native marsh vegetation. The depart-
ment currently administers the island for waterfowl habitat, and author-
izeés hunting on the island during the duck season. The DFG currently
administers leases for 43 recreational homesites located along the southern
levee of the island. Each site rents for $275 per year. Because no domestic
water supply or utilities are available, the tenants must generate their own
electricity and transport their own drinking water and fuel by boat.
- Lease History. 'Most of the cabins were constructed illegally by private
individuals between 1920 and 1944, after the Department of Finance ac-
%uired the property, but before it authorized the island to be operated by
“the DFG as a-public shooting area. A few, however, were constructed
between 1958 and 1966 after DFG assumed control of the property. In the
interim, many of the structures have evolved from temporary shelters to
substantial cabins.. o : o : ,

In 1966, the cabin owners were granted firm, transferable leaseholds by
the DFG for an initial term of five years (at $40 per year rent), with an
option for one additional five-year extension, pursuant to Ch 1502/67. The
department intended to eventually remove the structures from the island
after providing the cabin owners with sufficient time to amortize their
investments. ‘ e Co ‘ :

After the'initial 10:year lease had expired, the department chose not to
order the cabins removed. Instead, it granted year-to-year leases that
continued through 1981. - - \ C o

During this 15-year period, all but 6 of the original 36 tenants sold or
transferred their cabins and leases to new owners. In 1979, one lease
reportedly sold for $15,000. The last 6 lease transfers occurred in 1981.
Since then, the DFG has banned further lease sales. ‘

In 1981-82, the department negotiated new five-year leases with the
existing tenants; and increased the annual rent from $125 to $275. In
executing the new leases, the department informeéd the cabin owners that




596 / RESOURCES Item 3600

DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME—Continued

it intended to offer one more five-year extention, but that by 1991 all
structures would have to be removed or ownership of them would be
- transferred to the state.

Findings. In our view, the continued private use of these cabins is
inappropriate and undesirable. We can find no instance where a compara-
ble state wildlife area or other DFG property is allowed to be used for
similar private purposes. Furthermore, we are advised by the Central
Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board that the discharge of raw
sewage and waste water from these cabins is in violation of state water
pollution control laws and is considered a serious health hazard by the
‘Sacramento County Health Department. The health department has
proposed that the problem be corrected through the installation of septic
tanks and leach lines. However, it is not clear whether placement of septic
tanks so close to fresh water would be permitted under state water quality
standards, or what action the department intends to take to achieve com-
pliance with existing health and water quality standards. '

" Recommendations. Without legislative action, it is likely that the exist-
ing 43 cabin lessees will be permitted to continue their exclusive use of
state property (at a cost of only $275 per year) and discharge raw sewage
and wastes through—and possibly beyond—1991. In order to terminate
the inappropriate use of this property and remove the hazards to health

_and water quality, we recommend that the department be directed to
seek removal of these structures as soon as the existing lease expires in
1986. Specifically, we recommend that the Legislature adopt the following
supplemental report language: ' '

“‘All of the existing cabins and other fixtures currently being leased on

Lower Sherman Island Wildlife Area shall be removed upon termina-

tion of the existing leases in 1986.”

Private Use of State Property at Lake Earl Wildlife Area

We recommend that: _

1. The Legislature adopt supplemental report language directing the
department to (a) assume direct management control over the Lake Farl
Wildlife Area in Del Norte County and provide for more public access to
this area and (b) lease grazing rights or other private agricultural uses of
this are‘le on a competitive bid basis, as required by the State Administrative
Manual, ' v

2. The Resources Agency report during budget hearings on the adminis-
t_rat}'on’s plans to improve public access to state-owned property at Lake
Earl, ’ ,

Background. The Lake Earl Wildlife Area, which is owned by the
Department of Fish and Game, consists of 2,219 acres of coastal dunes,
brackish and freshwater marsh, and pasture lands north of Crescent City.
The Department of Parks and Recreation (DPR) owns approximately
4,700 acres in contiguous parcels extending northward along the coast to
the mouth of the Smith River. o

The DFG’s acquisitions at Lake Earl were made between 1979 and 1982,
at a total cost of $2,258,291. This property was purchased because of the
waterfowl habitat provided by the lake and surrounding marshland area.
The DPR lands were acquired in 1979, at a total cost of approximately $5.4
million, for their beach, scenic, recreational, and camping values. The two
state ownerships constitute an integrated area for public use.




Item 3600 RESOURCES / 597

Management of Lake Earl. Currently, no developed public access or
facilities are available on either DFG or DPR lands at Lake Earl. Access
presently is limited to county dirt roads reaching from Lake Earl Drive
on the east side of the lake. There are no developed parking areas or boat
launching facilities available at these points of access. Access to lands
southwest of Lake Earl is blocked by a locked gate at Old Mill Road.

Until recently, DFG had no permanent staff assigned to the Lake Earl
WLA. One position, however, is budgeted for this purpose in the current
year and was recently filled. '

Lease Activities. The Department of General Services, Real Estate
Services Division, currently is administering a grazing lease covering a
total of 3,583 acres of DFG and DPR property. This includes 1,969 acres
of DFG land, the barn and corral at McLaughlin Ranch, plus additional
buildings located elsewhere on the property. The DFG believes cattle
grazing enhances the habitat for Aleutian geese, and helps maintain a
_pasturelike character for the lands. .

General Services is leasing the property to a local resident who has
conducted cattle grazing operations at Lake Earl for many years under a
similar lease arrangement with the previous private owner. The state
grazing lease was negotiated by General Services, and was not subject to
competitive bidding. Under the lease, which ex%ired in August 1981, is
currently being extended on a month-to-month basis. The yearly rental
rate is $33,820.

The Department of Fish and Game indicates that it intends to allow a
new agreement to be negotiated by General Services with the existing
lessee for an additional four-year term without competitive bidding.

Recommendations. Under the interim land-use plan prepared jointly
last year for Lake Earl by the DFG and the DPR, no development of
recreation facilities or public access improvements is contemplated for the
next 5 to 10 years. Other than $40,000 budgeted in the current year for
vegetation treatment, levees and water control structures, no expendi-
tures are proposed by the DFG in the near future.

Without provision of additional public access, the major use of the area
(other than by migratory waterfowl) will, by necessity, be limited to a

rivate cattle-ranciing operation conducteg by the same family that
eased the property prior to state acquisition. In our view, this is an inap-
propriate use of pubﬁc property for a private purpose, particularly given
the fact that the grazing lease was awarded without competitive bidding."

In our analysis of the property management activities of the Depart-
ment of Parks and Recreation, we recommend that General Services
transfer control of the DPR’s property at Lake Earl to the department.
This will permit more emphasis on public use of the entire area. Now that
DFG has finally assigned staff to its Eoldings at Lake Earl, we recommend
that DFG also assume direct control of the property and that (1) provision
be made for more public access and (2) tﬁe expired grazing contract be
subject to competitive bidding as required by Section 1391 of the. State
Administrative Manual (SAM). Specifically, we recommend that the
Legislature adopt the following supplemental report language:

“Effective July 1983, the department shall assume direct control of the

Lake Earl Wildlife Area (WLA) for all matters pertaining to propertY

management and use, including lease activities. The department shall

require that any new lease be competitively bid as required by Section

1391 of the State Administrative Manual and assure that public access

is increased.”




598 / RESOURCES Item 3600

. DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME—Continved

The Resources Agency has prepared an interim plan on the future
management of the Parks and Fish and Game properties. In view of this
lan, we also recommend that the Resources Agency. report, during
gudget hearings, on the provisions being made to improve public access
and use of the property at Lake Earl. ‘

Private Use of Butte Valley Wildlife Area

We recommend that the Legislature adopt supplemental report lan-
guage directing the department to require competitive bidding for grazing
and farming rights at the Butte Valley Wildlife Area (WLA) in Siskiyou
County, as required by the State Administrative Manual.

" The 13,200-acre Butte Valley Wildlife Area is located in eastern Siskiyou
County, north of Mount Shasta and approximately 10 miles south of the
Oregon border. The major physical ?eature of the area is Meiss Lake,
which has no natural outlet and serves as a sump for runoff from the
surrounding mountains and return flows from adjacent agricultural lands.
The Meiss Lake property was acquired by the Wildlife Conservation
Board during 1981, at a cost of $3.9 million. Prior to state acquisition, the
Butte Valley property had been managed for cattle ranching and farming
Urposes: _ -

P Management of Area. To enhance this area’s use for waterfowl nestin
and marsh habitat, the department proposes to construct addition.
ditches and levees to flood fields currently used for grazing and farming.
The DFG also proposes to eventually construct a dike across Meiss Lake
to provide for additional storage of approximately 14,500 acre-feet of water
in the north end of the lake. New wells may also be developed to irrigate
the remaining farming areas. '

The department’s long-term management objectives provide for some
form of lease ranching operation to continue at Butte Valley. Eventually,
grazing will be limited to approximately 800 acres of irrigated meadows.
Grazing is considered beneficial because it keeps vegetation in a condition
that provides forage for Canadian geese. Much of the existing farmland is
to be retained and planted with cereal grains, with one-third left standing
-.after harvest for wildlife under a sharecropping arrangement. ’

Lease Activities. Prior to state acquisition, the Meiss Lake property
had been continually used for 15 years for lease cattle grazing andp farming
operations. Because of the tenants’ familiarity with the property, DFG
entered into a short-term lease to permit continuation of the existin
ranch operation on 9,500 acres through December 31, 1982, at an annu
rental of $10,000. Use of the ranch buildings and residence was reserved
for the DFG area manager. The lease, however, was not subject to com-
petitive bidding: :

At the time this Analysis was prepared, the department was in the
process of developing a revised three-year lease to complement DFG’s
management of the area for wildlife and waterfowl habitat. It is not clear,
however, whether the department intends to renegotiate or extend its
ﬁogctlract' with the existing tenants, or put a new lease out to competitive

idding: : :

Recommendation. To ensure that the publicly' owned land at Butte
Valley WLA is not used primarily for a private purpose, we recommend
that DFG be directed to develop a new lease lExroposal which will be
subject to competitive bidding, as required by the State Administrative




Item 3600 RESOURCES /599

Manual. The supplemental report language is:

~ “The department shall require that any new lease proposals at Butte
Valley Wildlife Area be competitively bid as required by Section 1391
 of the State Administrative Manual (SAM).”

County Operated Properties at Hidden Valley WLA and Tulloch Reservoir

We recommend that the Legislature adopt supplemental report lan-
guage directing the department to (1) seek invalidation of its leases with
county government for operation of the Hidden Valley Wildlife Area
(WLA) and Tulloch Reservoir properties, and (2) sell both state proper-
ties as surplus, because these lands are poorly managed, and are providing
no apparent benefits to the public. '

‘Background. Hidden Valley Wildlife area (WLA) in Riverside County
consists of 1,267 acres of flood plain and riparian habitat along the Santa
Ana River. The property was purchased during the 1970s by tie Wildlife
Conservation Board (WCB), at a total cost of approximately $2 million.
Prior to state acquisition, the area was used by a duck club which had
constructed irrigation canals and duck ponds to provide waterfowl habitat.
WCB purchased the area to preserve habitat for wildlife, and provide
public fishing and associated recreational access.

At Tulloch Reservoir in Tuolumne County, the WCB spent about $125,-
000 in 1958 and 1959 to purchase 95 acres of shoreline and adjacent proper-
ty, plus construct a boat launching ramp, parking area, restroom facilities,
and access road, and to provide electrical power service. The property
originally was acquired and developed to provide public access for fishing
and other recreational purposes. The reservoir is located on the Stanislaus
River, downstream from New Melones Dam. The reservoir is operated by
the Oakdale and South San Joaquin Irrigation Districts.

‘Local government management of the Department of Fish and Game’s
Hidden Valley WLA and Tulloch Reservoir boat launching facility has led
to commercial use of both state-owned properties which originally were
" purchased to provide public access and recreation.

- County Management. Pursuant to authority contained in Section 1350
of the Fish and Game Code, the Department of Fish and Game has en-
tered into long-term leases with local government for operation and main-
tenance of both Hidden Valley WLA and the Tulloch Reservoir
properties. _

Hidden Valley WLA currently is being managed by the Riverside
County Parks Dle]:ﬁ)artment, under a 50-year lease that runs through the
year 2024. The Tulloch Reservoir property is beinimanaged by Tuolumne
County, under a 40-year lease that runs through the year 2000. Both leases
allow the counties to retain all revenues generated from public use fees,
concessions contracts, and grazing operations, provided that the money is
used solely for repayment of any county capital improvements, operations
and maintenance costs.

Hidden Valley Farming Lease History. Shortly after assuming man-
" agement control of Hidden Valley in 1975, Riverside County prepared a
general development plan for the property. However, improvements,
such as paved parking, picnic areas, restrooms, or a developed trail system,
have not been constructed by the county. Public access to the area is poor.
Visitors must use a dirt road to reach the property, and the turn-off from
the highway to this road has no sign indicating that the road leads to either
the Santa Ana River Regional Park or a state wildlife area. As a result, it
is truly a “hidden” valley. ‘

2076610




600 / RESOURCES | Item 3600

DEPARTMENT OF FiSH AND GAME—Continued

. Instead of developing the property for public recreation, the county has
leased 227 acres for agricultural purposes—primarily the raising of cereal
crops such as barley. The lease initially was executed in 1976 for a term
of tIl)'lree years, but was subsequently extended through June 1982. The
. lessee pays the county $11;000 per year. ‘

- .Since the lease expired last year, the tenant is operating on a month-to-
month basis. Riverside County indicates that it is attempting to negotiate
another exténtion of the lease, and that there are no plans to bid the lease.
The terms of -the proposed lease extension are unknown.

Tulloch Reservoir Concession Lease History. Shortly after enterin
into its 40-year lease agreement with the state, Tuolumne County awarde
a 30-year concessions contract to a private individual, authorizing con-
struction aiid operation of a restaurant, boat rental facilities, general store,
- campground; trailer park, and picnic area at Tulloch Reservoir. Under the’

terms of this contract, the concessionaire is required to pay the county a
minimum of $1,500 per year for the first three years; plus 1 percent of gross
sales under $15,000 and 2 percent of gross over $15;000. The concessionaire
also is permitted to retain 90 percent of all day-use fees collected. Al-
though the terms of the lease agreement were to have been renegotiated
after three years to adjust the rental rate to fair market value, Tuolumne
County has never required that this be done. o o
- The concessionaire has constructed a small restaurant and store which
sells bait and' tackle, graceries; and beer and wine on both an on- and
off-sale basis. Fifty camp sites have been developed, plus 19 cabana camp-
sites riear the water’s edge for trailers and motorhomes. The concession-
aire also has constructed 75 trailer pads, which are rented for between
$550 and $700 per year. Sixty-two.of the 75 spaces currently are occupied,
some of which appear to be utilized as year-round residences. As a conse-
querice, the proposed public recreation and access area has been convert-
ed. primarily into a commercial resort. T
Tuolumne County indicates that between 1970 and 1980, the concession-
aire reported total revenues of $1.18 million. Over approximately the same
period (1971-72 to 1981-82), the county’s share of these revenues, plus 10
percent of day-use fees, amounted to $24,536. In 1981, the concessionaire
reported gross revenues of $163,332, while the county shows that $1,676 (1
percent of revenues) was received in lease payments. This equates to a
monthly rental of approximately $140 for use of property which generates
average monthly revenues of $13,778 to the concessionaire. .
Findings. The Hidden Valley WLA currently is in a state of serious
disrepair and neglect, due to poor management by Riverside County.
‘While the farming operation appears to be thriving, the duck ponds and
marshland areas of the property (1) show evidence of not having been
irrigated for several years, and (2) are overgrown with alders, bamboo and
" weeds. The lessee has diverted part of the flow from the Santa Ana River,
and is utilizing diesel pumps and canals to irrigate his fields, some of which
are located off the premises. No attempt is being made to use this water
to maintain waterfowl habitat. :
- Hiking and equestrian trails through the area are primarily dust-lad-
ened service roads for the farmland irrigation system, and appear to be
used more by dirt bikes than hikers and horseback riders. There is no
evidence of other publi¢ recreation use. ' '
i Inrshmmary; Riverside County appears to have made no real attempt
to maintain the Hidden Valley WLA for either waterfowl habitat or publli)c
recreation purposes.




Item 3600 ' RESOURCES / 601

Although the Tulloch Reservoir concessions operations is modest.com-
pared to other private resorts and some state Department of Parks and
Recreation concession lease activities, it represents the most extensive
commercial use of Department of Fish and Game property that we have
encountered. The commercial lease is unusual for two reasons. First, it
extends total control of the state’s property and facilities to a private
concessionnaire. Second, the lease is unique in its longevity (30 years) and
generosity (99 percent of gross revenues retained by the concessionnaire).

Recommendations. Given the serious state of disrepair and poor
county management of Hidden' Valley WLA, and the fact that the

* predominate use of the property is for private farming, we see no basis for
eeping the property in state ownership any longer.

With respect to Tulloch Reservoir, the state has financed land acquisi-
tion, constructed access roads, and developed boat launching facilities
which provide the basis for a successfull small business venture. Because
Tuolumne County has not managed the state’s property in such a way as
to benefit the public, and because of the extensivell)y commercial nature
of the concessionnaire’s operations, we can see no basis for keeping this
property in DFG’s ownership any longer. : '

For these reasons, we believe that the Legislature should direct the
department to (1) seek invalidation of its leases with the two county
governments for operation of the Hidden Valley WLA and Tulloch Reser-
voir properties, and (2) put both areas up for sale as surplus to the state’s
needs. This would allow the public to recover all or part of its investments
in these properties, and allow the DFG to purchase property elsewhere
which is better suited for wildlife or waterfowl purposes. Specifically, we
recormnmend that the following supplemental report language be adopted:

“The department shall (1) seek invalidation of its operating agree-
ments with the counties of Riverside and Tuolumne for management of
the Hidden Valley Wildlife Area and Tulloch Reservoir properties, and
(2) sell both areas as surplus to the state’s needs.”

- Excessive Use of State-Owned Aircraft for Executive Transportation

We recommend adoption of supplemental language (1) prohibiting the
use of Fish and Game aircraft to transport department executives to desti-
nations within a two-hour driving distance or well-served by commercial
airlines and (2) requiring that the department secure full reimbursement
for all uses of its aircraft by other state agencies. ‘

Sacramento Aircraft Operations. The Department of Fish and Game
(DFG) currently operates two aircraft from the Sacramento Executive
Airport: (1) a twin-engine 7-passenger Beechcraft 18 transport and (2) a
single-engine 4-passenger Cessna 185. The Beechcraft is used primarily for
aerial planting of trout in high mountain lakes from May through Septem-
ber. When the airplane is not being used for this purpose, the fish planting
tanks are removeg and seven seats are installed, making the aircraft avail-
able for transporting DFG executives and staff from other state agencies.
The Cessna 185 is used for patrol purposes by DFG wardens and wildlife
management activities, as well as for executive transportation.

The department estimates that it is spending $242,373 in the current
fiscal year for aircraft operations in Sacramento, including hangar rental,
maintenance, fuel, and the salaries and wages of three full-time warden
pilots. These costs are expected to increase to $248,496 in 1983-84.

DFG also operates other single-engine aircraft out of Redding, Long
Beach, and Fresno. R T




602 / RESOURCES e ?“;: e oL 5 7.’;:’ Item '36'00

DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME—Conhnued

Rep]acement Aircraft Sougbt Due to age. and curnulatrve ﬂ1ght t1me
(over 10,000 hotirs of use each), the department is requesting $1,414,000
from: the Fish and Game: Preservation Fund to replace both of the Sacra-
mento-based aircraft. DFG proposes to use (1) $1.3.million of the request
to purchase a used, late-model twin-engine Beechcraft 200'and modify the
aircraft for fish. plantmg and i2 $141,000 for a new Cessna 185 Both of the
currently. owned aircraft will be traded in or sold.. ‘

Executive Transportation Use. Inreviewing the department S budget
proposal, we requested mformatlon from DFG concerning current and
past use of its aircraft. In response, the department allowed us to review
internal records (primarily extracted from gllot flightlogs); showmg the
dates, destinations,. purposes, passengers, and flight times covering the use
of both the Beechcraft 18 and Cessna 185 since 1980, In reviewing these
‘records, we found numerous instances in which the Beechcraft was used
for-executive transportation to areas of the state that (1) are within two
hours’ driving ‘distance or (2) are well served by commercial airlines. We
found that the department frequently spent hundreds of dollars to trans-
port ‘one “or. two executives to destinations stich as Eureka, Reddmg,
Bishop, Monterey, Long Beach;, and the Los ‘Angeles area. This ‘cost is
based on the department’s estimate of $350 per hour for use of the Beech-
craft by other state agencies. In contrast, one:way commercial air fares to
most of these destiniations is less than $100 This practice does not appear
to be: consistent with Control Section 27.10 (1982° Budget Act) which
directs reduction in travel expenditures by state departments.: .

DFG has made significant use of its aircraft for out-of-state travel. ‘De-
pendmg on the number of DFG executives flown; use of the Beecheraft

1 this manner may have been less expensive than purchasing individual
a1rlme tickets to the cut-of-state destinations. This would also be true of
some in-state flights if the aircraft was filled to capacity. . '

“We also identified instances since 1980 in which the department §.air-
craft were made-available to the Resources Agency, other state depart-
ments and persons without a tlt;parent charge for the costs incurred by the
department It is likely that these costs were unproperly charged to DFG

rograms; ‘such as inland or anadromous’ fisheries. In most instances,
' Eowever the department has billed other state- agencres for the chartered
usé of the aircraft for non- -DFG business. -

State Policy: Unclear. As we noted in our- analysrs of the budget for the
Department of Forestry (Item 3540); the State Admlmstranve Manual
(SAM) does not- p‘rowde adequate guldance concerning the use: of state-
owned aircraft. The only limitation on aircraft use is contained in Section
747 of SAM whrch pertams to. rental or lease of przvate alrplanes by state
agencies.-

The. Department of F1sh and Game’s mternal pohcy governmg use of
its own aircraft is not clear. Generally, use of Sacramento-based aircraft is
supervised by the Director’s office. The department allows use of these
airplanes by, other state agericies or the federal government (with DFG
pllots) on a fully- reimbursed basis, provided the aircraft are not needed
or DFG. purposes.' We are not aware, however; of DFG policy specifying
authonzed uses of the aJrcraft for its own executlve transportatlon pur-
poses. i
Recommended Aetzon ‘In our view, the department s proposal to re-
place its’ two Sacramento-based alrcraft appears warranted due to the




Itern 3600 o ~ RESOURCES / 603

advanced age and.amount of accumulated flight time on the alrframes It
is possible, however, that past unnecessary use of these airplanes for execu-
tive trans%ortahon is a contributing factor in the number of flight hours
logged. Obviously, any unnecessary use would increase DFG’s costs be-
cause maintenance’ inspections and engine ‘overhauls would have to be
conducted more frequentl
We recommend ap rovail of the $1 441, 000 requested to replace the two
aircraft. We beheve owever, that the department needs to (1) reduce
or eliminate use of its aircraft for executive transportation purposes, par-
ticulary to destinations within short driving distances or those that are
well-served by commercial airlines, and (2) adopt ‘a consistent policy
requiring reimbursement for the cost of all air transportation provided to
employees of other state agencies and departments. We, therefore, recom-
mend that the Legislature adopt the fo owmg supplemental report lan-
guage: | .
“1. The Department of Fish and Game shall not utilize leased or
state-owned aircraft for transportation’ of its executives to destinations
(a) within a two-hour or less: driving distance or (b) well served by
commercial airlines. All use of aircraft by other state agencies or depart-
ments shall be billed by the department at full cost, including the ex-
pense of any pilot services provided. Aircraft use by other personnel
within the department shall%e charged to the appropriate program or
~act1v1ty
2. The department shall report to the Joint Legislative Budget Com-
mittee by October 1, 1983, on the measures it has taken to (1) reduce
aircraft use for executive transportation purposes, (2) secure reimburse-
ment for all use of DFG-owned aircraft by other state agencies and
departments, and (c) ensure that these aircraft are not used to transport
1v1duals on personal or nonstate business.”’

DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME—CAPITAL OUTLAY |
Item 3600-301 from the Fish and ' '

Game Preservatlon Fund o - EITSE ,} Budget 1p..R 94
Requested 1983-84 .........cooivociiooivesiimesissiasesssssssssossnss e $1,134,000
Recommended approval.............. " - .- 519,000
Recommended reduction , e - 360,000
Recommendation pendmg SEURVNEI (13 A N N e $255,000
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Hot Creek Hatchery. Reduce Item 3600-301-200(a) by $87,- 604
000.  Recommend reduction to reflect latest estimate.of - -
funds necessary to complete. working drawings. Further
recommend that the Budget Bill be amended to indicate
that the funds are provided for additional workmg drawings.
for the Hot Creek modernization. - S

2. Mojave River Water Sterilization System. Reduce Item 36’00-“ 605 |

- 301-200(b) by $185,000. Recommend deletion of proposed. . . -
funds because the department indicates the amount is not . .
adequate to accomphsh proposed work v




604 / RESOURCES : Item 3600

DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continuved

3. Project Planning. Withhold recommendation on Item 606
' 3600-301-200(c), pending report by the department on

funds- available in Fish and Game Preservation Fund for .
future capital outlay projects. ‘ ' \ ‘ ,

4. Minor Capital Outlay. Reduce Item 3600-301-200(d) by $88,- 606
000. Recommend (1) reductions to three projects which
are overdesigned and (2) deletion of two energy projects
with minimal or unsubstantiated energy savings. ’ _

5. Nimbus Hatchery Modernization. . Withhold recommenda- ~ 607
tion on Item 3600-301-200(e), working drawings, pending
(1) report by department on ability of Fish and Game Pres-
ervation Fund to finance future construction of project, and
(2) receipt of revised cost estimate. Lo

'ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS. o

The budget requests $1,134,000 from the Fish and Game Preservation
Fund for three major capital outlay projects, 16 minor projects, and project
: glanning for the Department of Fish and Game. Table 1 summarizes the

epartment’s capital outlay funding request for 1983-84 and our recom-
mendations on each project. v
' Table 1
Department of Fish and Game
1983-84 Capital Outlay Program
-~ -Item 3600-301-200 ‘
(in thousands)

Budget Estimated
) . Bil Analysts  Future
Project "~ Location Phase® Amount  Proposal Cost®
Replacement of ponds.......c..... Hot Creek w $114 $27 . $2,806
‘ Hatchery ’
Water sterilization system............ Mojave River c 185 — 555
Hatchery _
Project planning ... Various p - 40 . pending - —_
Minor capital outlay .......ccooererne Various v pwe 580 492. —
Hatchery modernization............... Nimbus Fish w 215 pending 7419 °¢
Hatchery ' ) :
" TOLAS wornnirrerercaresnsaseeeseresssnenseees ’ $1,134 $519 $10,780

*Phase symbols indicate: p = preliminary plans, w = working drawings, ¢ = construction.
Department’s estimate.
¢ Based on OSA estimate of 9/11/81 indexed the 1983-84 price levels.

Hot Creek Hatchery :

We recommend that (1) Item 3600-301-200(a) be reduced by $87,000 to
reflect the latest estimate of funds necessary to do the work, and (2) the
Budget Bill be amended to indicate that the funds are provided for addi-
tional working drawings for the Hot Creek modernization.

The budget requests $114,000 under Item 3600-301-200(a) for working
drawings for replacement of ponds at Hot Creek.Hatchery. Information
provided by the department indicates that the proposed project includes
construction of 40 new concrete ponds and a new hatchery building, and
demolition of 36 dirt ponds and two hatchery buildings.




Item 3600 RESOURCES / 605

Last year, the department requested, and the Legislature appropriated,
© $100,000 for working drawings for Phase I of the Hot Creel? Hatchery
modernization. Phase I included construction and equipment for 40 new
ponds, and demolition of the dirt ponds. At that time, the department
indicated that funding would be requested in the future to replace two
deteriorating hatchery buildings with one new building (Phase II of the
. project). The department indicated that the two phases were independ-
ent of one another, and should be considered as separate prajects. .

Contrary to what is statéd in the budget and the Budget Bill, the current
proposal includes funding for both the ponds (Phase 3 and the hatchery
building (Phase II) . The requested fundIs) would be used to incorporate the
new hatchery building into the Phase I working drawings which are par-
tially completed. ‘
 The work proposed under both Phase I and Phase II of the Hot Creek
project is justified, and working drawings for the entire project should
groc’:eed. Furthermore, it is desirable that these two phases be combined,

ecause bidding the two projects under a single contract should result in

some savings to the state. Consequently, we recommend that the Legisla-
ture provide sufficient funding to complete working drawings for the Hot
Creek modernization. = ' o ‘

The latest OSA estimate indicates that only $27,000 is needed to com-
plete working drawings for the combined project, rather than the $114,000
proposed in the budget. Therefore, we recommend a reduction to Item
3600-301-200(a) of $87,000. We further recommend that the Budget Bill be
amended to indicate that the funds are provided (1) for additional work-
ing drawings and (2) for the Hot Creek modernization, rather than for
replacement of ponds. '

Mojave River Water Sterilization System

We recommend deletion of Item 3600-301-200(b), water sterilization
system, Mojave River Hatchery, because the amount requested is not
adequate to accomplish the proposed work, for a reduction of $185,000.

Itern 3600-301-200 (b) provides $185,000 to install a water sterilization
system at the Mojave River Hatchery. The department currently spends
over $200,000 annually on pumping costs to provide water for the hatch-
ery. The department estimates that these pumping costs could be reduced
by approximately $135,000 if the water recirculation system at the hatch-
ery were used for this purpose. This systemn, however, is not in operation
because of bacteriological and protozoan diseases (including enteric red-
mouth) associated with the use of recirculated water. The proposed sterili-
zation system would be installed to treat the recirculated water, thereby
reducing significantly the need to provide fresh water.

Inaccurate Cost Estimate. The department’s proposal calls for installa-
tion of four ultraviolet water sterilization units. The amount included in
the budget ($185,000), however, is based on a vendor’s estimate for one
unit. Consequently, the total cost of this project could exceed $740,000. A
firmer estimate of the cost is not available because budget schematics and
a cost estimate have not been prepared for the project.

Because the budget amount is not sufficient to accomplish the proposed
work and the department does not have an accurate estimate of the full

cost for this project, we recommend that the proposed funds be deleted,
for a reduction of $185,000. : Coel e




606 / RESOURCES Item 3600
DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued

Project Planning '

‘ We withhold recommendation on Item 3600-301-200(c), project plan-
- ning, pending receipt of information on the ability of the Fish and Game
Preservation Fund to finance future capital outlay projects.

Item 3600-301-200(c) proposes a blanket appropriation of $40,000 from
the Fish and Game Preservation Fund for project planning. These funds
would be allocated to the Office of State Architect to develop schematic
budget packages for the 1984-85 capital outlay proposals. Funds for this
purpose  traditionally have been provided each year for allocation for
-~projects approved by the Department of Finance. The ll;l>lroposed amount

would provide plans for projects costing about $2.7 million to construct.

In our discussion of the Nimbus modernization project under Item
- 3600-301-200 () we point out possible problems with funding future capi-
tal outlay projects from the Fish and Game Preservation Fund (FGPF),
~given current revenue assumptions. Given the cost of FGPF projects
" already in progress, it is not clear that financing for an additional $2.7
million in projects will be available in the near future. Consequently, we
withhold recommendation on this item until the department resolves the
revenue issue.

Minor Capital Outlay

We recommend (1) reductions to three minor projects which are over-
designed and (2) deletion of two energy projects with minimal or unsub-
stantiated energy savings, for a savings of $58,000.

The budget includes $583,000 under Item 3600-301-200(d) for 16 minor
capital outlay projects for the Department of Fish and Game. The
proposed funds would be used for minor improvements at various hatch-
ery facilities. Table 2 summarizes the department’s request by category.
Those projects for which we have recommended reduction or deletion are
discussed individually below.

Table 2

Department of Fish and Game
Minor Capital Projects by Category
{in thousands)

Budget Bill Analyst's

Category Amount Proposal
Residence improvements $174 $160
Energy projects . 24 12
Fish production enhancement 144 144
Wildlife enhancement....... 50 50
Hatchery security 39 39
Vehicle storage/maintenance areas 149 87
Totals $580 $492

Garage and Maintenance Building—Mt. Whitney Hatchery. The mi-
nor projects item includes $130,000 to provide a 2,500 square foot garage
to house three fish planting trucks at Mt. Whitney Hatchery. The proposal
. includes space for three trucks, a vehicle lubrication and wash area, rest-
rooms with shower stall, tire service center and a workshop area large
enough to accommodate a truck. Our analysis indicates that the necessary




Item 3600 _ RESOURCES / 607

storage and service area for three trucks of the size indicated should not
exceed 1,500 square feet. Assuming that the structure will be a pre-fab-
ricated metal type building, and allowing a sufficient amount for equip- .
ment, we estimate that the structure should not cost more than $68,000.
Consequently, we recommend a reduction of $62,000 for this project. - -

Car Garages—Hot Creek Hatchery. The budget includes $12,500 to
construct two garages for residences at the Hot Creek Hatchery. These
residences, which were built in 1980 and 1981, do not have %flrages. The
department indicates that the occupants of the residences share a small
two-car garage which is also needed for storage. We recommend that
funds for one of the garages ($6,000) be deleted. Our visit to the Hot Creek
Hatchery indicates that the existing garage is sufficient to serve one of the
houses. While there is some cracking in the concrete slab of the gara%e,
the overall condition of the garage does not indicate that it needs to be
replaced at this time. Consequently, we recommend deletion of $6,000 for
one garage. \

Laundry Room—Los Banos Wildlife Area. The budget includes $10,-
000 to construct a new laundry room for the residence at the Los Banos
Wildlife Area. Information provided by the department indicates that the
laundry room will be an extension to the back bedroom of the residence.
The proposed addition, however, would provide 200 square feet of space
for the laundry room at a cost of $50 per square foot. Qur analysis indicates
that 100 square feet should be more than sufficient for this function, and
that the department should be able to construct this space for about $20
per square foot, for a total cost of $2,000. Consequently, we recommend
deletion of $8,000 for this project. :

Energy Projects With Unsubstantiated or Minimal Energy Savings. - A
total of $12,000 is provided under the minor capital outlay item for two
energgr projects. that either lack an energy analysis or have e;lf)a back
period exceeding the amount of time which the Legislature usually funds.
Specifically, $7,000 is being requested for energy saving modifications to
four residences at Iron Gate Hatchery. The discounted payback associated
with this project exceeds seven years, and the simple payback exceeds 10
years. Also, $5,000 is being proposed for thermal windows and insulation
for two residences at Trinity River Hatchery. The department indicates
that increasing energy costs justify this project. However, no anticipated
energy savings are identified in the proposal. Consequently, we recom-
mend deletion of $12,000 for these two projects. '

Nimbus Hdatchery Modernization

We withhold recommendation on Item 3600-301-200(e), working draw-
ings, Nimbus Hatchery modernization, pending (1) the receipt of a report
from the department on the ability of the Fish and Game Preservation
Fund to finance the future construction of the project, and (2) the receipt
of a revised cost estimate for the project.

The budget includes $215,000 under Item 3600-301-200(e) for the prepa-
ration of working drawings to modernize the Numbus Fish Hatchery. The
department’s proposal includes the demolition of existing earth rearing
ponds, holding and nursery ponds and spawning facilities. New holdin
and gathering ponds, 66 concrete rearing ponds, a spawning building an
an equipment and storage buildin, woul%l Ee constructed. The project also
includes related piping and site development work.

To date, a total of $163,000 has been spent on the preparation of prelimi-
nary plans for the project. This includes $45,000 from the Renewable




608 '/ RESOURCES Item 3600
DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME—CAPITAL OUTLAY-—Continuved

Resources Investment Fund and $118,000 from the Energy and Resources

Fund. The department originally intended to request funding to complete
this project from the Energy and Resources Fund. The Governor’s .
Budget, however, proposes to fund this project from the Fish and Game
Preservation Fund. . ’

We withhold recommendation because (1) -it is not clear that the Fish
and Game Preservation Fund will be able to finance the future construc-
tion of the project, and (2) a revised cost estimate on the project has not
been completed. :

Fish and Game Preservation Fund. After allowing for ongoing depart-
mental operations and an adequate reserve for economic uncertainties,

“there a'reIl)imited funds available in the Fish and Game Preservation Fund -
for capital ‘outlay and other one-time expenditures. Over the past four
years, capital outlay appropriations from the Fish and Game Preservation
Fund have ranged from $2 million to $3.5 million dollars. The Nimbus
project alone, however, would require an expenditure of $7.4 million for .
construction. In addition, the department has identified a second phase of

the project which is estimated to cost $2.8 million. It is not clear if there
will ge'sufficient funds in the Fish and Game Preservation Fund to finance
the completion of the Nimbus project. This is reinforced by the fact that
in the budget year, the department indicates that it is deferring construc-
tion on the Hot Creek pond replacement project because of limited funds
and higher departmental priorities. '

During hearings on the 1982 Budget Bill, the department assured the
Legislature that a comprehensive revision to existing statutory license fees
anid commercial tax rates would be sought in 1983. Projected revenue
increases from these sources, however, are not reflected in the budget.
The issue of revenue projections for the Fish and Game Preservation Fund’
is discussed further as part of our analysis of the department’s support
budget (Item 3600). _

Until the-department clarifies the availability of revenue to the Fish and
Game Preservation Fund and addresses the ability of the fund to cover the
construction cost of this project, no additional funds'should be spent on the
preparation of plans..Consequently, we withhold recommmendation on this
item. -

Cost Estimates. A revised cost estimate has not been prepared for this
roject. An estimate based on completed preliminary plans was prepared
y the OSA in March 1982. This document, however, has not been updated

to the 1983-84 price levels. Consequently, we have no basis for judging the

adequacy of the funding proposed to complete working drawings.




Item 3640 RESOURCES / 609

Department of Fish and Game
WILDLIFE CONSERVATION BOARD

Item 3640 from the Wildlife

Bestoration Fund ‘ ' Budget p. R 96
Requested L8384 .ovvurnrervrueeesenssssssmsnssesssssssessssssssnsssesissssssssesses $1,783,000
Estimated 1982-83 .........ccoovevrminnrsemmnnnensnscsssnseneens ... Not Comparable
Actual 1981-82.......ccomemeirirrrririesinriresersesssersassssessasesssnns Not Comparable

Requested support increase (excluding amount for salary
~increases) $84,000 (+19.4 percent)
Total recommended TEAUCHON .........ovvcoovrreeeererseressesssesermsssseneees $1,265,000

1983-84 FUNDlNG BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Item Description . Fund Amount
3640-001-447-—Support : A Wildlife Restoration $518,000
3640-101-447—.ocal Assistance : Wildlife Restoration 1,265,000 -
Total - ' . $1,783,000
g “ : . . Analysis ’
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS - page

1. Pier  Development. Reduce Item 3640-101-447 by $1 <. 610
265,000. Recommend reduction to delete funds for pier
development and restoration work dueto lack of supportlve ,
information concermng these prOJects

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Wildlife Conservation ‘Board (WCB{ was created in 1947, It ac-
quires property to protect and preserve wildlife and provide. flshmg, hunt-
ing, and recreational access facilities.

The board is composed of the Director of Fish and Game; the Chalrman
of the Fish and Game Commission, and the Director of Finance. In addi-
tion, three members of the Senate and three members of the Assembly
serve in an advisory capacity. The board has nine authorized positions in
the current year.

The board’s activities are financed through a proprlatlons from the
Wildlife Restoration Fund, which receives annually $750,000 in horse race
license revenue that would otherwise go to the General Fund. The Wild-
life Restoration Fund also receives revenues from surplus money invest- .
ments plus reimbursements for those projects that are eligible for support
from the federal Land and Water Conservation Fund. In prior years, the
board has also received funds from:

1. The Nejedly-Hart State, Urban, and Coastal Bond Act of 1976.

2. The Department of Water Resources, for State Water PrOJect mitiga-
t10n by acquisition of wildlife habitat,

3. Budget Act appropriations to the Department of Fish and Game
from the Env1ronment£ License Plate Fund and Energy and Resources
Fund specifically for acquisition of ecological reserves andl habitat for rare
and endangered species.

The board has 9 staff positions authorized in the current year.




610 / RESOURCES™ - -~ Item 3640
WILDLIFE CONSERVATION BOARD—Contirved =~

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
“The budget proposes an appropriation of $518,000 from the: Wildlife
Restoration Fund (Item 3640-001-447) for WCB staff and operating ex-
penses in 1983--84. This is an increase of $84,000, or 19 percent, above
estimated current-year expenditures. The increase will be even larger to
the extent that any salary or staff benefit increases are approved for the
budget year. L
‘The budget, for the first time, requests funds from the Wildlife Restora-
tion Fund for local assistance. This request, which amounts to $1,265,000,
is scheduled in the Budget Bill (along with other capital outlay projects
financed from the Wildlife Conservation Fund) because of Cﬁ 1284/78
(Government Code Section 13340), which abolishes most continuing ap-
propriations, effective July 1, 1983.. - ... . : v S

“Much of the increase budgeted for support of the WCB is for higher pro
rata expenses ($44,000). Another $24,000 is proposed for an associate land
agent (0.5 personnel-years) ‘that'is currently funded by the Department
of Water Resources (DWR) to peérform acquisition work for the San Ja-
cinto Wildlife Area mitigation project. The WCB indicates that in 1983-84,

_ this partial position will be utilized for full-time acquisition and develop-
ment projects financed from the Wildlife Restoration Fund. The remain-
ing '$16,000 of the requested increase is-for the increased cost of merit
salary adjustments, staff benefits, and general operating expenses.
Information on Pier Projects Not Available E :

We recommend a reduction of $1,265,000 in Item 3640-101-147 to delete
state funding proposed for the Oceanside, Pismo Beach, and Santa Monica
Dpier renovation projects, due to the absence of any Information on (1) the
extent of disrepair at these facilities, (2) project scope and design, (3)
repair cost estimates, and (1) the potential availability of private funding
to finance this renovation work on a shared cost basis.

- The $1,265,000 requested for local assistance would be used to finance
pier renovation and development projects at Oceanside ($500,000), at
Pismo Beach ($500,000), and at the City of Santa Monica ($235,000). In the
past, the WCB has financed pier development projects on a-50/50 shared
cost basis with local governments. : »

No information is available on any of these three pier facilities. Lacking
information justifying the project and substantiating the proposed scope
and funding level, we are unable to recommend that these funds ge
approved. Consequently, we recommend that the $1,265,000 requested in
the budget be deleted.” ' - SR
. In ‘the event the Legislature wishes to consider funding for these
projects, we believe it is imperative that it first receive an evaluation of
the potential for obtaining private funding to cover part of the costs of the
proposed renovation work that would benefit restaurants and other com-
mercial enterprises located on the Santa Monica Pier. To the extent these
businesses benefit significantly-from the pier renovation; it may be appro-
priate to require that they cover part of the project’s cost. This would
reduce the amount of state funds required to complete the project.




Item 3640 e -;'4["[ ok "‘fi'f/' ah RESOURCES A 611
WlLDLlFE CONSERVATlON BOARD—-CAPlTAL OUTLAY
Item '3640- 301 from the Wlldhfe

Bestoratlon Fund B L e "Budget"p R* 98
Requested 1983—84 i 82, 678000
Recommeénded apj roval 2, 428 000
Becommended rec uctlon s

$250 000

ANAI.YSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Wlldllfe Resioruhon Program

We recommend that Itemn 3640- 301-447(d), mzsce]]aneous pro;ects, be
deleted because the board has suffi mentﬂexzbzbty to deal with uriforeseen

problems, and does not need a speczf' fie contmgency appropnabon, for a
savings of -$250, 000. . ;

‘The budget pro oses $2 678 000 from the Wildlife Restoratlon Fund for
acquisition and development projects for the Wildlife Conservation
Board. Prior.to the bu gl et year, these funds were continuously appro-
pr1a7ted to the board for the: purposes of the Wlldhfe Conservanon Law of
1947

‘The expendltures proposed for the budget year can be divided into the
four categories descnbeg below: Our analysis indicates, however, that the
amounts which appear in the Budget Bill and which are dlscussed below
do not match the project'descriptions which aplpear in the Governor’s
Budget The Department of Finance should explain this discrepancy.

" Project Planning. - The budget provides $15,000 under Itern 3640-301-
447 (a) ‘for- project planning, including project evaluation, preliminar
land acquisition.costs and engineering studies. We recommend approvJ

- Land Acquisitions. . The budget proposes $1,310,000 under Item 3640-
301-447 (b) for land acquisition w ich would expand existing wildlife areas,
Ereserve coastal and inland riparian habitats, and upland"habitat.- The

oard has identified. 14 parcels of land in 16 countles or posmble acqulsl-
tion in- 1983-84.

The board mdlcates that $1, 110 OOO of the roposed funds w1ll probably

be used to acquire the following “four- parcels: '

e Arroya de la Cruz, San Luis Obispo  County (250 acres)-
_eSacramento River Area Butte Colusa, Glenn and Tehama Countles
(300 acres) ’ .

o Lake Earl/ Talawa Del Norte County (50 acres)
« Mendota Wildlife Area Fresno County. (150 acres)

The board also plans to maintain:a reserve of $200,000 for opportumty
purchases. We recommend approval of the acquisition funds.”
Development - Projects. - The : board indicates. that . the $1 103,000
proposed under Itemn 3640-301-447 (¢) will'be used for 14 projects to im-
. prove pubhc access to and use of coastal waters, rivers, streams, bays, lakes
and reservoirs. The. proposed projects range in cost from $3, 000 to $140,-
000, and would -provide for pier coristruction, fish habitat enhancement,
access roads, parking and sanitaty facilities, pubhc safety pro;ects and- trall
development We recommend approval. :
Miscellaneous. Projects. " Item 3640-301-447(d) rov1des $250 OOO asa
contmgency reserve for mlscellaneous umdentlfed) problems wh1ch may




612 / RESOURCES Item 3640

WILDLIFE CONSERVATION BOARD—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued

arise in the budget year, and for projects that may be undertaken with
local agencies. '

The Budget Bill contains language which permits the board to shift
funds between categories under Item 3640-301-447, provided 30 days’ prior
notification has been given to the Chairperson o? the Joint Legislative
Budget Committee by the Department of Finance. Furthermore, the
board has the flexibility to shift funds within a category without having to
give: prior notification. These provisions would seem to allow the board
sufficient flexibility to deal with unforeseen problems and opportunities.
For this reason, a separate contingency appropriation should not be need-
ed, and we recommend deletion of the $250,000 requested for miscellane-
ous projects.

WILDLIFE CONSERVATION BOARD—REAPPROPRIATION

Item 3640-490 from the State,
Urban, and Coastal Park Fund _ Budget p. R 98

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

‘We recommend deletion of Item 3640-490.

Item 3640-490 (ﬁroposes reappropriation, until June 30, 1984, of the fol-
lowing nine Wildlife Conservation Board projects funded from the State,
Urban, and Coastal Park Fund: . .

(1) Item 510(a), Budget Act of 1978—Coastal wetlands, acquisition;

provided, these funds may also be used for development.

(2) Item 510(c), Budget Act of 1978—Interior wetlands a reparian habi-

tat, acquisition; provided, these funds may also be used for develop-

ment. - -

3) Iteril 3640-301-742 (a), Budget Act of 1982-—Development, Lake
Earl.

(4) Itlemd3640-301-742(b), Budget Act of 1982—Development, Grisley
Island. , B

(5) Itlem };3640-301-742 (c), Budget Act of 1982—Development, Hill
Slough. , ' : :

(6) Item 3640-301-742(d), Budget Act of 1982—Development, Peta-
luma Marsh. .

(7) 1Iter(il 3640-301-742 (e), Budget Act of 1982—Development, Bair Is-

" land. , . .

(8) Item 3640-301-742(f), Budget Act of 1982—Development, Toy
Property. B :

(9) Ttem 3640-301-742(g), Budget Act of 1982—Development, Elkhorn
Slough Estuarine Sanctuary. ' ‘

The funds for acquisition and development under categories (1) and (2)
were reappropriated by both the 1981 Budget Act and the 1982 Budget Act
for periods of one year. The 1982 Budget Act limited the reappropriated -
amount ‘to $3,254,000. The remaining projects were funded for the first
time in 1982-83. '

The budget shows all of these funds as being spent by the end of the
current year. Consequently, no reappropriation should be needed, and we

recommend that the item be deleted.




Item 3680 , RESOURCES / 613

Resources Agency
DEPARTMENT OF BOATING AND WATERWAYS

Item 3680 from the General : v '
Fund and special funds : Budget p. R 99

Requested 1983-84 .........civiviiniinniiveriesiinsesionneneensssssiesession $27,283, OOO
Estimated 1982-83.......cieriivnieiinieinisessssssisnnsesiossssmssessisresess 99,383, 000
ACtUAl 198182 .......oiiiiitiieneiei b beenaesaenenivesentseiessissssnsnenis 21 517 000

Requested increase (excluding amount for salary
increases) $4,900,000 - (4-21.9 percent)
Total recommended transfer to the Department of Parks

ANd RECTEALION......ccciiieceinc it eriss s senseeebesseneans $2,000,000
Recommendation pending ..........cccovveerrierrcrcnens ivererierentrnsenes $475,000
1983-84 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE
Item Description Fund : Amount
3680-001-001—Support General $258,000
3680-001-516—Support Harbors and Watercraft Re- 3,012,000
o yolving )
3680-101-190—Local Assistance, Beach Erosion Resources Account, Energy 3,484,000
Control and Resources L ,
3680-101-516—Local Assistance, Boating Facilities Harbors and Watercraft Re- ) 20,529,000
' : v volving ‘ ,
. Total _ ' . $27,283,000
- e . Lo o Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAIJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS © page

1. Reduce Item 3650-101-516(b) by $2,000,000.. Recommend 616
(a) reduction of $2,000, 000 in Item 3680-101-516 (b) by defer-
ring until 1984-85 that amount of the loan proposed for the
South Beach Small Craft Harbor Project in' San Francisco
and (b). transfer of $2,000,000 to the Department of Parks
and Recreation to finance costs that are charged improperly
to the General Fund. o _

2. Buhne Point Beach Erosion Control. Recommend adop- 618
tion of supplemental report language directing the depart: - -
ment to coordinate the Buhne Point Beach Erosion Control
Project with adjacent work to be undertaken by the Pacific
Gas and Electric Company, in order to provrde for an mte-
grated project. S

3. Bolinas Beach Erosion Control. Withhold recommenda- 619
tion on Itemn 3680-101-190(d). Recommend that the depart- = =
ment report, at the time of budget hearings, on the
appropriate amount of local public agency participation in
covering the costs of the Bolinas Beach Erosion Control -
Project, and that Item 3680 101- 190 be reduced accordmgly

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Department of Boating and Waterways (1) constructs boatlng '
facilities for the state park system and State Water Project reservoirs, (2) .
makes loans to public and private marina operators to fmance the develop-




614 / RESOURCES ' Item 3680

DEPARTMENT OF BOATING AND WATERWAYS—Continved

ment of small craft harbors and marinas, (3) makes grants to local agencies -
for boat launching facilities, boating safety, and law enforcement, (4)
coordinates boating education programs, and (5) coordinates the work of
other state and local agencies and the U.S. Corps of Engineers in imple-
menting the state’s beach erosion control program.. S

Chapter 263, Statutes of 1982, designateg the department as the lead
state agency to cooperate with the U.S. Corps of Engineers and other
agencies in controlling water hyacinth in the Sacramento-San Joaquin
Delta and the Suisun Marsh. . ‘

The department has 63.4 authorized positions.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes appropriations of $27,283,000 from the General
Fund and special funds for Department of Boating and Waterways sup-
port .and local assistance in 1983-84. This is an increase of $4,900,000, or 22
percent, over estimated current-year expenditures. This increase will be
even larger if any salary or staff benefit increases dare approved for the
budget year. :

The size of the proposed increase in department expenditures is due,
in part, to a major increase in expenditures from the Energy and Re-
sources Fund for beach erosion control projects. It also reflects the fact
that the revenues received by the department’s main funding source, the
Harbors and Watercraft Revolving Fund, are dedicated by statute primar-
ily to departmental purposes. The department’s expenditures, therefore,
tend to rise in step with increases in the available resources of the fund.

Table 1 summarizes the proposed 1983-84 budget changes, by fund.

Table 1

Department of Boating and Waterways
Proposed Budget Changes .
1983-84 .
(in thousands)

Harbors and.  Energy
Watercraft and
General  Revolving Hesources  Other
Fund Fund Fund Funds Totals

1982-83 Base Budget (Revised) .......oc.... $247°  $21,501 $585 . $65>° - $92,398
A. Changes in loan and grant programs
1. Loans for marina development

(a) To public agencies .....ccousivenennee — 797 — - (Ll
(b) To private operators ........c.o...... — 200 . — — —200
2. Grants to local governments : _
(a) ‘For boat launching facilities...... - 794 — — 794
(b) For boating safety and law en- .
100 (12 11123 11 OO - . 439 — — 439
(c) For beach erosion control.......... — - 2,899 —50° 2,849
B. Miscellaneous adjustments......... 1 210 — — 221
Total 1983-84 Changes ... w811 $2,040 $2,899 —$50°  $4,900
1983-84 Proposed Budget ...... e $258 $23,541 $3,484 $15° $27,298

2The total estimated expenditure for 1982-83 does not reflect the 2 percent unallotment directed by
Executive Order D-1-83. )

b Consists of $50,000 from the Environmental License Plate Fund.

¢ Consists of $15,000 in reimbursements.




Item 3680 RESOURCES / 615

The major ?ro%;am changes shown in Table 1 include (1) an increase
of $2,899,000 for beach erosion control projects, to be funded from the
Energy and Resources Fund, (2) a'net increase of $397,000 in loans for-
public and private marina development, to be funded from the Harbors
and Watercraft Revolving Fund, and (3) an increase of $1,233,000 in grants
to local governments for boat launching facilities and boating safety, also
proposed for funding from the Harbors and Watercraft Revolving Fund.
Total revenues to the department in 1983-84 are estimated at $22,058,-
000. The principal sources of these revenues are (1) $10,800,000 from
boater gasoline taxes, which is allocated to the department from the Motor
Vehicle Fuel Account, (2) $4,116,000 from boat registration fees, (3) $2,-
900,000 in interest from the Surplus Money Investment Fund, and (4)
$3,512,000 in interest and principal repayments from prior. loans.

Fund Balances In Excess of Needs ~ .

The budget projects a June 30, 1984, accumulated surplus of $145,000 in
the Harbors and Watercraft Revolving Fund. In past years, the depart-
ment has consistently underestimated the surtpluses in tl}q,e fund at the end
of each fiscal year. For example, the budget for 1981-82 projected a June
30, 1982, accumulated surplus of $296,476. A year later, the surplus was
estimated to be $6,130,000. The actual surplus at the end of 1981-82 was
$9,gi’>4,000. Estimated and actual surpluses for recent years are shown in
Table 2. . :

Table 2

Harbors and Watercraft Revolving Fund
Estimated and Actual End-of-Year Surpluses

Current-Year Actual

Budgeted Estimated Year-End

. Surplus Surplus Surplus
1979-80........ $1,224,000 © $4,739,000 $9,550,000
198081 51,000 5,690,000 9,357,000
1981-82 . 296,000 6,130,000 9,554,000
1982-83 . 1,009,000 4,936,000 -—

1983-84 ; 145,000 . — -

Based on past experience, we anticipate that ending balances for 1982
83 and 1983-84 will be much higher than the amounts s%mwn in the Gover-
nor’s Budget. We ‘believe the department consistently understates the
year-end surplus because (1) it is overly conservative in estimating re-
ceipts and transfers to the fund, (2) it has failed to make allowances for
the reversion of previous appropriations, and (3) on occasion it has re-
guested more money for a project than it needs for a given fiscal year. The
epartment’s practice of requesting more funds for some projects than the
amounts needed tends to obscure the actual amount of money available
in the Harbors and Watercraft Revolving Fund for allocation by the Legis-
ature. - : ,
The budget for 1983-84 contains an example of the department’s pro-
pensity to request more money than it needs. Although the budget re-
uests $6,500,000 for a loan in support of a marina project in San Francisco,
the amount of cash needed by tEe project in the budget year should be
substantially less than this amount. In this Analysis, we recommend that
a portion of these funds be used to reduce demands on the General Fund.




616 ,/ RESOURCES Item 3680

DEPARTMENT OF BOATING AND WATERWAYS—Continuved

Loans for Public Marmus and Harbor Development

The budget requests $20,529,000 from the Harbors and Watercraft Re-
volving Fund- (Item 3680-101- 516) for grants and loans in support of vari-
ous local -boating projects, as well as for local boating safety and
enforcement programs. This is an increase of $1,830,000, or 9.9 percent
over estimated current-year expenditures.

The requested amount is proposed to be. allocated as follows (1)
$13,297,000 for small craft harbor loans, (2) $4,077,000 for launching facility
grants, and (3) $3,155,000 as state as51stance for boating safety and law
enforcement programs. -

Small Craft Harbor Loans. As shown in Table 3, the budget proposes
$13,097,000 in loans to fund five marina and harbor development rojects
which are being undertaken by local agencies, $100,000 for statewide plan-
ning, and $100,000 for emergency storm repairs. Environmental impact
statements for the projects have been completed, and in each case ap- -
proval has been secured from the appropriate state agencies.

Table 3
~ Small Craft Harbor Loans
1983-84
Project : ' Status Amount

1. Oyster Point Marina, South San Francisco ... Improvements $497,000
2. Santa Cruz Harbor, Santa Cruz Final Phase 700,000
3. South:Beach, San Francisco ; New 6,500,000
4. Spud Point, Bodega Bay Final Phase 1,400,000
5. Cabrillo Beach Marina, Port of Los Angeles ........c.cccocvccurrewes Final Phase 4,000,000
6. Unspecified Planning —_ 100,000
7. Emergency Storm Repairs . — 100,000

Total _ $13,297,000

Delete Excess Funds from South Beach Marina Project

We recommend a reduction of $2,000,000 in Item 3680-101-516(b) re-
quested for a loan to the South Beach Marina Project in San Francisco,
because the project will not require the full amount proposed for 1953-54.
We further recommend the $2,000,000 be transferred to the budget of the
Department of Parks and Recreation and that General Fund support
budgeted for the department be reduced by that amount.

The budget requests $6,500,000 for the South Beach Marina prOJect in.
1983-84 and proposes that an additional $1, 500000 be allocated for the
project in 1984-85.

Our analysis indicates that the cash needs of the project will almost
certainly be less than $4,500,000 in 1983-84. Accordmgl) , we recommend
that the appropriation be reduced from $6,500,000 to $4,500,000. This
amount will more nearly match the funding of the pIOJect with the sched-
ule of loan disbursements.

The recommended funding level would allow the proposed prOJect to
proceed on schedule. The balance of the funding needed to complete the
project, $3,500,000, could be deferred until 1984-85. It also would allow the
Legislature to appropriate an additional $2,000,000 from the Harbors and
Watercraft Revolving Fund to the Department of Parks and Recreation
to properly fund costs incurred by the department in providing for boat-




Item 3680 RESOURCES / 617

ing use in state park units. Such an appropriation would permit the Legis-
lature to save a like amount of General Fund money. Further discussion
of this recommendation appears on page 645 of the Analysis. ’

Grants for Launching Facilities Development.  The budget proposes
$4,077,000 in grants to local government for construction of boat launchin
ramps, restrooms, and parking areas. All of the necessary environment
documentation for the projects has been completed. The specific projects
to be funded are shown in Table 4. Our review indicates that the projects
and amounts requested for them are justified.

Table 4
Launching Facility Grants
1983-84 ‘
Project ' " Status Amount
1. Alameda..... : New Facility © - $125,000
2. Basso Bridge Crevsissrten New Facility 75,000
3. Big Bear Lake, East ... : New Facility - - 470,000
4. Butte City S New Facility © 200,000
5. Cachuma Lake . . . Improvements 400,000
6. Dos Reis : : ~ New Facility 100,000 .
7. Elizabeth Lake...... - Improvements : 244,000
8. Floating Restrooms (statewide) : New Facility .- 150,000 -
9. Hartley Lake : ) Improvements 143,000
10. Hirz Bay, Shasta Lake : Improvements 320,000
11. Ice House Reservoir ... : Improvements 70,000
12. Lake Alpine ; : New Facility 133,000
13. Lake Piru * Improvements - 472,000
14. Launching Facility Repairs (statewide) ........cousccemmommonsirene Improvements . 100,000
15. Salton City Improvements 80,000
16. Skinner Lake New Facility - 400,000
17. Tomales Bay, Miller Park : Improvements - -+ 160,000
18. Tower Park Marina o New Facility . 400,000 :
19. Union Valley Improvements 35,000
Fotal ; $4,077,000

Grants for Boating Law Enforcement. The department requests $3,-
155,000 to provide grants for local boating safety and enforcement pro-
grams in 30 jurisdictions where nonresidents use boats extensively. This is
an increase of $439,000, or 16 percent, over estimated current-year ex-
penditures. : ‘ : R 4 T

The amounts of the grants are calculated on the basis of a formula set
forth in the Harbors and Navigation Code (Section 663.7). Actual pay- -
ments are based on expenditure claims filed by localities with the depart-
ment on a quarterly basis. The grants are consistent with applicable law,
and we recommend that funding for them be approved.

Beach Erosion Control » : :

The objective ‘'of the Beach Erosion Control program is to mitigate
coastal erosion and to develop shoreline protection measures. The pro-
gram involves cooperative efforts with federal, state, and local agencies in
connection with both research and erosion control projects. - o

Staff for the Beach Erosion Control program is supported from the
General Fund (Item 3680-001-001). For 1983-84, the department requests
$258,000 for staff support, an increase of $11,000, or 4.5 percent, above
estimated current-year expenditures. Our analysis indicates that the




_618/BESOUBCES B PP " Ttem 3680

DEPARTMENT OF BOATING AND WATERWAYS—ConImued )

pro osed amount is appropnate

e budget also proposes an ap groprratlon of $3, 484 000 from the Re-
sources Account in-the Energy and Resources Fund (Item 3680-101-190)
to fund. four beach ‘erosion coritrol rojects, which are discussed below.

" Imperial Beach Pro_]ect The budget requests funding for ‘the fourth
stage of a major on%omg beach stabilization project in southern San Diego
County. Specifically, it proposes $1,225, 000 to cover the state’s share of
project costs in 1983-84. The U.S. Corps of Engineers will provide $3,250,-
000 and the City of Imperial Beach wrﬁ contribute another $1,225,000. The
project consists of constructing a submerged breakwater parallel to the
. shore and extending an existing groin for sand retention. We recommend
approval of the amount propose which is needed if the state is to partici-
pate in the federal project as provided by state law. = -

Surfside-Sunset Beach Project. 'The budget proposes $1,289, 000 to cov-
er the department’s share of the costs from this major ongoing sand re-
plenishment. -project in Orange County. An' additional * $689,000 is
requested from the Resources Account in the Energy and Resources Fund
in the Department of Parks and Recreation’s budget. The U.S. Corps of
Engineers will provide -$5,418,000 and Orange County will contribute
$599,700 toward the project in the budget year. The grOJect consists of the
placement of 1.5 mllf)on cubic yards of sand at Surfside-Sunset Beach. The
subsequent littoral transport .of sand is expected to nourish downcoast
beaches, including Bolsa Chica and Huntington State Beaches, for approx-
imately Tive years. We recommend: approval of the amount proposed for
paticipation in this federal project. . .

Buhne Point Pro|ect

. We recommend adoptzon af supp]ementa] report language dzrectmg the
department to coordinate the Buhne Point Erosion Control Project with
adjacent work to be undertaken by the Pacific Gas and FEleetric Compan Y,
in order to provide for an mtegmted project,

The budget proposes $495,000 to cover the state’s share of costs from this
shore protection project near the entrance to Humboldt Bay in Humboldt
County. Thée county will contribute $155,000 to the project. The project
involves the construction of two groins and the reshaping of the existing
rock revetment along the shore near Buhne Point. The completed project
will provrde protection from damaging wave action to public roads and
utilities serving the King Salmon Harbor community. The proposed groins
will also effectively eliminate shoaling that periodically blocks the channel
entrance to King Salmon Harbor and the cooling water intake for an
adjacent power plant owned by the Pacific Gas and Electric Company.

_The department informs us that Pacific Gas and Electric plans to spend
$535,000 for additional erosion mitigation work in the vicinity of its plant.
However, it is not clear from the mg rmation provided to what extent the
company’s planned activities and the work proposed by the department
are related and will be coordinated. To assure that these activities are
integrated properly, we recommend adoptlon of the following supple-
mental report language:

“The department shall coordmate the Buhne Pomt Erosmn Control

Pro;ect wit adJacent erosion control work by the Pacific. Gas and Elec-

tric Company in order to prov1de for'an mtegrated prOJect




Item 3680 RESOURCES / 619

Bolinas Beach Project

We withhold recommendation on Item 3680-101-190(d), Bolinas Ero-
sion .Controel Project. We recommend that the department report, at the
time of budget hearings, on the appropriate amount of local public agency
participation in financing the costs of the Bolinas Frosion Control Project,
and that Item 3680-101-190 be reduced accordingly. -

The budget proposes $475,000 as the state’s share of a shore protection
project to be undertaken in the vicinity of Bolinas in Marin County. The
Bolinas Cliff and Beach Association, a group of private property owners,
will contribute $158,000 to the project.

The project involves the reconstruction of a storm-damaged groin and
replacement of a damaged bulkhead wall along the base of the bluffs east
of Duxbury Point. The completed project will protect private homes,
public roads, and utilities near the head of the bluffs. :

The proposed project makes no allowance for financial participation by
a local public agency. Such participation is customary in projects of this
type and appears to be appropriate for this project.

DEPARTMENT OF BOATING AND WATERWAYS—CAPITAL -

OUTLAY
Item 3680-301 from special -
funds _ _ Budget p. R 106
Requested 1983-84 ...................... erereeseeressea e st tas e is e nanenens $994,000
Recommend approval .........ecvioecinsissivciniitionsivnenenns . 994,000

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS t

The budget proposes two appropriations totaling $994,000 for Depart-
ment of Boating and Waterways capital outlay projects in 1983-84. Financ-
ing for these projects would be derived from two special funds.

Item 3680-301-516—Harbors and Watercraft Revolving Fund - $509,000
(a) Project planning .........ccocccoveeveicneerenrernesiesesesssssseoenisseses 20,000
(b) Minor capital outlay ........ccccrcmeireiorninnensiionoriveiinninenes 489,000
We recommend approval,

Schedules (a) and (b) finance planning work and minor capital outlay
projects (boarding floats, launching ramps, and miscellaneous improve-
ments) proposed by the Department of Boating and Waterways for fund-
ing from the Harbors and Watercraft Revolving Fund. Projects are
proposed at (1) Bidwell River State Park, (2) Brannan Island, (3) Lake
Tahoe, (4) Folsom Lake, (5) Millerton Lake, (6) Lake Elsinore, and (7)
Noyo Harbor, and for unspecified emergency boat ramp repairs or exten-
sions. These projects meet criteria established for minor capital outlay
funding, and our analysis indicates they are reasonable in scope and cost.

Itemn 3680-301-742—State, Urban, and Coastal Park Bond

FUN. it e biee e i e s e creseresas s sassrsenssbnesnsansssessssnssivenndinninnnnn $485,000
(a) Project planning ..........ccccviiivcnninesioninnn eireeiereieasrionans 20,000
(b) Minor capital outlay .....ccccovrervircimnnen, eburerithastendonsatiiadec 465,000

We recommend approval. :
This item finances planning work and minor capital outlay projects




620 / RESOURCES v Item 3720

DEPARTMENT OF BOATING AND WATERWAYS—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Con- .
tinved v

(boarding floats, launching ramps, and miscellaneous improvements)
proposed by the Department of Boating and Waterways for funding from
the State, Urban, and Coastal Park Bond Fund. Projects are proposed at
(1) Castaic Lake, (2) Davis Lake, (3) Lake Oroville, and (4) Perris Lake,
and for unspecified emergency boat ramp repairs and extensions. The
proposed projects meet criteria established for minor capital outlay fund-
ing and appear to be reasonable in scope and cost.

. Resources Agency
CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION

Item 3720 from the General
Fund and special funds ' Budget p. R 107

" Requested 1983-84 $6,315,000
Estimated 1982-83..... 7,094,000
Actual 1981-82 ......ccoverreerrrerererirerreenas preiebeareresaearentanneesnserossesanrests 6,668,000

Requested decrease (excluding amount for salary
increases) —$779,000 (—11.0 percent)
Total recommended reduction ......c.ccccceeneiiernencercnnnenee e 80,000
Recommendation pending ..........cvinmirenersecrinessecseriessiannns . $622,000
1983-84 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

" Item . Description : Fund Amount
3720-001-001—Support General o ~ $5,763,000
3720-001-140—Support . Environmental License 272,000

: Plate
3720-101-001—Local Assistance General 280,000
3720-111-001—Legislative Mandates General - (400,000)
3720-001-890—Support . .. Federal Trust (31,000)
Total : $6,315,000
. . Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Coastal Policy and Energy. Planning Activities. Withhold 624
recommeridation on (a) $442,000 requested in Item 3720-
001-001 for the Statewide Planning and ‘Support Studies ele-

“ment and: (b) the transfer of coastal energy planning re-
sponsibility to the Office of Planning and Research (OPR),
pending receipt of additional information. Recommend that
the administration and the commission, prior to budget
hearings, specify which coastal policy and energy planning
functions will be: (a) performed by OPR, (b) retained by
the commission, and (¢) eliminated. Further recommend
that the administration and the commission, prior to budget
hearings, explain what effect, if any, a reassignment of plan-
ning responsibilities will have on the commission’s ability to
discharge its lawful duties. ' ‘

2. Coastal Resource Information Center. Reduce Item 3720- 625




Item 3720 RESOURCES / 621

001-140 by $80,000. Recommend deletion of funds because
the commission advised the Legislature that the costs of
establishing the center could be absorbed within existing
resources. ' ' A
3. Local Assistance and Legislative Mandates. Withhold rec- 626
ommendation on $180,000 in Item 3720-101-001 for local
coastal programs (LCP) development grants to local gov-
ernments, pending clarification by the commission of how
much will be needed to fund local governments’ coastal-
related costs in 1983-84. Recommend that the commission
and the Department of Finance report to the Legislature on
the need to continue two separate appropriations for L.CP
costs mandated by the state. '

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The California Coastal Commission administers the staté’s coastal man-
agement program pursuant to the 1976 Coastal Act, as amended. The two
principal elements of this program involve the preparation of local coastal
programs (LCPs) and the regulation of development in the 67 local juris-
dictions in the coastal zone.

In addition, the Coastal Commission is the designated state coastal man-
agement agency for the purpose of administering the federal Coastal Zone
Management Act within the state. Under this fecgleral law, the comrmission
administers the Coastal Energy Impact Program (CEIP), and exercises
authority over some federal activities that otherwise would not be subject
to state control. ) ‘

The commission has 15 members, consisting of 6 public members, 6
elected local officials, and 3 ex-officio members representing state agen-
cies. The commission is headquartered in San Francisco, and has five
district offices located in key coastal areas. The commission has authoriza-
tion for 171 personnel-years in the current year.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes total General Fund expenditures of $6,043,000 in
support of the California Coastal Commission in 1983-84. This is $893,000,
or 13 percent, less than estimated expcenditures in the current year. The
proposed level of expenditures, however, makos no allowance for the cost
of any increase in salary or staff benefits that m.v be approved for the
budget year. Nor do estimated expenditures in the cur.cnt year reflect the
2 percent unallotment directed by Executive Order D-1-83.

The General Fund request for 1983-84 includes $280,000 for local assist-
ance and $5,763,000 for state operations. ,

The budget requests $272,000 from the California Environmental Li- -
cense Plate Fund, which is $114,000, or 72 percent, above estimated cur-
rent-year expenditures from the fund. o

Total expenditures, including expenditures from federal funds and
reimbursements, are expected to be $6,386,000 in 1983-84, which is $3,032,-
000, or 32 percent, less than estimated total expenditures in the current
year. The major reason for the reduction in total expenditures is th
anticipated loss of $2,253,000 in federal funds during 1983-84. :




622 / RESOURCES Item 3720

CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION—Continued

Table 1

California Coastal Commission
Major Program Changes by Fund
{dollars in thousands)

Environ-
mental
License
General  Plate Federal Reimburse-
Fund Fund Funds ments Totals

1982-83 Base Budget
(Revised) $6,936 $158 $2,284 $40 $9,418°
A. Program Changes
1. Coastal development regulation ...... — — -258 —_ —-258
2. Local coastal program preparation }
and implementation..............even. - - —799 - -9
3. Loss of federal OCZM funds............. — —_ -383 — —383

4. San Francisco Bay Conservation and
Development Commission grant

(Item 3820) — — =311 — =311
5. Coastal access program ... — 34 — — 34
6. Loss of federal CEIP funds .............. —_ — —502 —_— —502
B. Workload Changes
1. Statewide policy planning trans-
ferred to OPR ....oovvvccrmmmncricsivennnes —426 — — — —426
2. Ch 1470/82 implementation. — 80 — _— 80
3. Elimination of legal positions............ —194 — — - —194
4. Coastal energy planning transferred
to OPR...... —150 — - — —150
C. Administrative Changes
1. Shift of legislative mandates ............ —400 — - — —400
9. Baseline and miscellaneous changes 277 - — - 217
Totals, 1983-84 Budget Changes.. —$893 $114 —~$2258  — —$3,032
Totals, 1983-84 Proposed Budget  $6,043 $272 $31 $40 $6,386

2 Estimated expenditures in 1982-83 do not reflect the 2 percent unallotment directed by Executive Order
D-1-83.

Program Changes

Table 1 summarizes the significant program changes proposed in the
1lc)lﬁiget for 1983-84. Some of the more important of these changes are as

ollows:

Loss of Office of Coastal Zone Management (OCZM) Funds. The
budget reflects the loss of $1,751,000 (20 personnel-years) in OCZM funds
due to the termination of federal financial assistance under the Coastal
Zone Management Act. The commission has used OCZM funding primar-
ily to assist %ocal governments in completing their LCPs. In the current
year, $720,000 of OCZM funds were provided to local governments for this
purpose.

OCZM funds are also being used in the current year (1) to help defray
the costs of regulating coastal development prior to LCP certification

$258,000), (2) to provide staff assistance to local governments in meetin
their Coastal Act responsibilities ($79,000), (3) to perform planning an
support studies on issues affecting more than one local government and
which are necessary to the commission’s LCP and regulatory work ($383,-
000) and (4) to partially fund the coastal regulatory and management
activities of the San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development Com-
mission ($311,000).




Item 3720 RESOURCES / 623

Loss of Coastal Energy Impact Program Funds. The budget reflects
the loss of all but $31,000 in Coastal Energy Impact Program (CEIP) funds,
a reduction of $502,000 from the estimated 1982-83 level. The CEIP is
being terminated by the federal government. In the past, the commission
has provided CEIP funding to other state agencies and local governments
to support planning in connection with coastal energy development, miti-
gate adverse impacts from such development, and finance facilities and

‘services required as a result of exploration and development on the fed-
eral Outer Continental Shelf. The $31,000 proposed for the budget year
will be used to phase out the program.

Energy and Policy Planning. The budget proposes the removal of all
coastal policy and energy planning functions currently performed by the
commission. This results in a $426,000 General Fund reduction (11.7 per-
sonnel-years) in the Statewide Planning and Support Studies element, and
a $150,000 General Fund (7 personnel-years) reduction in the Coastal
Energy Planning and Regulation element. These planning activities have
been assigned to and are to be absorbed within the budget of the Gover-
nor’s Office of Planning and Research (OPR). o

- Shift of Legislative Mandates. The Coastal Act provides for the reim-
bursement of mandated local costs that are directly related to the plan-
ning and implementation of LCPs. Prior Budget Acts have afpropriated
$400,000 from the General Fund directly to the commission for this pur-
pose. The 1983-84 budget for the commission does not include funds to
reimburse local governments for these costs. Instead, the budget requests
that the funds be provided in a separate state-mandated local program
appropriation. . '

Other Changes. The budget includes $80,000 from the California Envi-
ronmental License Plate Fund to establish a coastal resource information
center and finance the preparation of a guide to coastal resources, pursu-
ant to Ch 1470/82. In addition, three attorney and 1.5 clerical support
positions are proposed for elimination from the Statewide Planning and
Support Studies element, resulting in a $194,000 General Fund reduction.

These changes reflect, in part, planned scaling-down of the Coastal
Commission’s permit and regulatory activities and, in part, policy deci-
sions made by the new administration. The long-term strategy of the
commission has been to cutback on its expenditures and staffing as more
local governments complete their LCPs. This strategy was first imple-
mented in 1981-82, and is continuing in the current year. Based on the
commission’s projections of LCP completions in 1983-84 and a 1978 De-
partment of Finance study of the commission’s staffing needs, we estimate
that the permit and LCP workload of the commission should decline
sufficientgf to offset the loss of federal OCZM funds formerly expended
for such activities, thereby avoiding the need for a compensating increase
in General Fund support during 1983-84.

The reassignment of coastal policy and energy planning activities to the
Office of Planning and Research (OPR) reflects a policy decision on the

art of the new administration that coastal land use and offshore energy
gevelopment planning are more appropriately performed by OPR. This
proposed shifting of responsibilities is discussed in more detail below.
Similarly, the elimination of three attorney positions reflects the adminis-
tration’s decision to place greater emphasis on the provision of legal serv-
ices on a centralized basis through the state Attorney General’s office,
rather than by attorneys in line agencies. o s




624 ./ RESOURCES Item 3720
CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION—Continuved

Coastal Policy and Energy Planning Responsibilities

We defer recommendation on (1) $442,000 requested in Item 3720-001-
001 for the Statewide Planning and Support Studies element and (2) the
proposed transfer of coastal energy planning responsibility to OPR. We
Ffurther recommend that the administration and the commission report to
the Legislature, prior to budget hearings, on precisely which coastal policy
and energy planning activities will be (a) retained by the commission, (b)
- assumed by OPR, and. (¢) eliminated entirely, and what effect any
changes from current practice will have on the commission’s ability to
Fulfill its statutory obligations. ’ '

The assignment of coastal policy planning and energy planning activi-
ties to OPR represents a policy decision on the part of the new administra-
tion that planning for regional and statewide coastal land use and offshore
énergy development are more appropriately the responsibility of OPR.
This proposal entails the elimination of $426,000 (11.7 personnel-years) in
General Fund support for the Statewide Planning and Support Studies
element and $150,000 (1 personnel-year) for the Energy Planning and
Regulation element. :

The Statewide Planning and Support Studies element provides back-
ground studies and technical support to the eommission’s LCP and permit
units, and is responsible for supporting the development of commission
policy on issues affecting more than one local government. In addition,
this element performs the port, public works, state university, and energy
facilities planning activities specifically. assigned to the commission by the
Coastal Act. _ C T

_ The proposed budget does not specify which of these responsibilities are
to be assumed by OPR and which would be retained by the commission.

The Energy Planning and. Regulation element has been involved in
three major activities: (1) the implemeritation of special Coastal Act provi-
sions relating to the siting and operation of refineries, electric power

enerating plants, marine terminals, oil and gas drilling, and other energy
acilities in the coastal zone, (2) the exercise of the commission’s “consist-
ency review’’ authority for exploration and development activities on the
federal Outer - Continental Shelf (OCS) to determine whether the
proposed actions comply with California Coastal Management program
requirements, and (3) the development of policy statements regarding
vessel traffic safety, air quality, oil spill containment and cleanup, conflicts
with commercial fishing, marina resources protection, and cumulative
impacts. These studies guide the commission in its consideration of poli-
cies and development proposals offshore and on the federal OCS.

The budget would eliminate the Energy Planning and Regulation ele-
ment entirely, transferring responsibility for these activities to OPR. This
proEOSal reflects the administration’s concern that planning for increased
offshore and OCS development requires closer coordination with the
other state environmental planning efforts that are conducted or coor-
dinated by OPR. ‘

In general, our analysis indicates that more coordination between these
activities is needed. It appears, however, that the proposed transfer would
also result in the commission, which is an independent regulatory body,
- being dependent on the OPR (over which it exercises no control) for the
" staff resources'needed to carry out its statutory obligations relating to the




Item 3720 ' , : RESOURCES / 625

siting and operation of coastal-dependent energy facilities.

Furthermore, the commission asserts that the shift of staff support for
the commission’s consistency review authority from the commission to the
OPR could result in the decertification -of the California Coastal Manage-
ment program by the U.S. Department of Commerce, causing the loss of

- consistency review authority. It is this authority which allows the commis-
sion to require exploration and development on the OCS to comply with
the coastal regulations developed by the commission for offshore explora-

~ tion and development. : :

There is some precedent for the proposal that the OPR assume responsi-
bility for the development and coordination of offshore and OCS develop-
ment policies. The OPR formerly functioned as the state’s lead agency for
developing offshore oil and gas policies, and as the coordinator of state
OCS policies. In addition, the Legislature may wish to give guidance to the
‘commission on how much the comimission should extend the OCS consist-
ency provisions of federal law to provide for state input on matters such
as navigation, which are essentially federal responsibilities. . .

Because it is not clear what the effect of transferring coastal policy and
energy planning activities from the commission to OPR would be given
the information provided in the budget proposals to date, we are unable
to offer a recommendation on either the $442,000 requested in Item 3720-
001-001 for funding of the Statewide Planning and Support Studies ele-
ment or the proposed elimination of the Energy Planning and Regulation

-element. Accoré.)ingly, we withhold recommendation on these proposals.

To assure that the Legislature has the information it needs to consider
these proposals, we recommend that the administration and the commis-
sion report, prior to budget hearings, on (1) precisely which coastal polic
and energy planning activities will be retained by the commission, whic
will be assumed by OPR, and which will be eliminated, and (2) what
impact any changes from current practice will have on the commission’s
ability to execute its statutory responsibilities. '

Coastal Resource Information Center :

We recommend deletion of $50,000 requested in Item 3720-0_01-140 for
a coastal resource information center, because the commission advised the
Legislature when it was considering legislation authorizing the center that

it 0‘31"? absorb any additional costs and that no appropriation would be
needed, o

Chapter 1470, Statutes of 1982, directed the commission to establish a
coastal resource information center and to publish an educational guide
to coastal resources. The budget requests $80,000 from the California Envi-
ronmental License Plate Fund and 2.0 personnel-years for this purpose.
-The information center is supposed to utilize a computerized information
system to index pertinent studies and data on coastal resources, provide
a referral service for ongoing studies, and serve as a data source for policy
decisions. The resource guide is to be made available to the public at-a
reasonable cost and in a format that ensures its usefulness. - :

Early versions of Ch 1470/82 contained an appropriation of $24,800 from
" the Environmental License Plate Fund, divided equally between the in-
formation center and the resource guide. The appropriation was to be
reimbursed with funds raised through the sale of tﬁe resource guide and
reports. The Legislature, however, deleted the $24,800 when the commis-
sion indicated that the requirements imposed by the legislation could be
fulfilled with existing staf(lzf ' :




626 / RESOURCES Item 3720

CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION—Continued

Thus, the commission’s request for $80,000 and 2.0 personnel-years runs
counter to stipulations made by the commission when the bill was being
considered. On this basis, we recommend that the $80,000 and 2.0 person-
nel years be deleted. ’

Local Assistance and 'Yleg’islaﬁve Mandates :

We defer recommendation on $180,000 requested in Item 3720-101-001
for LCP development grants to local governments, pending clarification
by the commission of how much will be needed to fund local govern-
ments’ coastal-related costs in 1983-84. We recommend that the commis-
sion and the Department of Finance review and advise the Legislature on
the need to continue two separate appropriations for LCP costs.

The Coastal Act recélln'res‘ cities and counties to prepare LCPs for those
portions of their jurisdictions within the coastal zone. In past years, most
of the costs incurred by local governments in preparing LCPs were fund-
ed with federal grants provided by the Office of Coastal Zone Manage-

-ment (OCZM), supplemented with state funds equal to 25 percent of the
OCZM grant. The commission currently is operating under an OCZM
grant extending from January 1981 through June 30, 1984. Because the

rant is continuing, the state is able to carry over any unexpended federal
?unds from one state fiscal year to another.

To date, $4.25 million in federal and state funds have been appropriated
for LCP grants, including $900,000 in the current year. This amount con-
sists of $720,000 in OCZM funds and $180,000 in state funds. An additional
$100,000 was appropriated from the General Fund in the current year to
implement local ordinances in jurisdictions that have assumed the permit
authority following certification of the land use portion of their LCPs, as
provided by Ch 1173/81. . _

Of the $4.25 million appropriated to date, $2.2 million had been awarded
to local governments as of June 30, 1982. The commission estimates that
current-year awards will total $1.3 million, leaving an appropriated but
undisbursed balance of $750,000 at the end of this fiscal year. The budget
requests: $180,000 from the General Fund for 1983-84, bringing the total
funding proposed for LCP subventions in the budget year to $930,000,
compared with the estimated $1.3 million in the current year.

Local governments also may claim reimbursement from the state for
mandated LCP preparation and implementation costs that are not cov-
ered by the LCP grants. These claims for mandated costs are reviewed by
commission staff and recommendations for reimbursement are made by
the executive director to the State Controller. Appropriations of $400,000
were made from the General Fund in both 1981-82 and 1982-83 to cover
these. costs.  An identical amount is proposed for 1983-84 in Item 9680.
According to the commission, however, last year’s funding level of $400,-
000 was not adequate, and a deficiency appropriation of $30,000 will be
requested in the next deficiency appropriation bill.

No new federal funds will be available in 1983-84, due to termination

- of the OCZM grants program. Furthermore, under federal law, none of
the remaining OCZM funds may be expended for LCP development after
January 1, 1984, although the funds may be used for LCP implementation.
Theretore, all direct LCP preparation costs incurred by local governments
in. the last half .of 1983-84 will have to be funded entirely by the state,

either through grants or as mandated costs. -




Item 3760 . S RESOURCES /621

Informatlon from the commission 1ndlcates that only 44 of the 120 L.CP
segments will be completed by the end of the current fiscal year and that
a minimurm of 57 of the 120 segments will not be completed by the January
1984 -deadline, including those for the City of Los Angeles, Los Angeles
County; Orange County, the City of San Diego, San Diego County, Santa
Monica, the City of Monterey, and ‘Montere County Thus, these pro-
grams will have to be completed with state funds. - -

Given the absence of any new federal funding, the limitation on the use
of any remaining OCZM funds for LCP preparation after January 1, 1984,
and the $30,000 deficiencyin last year’s budget we doubt that the $180,000
requested for LCP development grants in Item 3720-101:001 together with
the $400,000 requested for legislative mandates in Item 9680, will be suffi-
cient to cover all reimbursable costs incurred for LCP preparation in the
budget year. Therefore, we recommend that, prior tobudget hearings, the
comunission clarify the adequacy of local assistance funding requested in
the budget. We further recommend that the commission and the Depart-
ment of Finance advise the Legislature whether the budget should contin-
ue to include two. approprlatlons for coastal-related costs, one in Item
3720 101-0()1 and ‘the:- other in Itern 9680 rather than Just one..

Resources Agency :
STATE COASTAL CONSERVANCY

_ Ttern 3760 from the Parklands

Fund : : \ DL ‘-s"_Budget p. R 114
Requested 1983—84 = et 781,365,000
Estimated 1982-83....... w2 LT79,000
Actual 1981-82 .........cimiiiiiviienamissiienssssininn, 1 432 000

Requested decrease (exc udm amount SROR S

for salary increases) $414, 000 (— 23 3 percent) .
.Total recommended reductron enni e " None

GENERAI. PROGRAM STA'I'EMENT

Chapter 1441, Statutes of 1976; estabhshed the State Coastal Conservan-
cy in the Resources Agency. The activities of the conservancy are unique
and without precedent in state government.

The conservancy is authorized to acquire land undertake pro_1 jécts, and
award grants for the purposes of: (lh reservin agrrcultural land and
significant coastal resources, (2) conso cf) ating sub ivided land; (3) restor-
ing wetlands, marshes, and other natural resources, (4): developmg a sys-
tem of public accessways, and (5) improving- coastal urban land uses, such
as waterfronts. In'general, the projects must conform to California Coastal
Act policies and must be approved by both the conservancy govermng
board and the Coastal Commission. '

The conservancy’s geographic jurisdiction comcrdes with the coastal
zone boundanes of the California Coastal Commission, except that the
conservancy’s Junsdlctlon also extends to the San. Franc1sco Bay and the
Suisun Marsh.

_ The conservancy govermng board consists of the Cha1rperson of the
Coastal Commission, the Secretary of the Resources Agency, the Director




628 / RESOURCES Item 3760

STATE COASTAL CONSERVANCY—Continued

of Finance, and four public members. The conservanéyfs headquarters is
located in Oakland. ‘
In the current year, the conservancy has 39 authorized personnel-years.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
We recommend approval, -

The budget proposes an aﬁpropriation of $1,365,000 from the Parklands
Fund of 1980 for support of the State Coastal Conservancy in 1983-84. The
proposed amount represents a decrease of $414,000, or 23 percent, below
estimated current-year support expenditures. Proposed expenditures will
increase by the amount of any salary or staff benefit increase approved for
the budget year. .. : '

Staff support is proposed at 24 personnel-years in 1983-84, a decrease of
15.personnel-years from the current level. : S

The proposed expenditure and personnel-year decreases reflect (1) the
expiration of $350,000 in annual funding authority é)rovided by the Park-
lands Bond Act for administrative costs associated with Bond Act pro-
grams and (2) the depletion of $108,000 in one-time funds provided by Ch
130/81 for the same purpose.

Conservancy Funding History

Since its first year of operation in 1977-78, the conservancy has received
more than $48,000,000 from various funding sources for support, local
assistance, and capital outlay. These sources include: _

1. Park Bond Act of 1976, The State, Urban, and Coastal Park Bond Act

of 1976 allocated $10,000,000 for appropriation and deposit in the
- State Coastal Conservancy (fund) which the Act established. This
allocation has been fully expended by the conservancy for support

- and capital outlay purposes. :

2. Parklands Bond Act of 1980. The Parklands Bond Act of 1980 con-

. tained $40,000,000, primarily for the Coastal Conservancy, to be al-
located according to the following schedule: (a) $30,000,000 for
ants to be administered by the conservancy for implementation of
ocal coastal programs, for projects in the San Francisco Bay and for
projects in the Santa Monica Mountains zone, and (b). $10,000,000 for
any purposes set forth in Division 21 of the Public Resources Code,
the conservancy’s governing statute.
From the $30,000,000 ini (a), the conservancy has received two local
assistance appropriations, as follows: $15,000,000 in the Budget Act of
-1981 and $9,100,000 in the Budget Act of 1982. A total of $900,000 from
(a) has been appropriated for support to provide for the costs of
grant administration. Of the remaining amount, $4,000,000 was ap-
propriated directly to the Santa Monica Mountains Conservancy and
$1,000,000 was appropriated to the Coastal Conservancy for capital
outlay projects in the Santa Monica Mountains zone. ,
From the $10,000,000 provided in the Bond Act for Division 21
“purposes, $7,000,000 was appropriated for capital outlay in the
Budget Act of 1981 (in addition to the $1,000,000 already mentioned
for Santa Monica Mountains projects). Nearly all of the remaining
" $3,000,000 has either been appropriated for support or is proposed to
~_ be appropriated by this item for support in the budget year.
-7« Altogether, the conservancy has received $34,624,000 from the 1980




Item 3760 RESOURCES / 629

" Bond Act for support, local assistance and capital outlay. With the
1983-84 request, nearly all of the $36,000,000 allocated to the conserv-
ancy from the Bond Act will have been appropriated.

3. State Coastal Conservancy (Fund). The conservancy’s governing

- statute provides that all proceeds from conservancy projects shall be
deposited in the State Coastal Conservancy (fund) and are available
for appropriation to the conservancy for its purposes. An estimated
total of $1,995,000 in project revenues was deposited in the fund in
1981-82. Revenues in the form of project repayments are estimated
to bie. $464,000 and $858,000 in the current and budget years, respec-
tively. ‘ : »

Expenditures from the State Coastal Conservancy (fund) are es-
timated to be $647,000 in 1982-83. The entire amount is for capital .

_outlay. No expenditures are proposed from the fund in the budget

-year, resulting in a projected balance on June 30, 1984, of $2,081,000.

Local Assistance and Capital Outlay Project Workload

The conservancy has emphasized its unique activities and has sought
(and been given by the Legislature) unusual flexibility with respect to the
use of its local assistance and capital outlay funds. This flexibility has taken
the form of lump sum appropriations, the absence of project identification
or scheduling in Budget Acts, and authorizations to expend money for
both grants and ca})ital outlay projects from the-same appropriations.
- In our Analysis of the 1981-82 Budget Bill, we noted that the conservan-
cy’s request for support, grants, and capital outlay funding from the 1980
Parklands Bond Act was based on the total amount of funds made available
by the Bond Act, rather than on a realistic schedule of project activities
and annual grant disbursements. Furthermore, the staffing request was
not justified by workload data, nor could it be related to grant or capital
outlay levels of expenditure.

The conservancy has received a total of $32,100,000 from the 1980 Park-
‘lands Bond Act for local assistance and capital outlay. From this amount,
$11,850,000 had been encumbered or disbursed as oty January 1, 1983. Our
analysis indicates that an additional $6,000,000 probably will be encum-
bered by the end of the current year, leaving approximately $14,250,000
for local assistance and capital outlay, or less than one-half of the amounts
originally appropriated for the 1980 Parklands Bond Act programs. Thus,
much of the Bond Act workload has now been completed. ~

The staffing reduction proposed for 1983-84 is no more adequately justi-
fied than the increases of the past years. On the basis that the proposed
reduced level is approximately J)roportional to the diminishing amount of
})on(ll funds available for expenditure, we concur with the reduced staffing

evel. :




630 / RESOURCES Item 3760
STATE COASTAL CONSERVANCY—REAPPROPRIATION

Item 3760-490 from the Park-
lands Fund - Budget p. R 114

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The conservancy requests three reappropriations from the Parklands
Fund as follows: , . -

1. Item 376-101-721, Budget Act of 1981. For local assistance.

2. Item 376-301-721, Budget Act of 1981. For capital outlay.

3. Item 3760-101-721, Budget Act of 1982. For local assistance.

‘Legislature Needs Better Information on Conservancy Grants

We recommend that the Legislature adopt supplemental report lan-
guage directing the conservancy to report quarterly to the Legislature on
grant contracts entered into by the conservancy. . . .

The conservancy began the current year with a local assistance appro-
priation of $9,100,000 and reappropriations from the Parklands Fund of
$10,086,000 available for local assistance and $6,914,000 available for capital
outlay. Of these amounts, the conservancy encumbered $5,850,000 durin
the first half of 1982-83. Our analysis indicates that perhaps $12,000,000 wiﬁ
be encumbered during the 1982-83 fiscal year as a whole, leaving approxi-
mately $14,250,000 in Parklands monies to be reappropriated for local
assistance and capital outlay in 1983-84.

It should be noted that the language in Item 3760-490 that reappropri-
ates Item 376-301-721 for capital outlay does not authorize the use of these
funds for grants, as did the language of the original appropriation in the
‘Budget Act of 1981. Therefore, the conservancy will no longer be able to
use its capital outlay funds for grants. :

Most of the conservancy’s 1980 Bond grants will have been encumbered
or disbursed by the end of the budget year. We believe that the conservan-
cy has reached a point where some reporting on its grants is appropriate.
More detailed information on conservancy grants will help the Legislature
relate future conservancy staffing levels to the conservancy’s remaining
workload, and help the Legislature monitor the progress achieved by the
conservancy in its grant programs. Accordingly, we recommend adoption
of the following language in the supplemental report: :

“The conservancy shall provide to the Legislature, on a quarterly
basis beginning October 1, 1983, a report on grant contracts entered into
by the conservancy. The report shall include: (1) amounts encumbered

and disbursed, (2) fundin§ sources and appropriations for each grant,

(3) repayment amounts, if any, received during the quarter and (4) a

schedule of expected repayments in the budget year.”




Item 3790 RESOURCES / 631

Resources Agency
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION

Item 3790 from the General

Fund and various funds v : Budget p. R 118
ReqQUEStEd 1983-84 .....vveoreeescessremreeresssessonsessssssssssssiiessssinneness. $101,556,000
ESHMAtEd 1982-83....cvoooeerocesssmsssseerssssssssssessssssssssssnsssressssssosen 131,676,000
ACHUAL 198182 ..oroeoeoeroeomrsecsereessssssseesssssssessosesessesssssesseesssssns 175,299,000

Requested decrease (excluding amount for salary -
increases) $30,120,000 . (—23.0 percent)

Total recommended reduction creesr e sttt $8,115,000
1983—84 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE .
Item Description Fund . Amount
3790-001-001—Support ' General $55,364,000
3790-001-263—Support Off-Highway Vehicle 3,638,000
3790-001-392—Support v : State Parks and Recreation 30,301,000
3790-001-516—Support Harbors and Watercraft, Re- 359,000
) -+ volving
3790-011-062—Maintenance of Park Roads Highway Users Tax Account, (1,500,000)
. Transportation Tax
3790-101-190—Local Assistance Grants Resources ‘Account, Energy 7,000,000
and Resources
3790-101-721—Local Assistance Grants 1980 Parklands, Bond 3,954,000
3790-101-733—Local Assistance Grants 1974 State Beach, Park, Rec- 179,000
' _ reation and Historical Facili-
. ) ties Bond -
3790-101-742—Local Assistance Grants 1976 Urban and Coastal Bond 761,000
Federal Funds o
3790-001-890—Support . Federal Trust - ($1,916,000)
3790-101-890—Local Assistance Grants ' Federal Trust (343,000)
S : ~ $101,556,000

; . Analysis

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Appropriated Revenues. Recommend the: department - 636
report to the fiscal committees, prior to budget hearings,
on the matching of state park revenues and expendltures
in 1982-83 and 1983-84.

2. Off-Highway Vehicle Program. Recommend department 639
submit to fiscal committees, by March 14, 1983, its plan and
cost estimates for (a) establishing the new Off- ighway
Motor Vehicle Recreation Commission and (b) operating
the State Vehicular Recreation Area and Trail System.

3. State Park Planning Programs. Reduce Item 3790-001-001 639
by $730,000 and Item 3790-001-392 by $378,000. Delete $1,-
108,000 and 24 personnel-years to reflect a major reduction
in plannmg workload. Further recommend that the Legis- -
lature enact legislation to simplify and reduce costs of de-
partment’s statewide state park and general planning
processes.

2176610




632 / RESQURCES Item 3790

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION—Continued

4. Interpretive Development. - Reduce Item 3790-001-001 by 641
$102,000, Item 3790-001-392 by $310,000, and reimburse-
ments by $40,000, Delete $452,000 and 10.0 personnel-
years because workload is declining and sufficient justifica-
tion for proposed staffing has not been provided.

5. State Park Properties Managed by Department of General ~ 642
Services. 'Recommmend department explain, prior to
budget hearings, why it has not complied with Ch 752/82,

 -which requires that (a) all properties acquired for state

park system and presently managed by Department of
General Services to be transferred to the department, (b)
the department provide the Legislature witE reasons why
any properties acquired for the state park system should be
managed by General Services, and - (c) the department -
request funds to. cover property management costs for
properties to be transferred from General Services. Fur-
ther that the department submit to fiscal committees, by
March 14, 1983, a detailed listing of those properties it
proposes to manage and those properties which it believes
should continue to be managed by the Department of Gen-
eral Services. Further recommend that management serv-
ices provided by the Department of General Services,
where needed, be provided on a reimbursable - basis
through interagency agreement. Further recommend that
department provide the fiscal committees, by March 14,
1983, with a list of surplus properties currently managed by
Department of General Services which it does not wish to
‘have transferred to the state park system.

6. Increased Operating Requirements. Recommend de- 644
ﬁartment report to the fiscal committees, prior to budget
hearings, on how it can handle increased operating and"
maintenance requirements imposed on its existing field
staff by completion of funded capital outlay projects.

7. Equipment Purchases. Reduce Item 3790-001-001 by 645
$500,000. Delete funds requested for equipment pur-
chases because the department has not substantiated its
request for this equipment. :

8. State Park Reservoirs and Lakes. Reduce Item 3790-001- 645
001 by $2,000,000 and augment Item 3790-001-516 by an
equal amount. Transfer funding responsibility for pro-
grams serving boaters at state park reservoirs and lakes to
the Harbors and Water Craft Revolving Fund, to eliminate

. the General Fund subsidy for these programs. ’

9. Nonprofit Corporations. Reduce Item 3790-001-001 by 647
$401,000 and augment Item 3790-001-392 by an equal -
amount. Recommend  that the Legislature (a) adopt.
Budget Bill language directing the department to amend

" Asilomar and Columbia City Hotel concession contracts to
provide for a 6% percent rental rate, and (b) reflect the
increased rental payments to State Parks and Recreation

.. - Fund in the budget. S ,
'10. Concession Contracts and Operating Agreements. Rec- 649
ommend department submit to fiscal committees, by




Item 3790 RESOURCES / 633

March 14, 1983, project description of and financial infor-
mation on each new and amended concession contract,
operating lease, and operating agreement proposed in 1983
-84 :

11. Local Assistance Grants Program. Reduce reimburse- 649 .
ments by $225,000 and  Item 3790-101-721 by $150,000
and TItem 3790-001-890 by $150,000. Delete $525,000
and 15 personnel-years to reflect substantial decline
in workload in administration of local assistance
grants. ‘ '

12. Urban Fishing Grants. Reduce Item 3790-101-190 by $2,- 651
000,000. Delete funding because the department has not
justified third year of funding for urban fishing grant pro-
gram. . _ , .

13. Staff Counsel, Augment Item 3790-001-001 by $78,000. 652

"~ 'Restore one staff counsel and one clerical assistance posi-

" tion deleted in the budget, because these positions are
justified on a workload basis. '

14. Facility Operation Costs. Reduce Item 3790-001-001 by - 652
$3,774,000. Reduce funding because department has not
justified a 61 percent increase since 1981-82 in facility oper-
ation costs,

15. Printing Costs. Reduce Item 3790-001-001 by $399,000. 653
Reduce funding because a sharp increase 'in printing costs
has not been justified.

16. Transfer of Savings to General Fund. Recommend sav- 653
ings from our recommendation on Item 3790-101-190—$2,-
000,000 be transferred from the Resources Account in the
Energy and Resources Fund to the General Fund.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT ' :

The Department of Parks and Recreation is responsible for acquiring,
developing, preserving, interpreting, and managing the use of the out-
standing natural, cultural, and recreational resources in the state park
system. New programs and projects are undertaken with the advice or
approval of: (1) the nine-member California State Park and Recreation
Commission and (2) the new seven-member Off-Highway Vehicle Recre-
ation Commission which was created by Ch 944 (AB 2397). The new
commission is responsible for- establishing general policies for the guid-
ance of the department in the planning, development, operation, and
administration of the State Vehicular Recreation Area and Trail System.

In addition, the department administers state and federal grants to
cities, counties, and special districts that are intended to help provide
Earks and open space areas throughout the state. In recent years, emphasis

as been-given to acquisition and development of local and regional parks
in urban areas. ‘ ’

" The state parks system consists of 266 units, including 34 units adminis-
tered by local and regional park agencies. These units contain approxi-
mately 1.1 million acres with over 240 miles of ocean and bay frontage and
675 miles of lake, reservoir, and river frontage. During 1983-84, up to 74
million visitations are anticipated at state parks and beaches operated by
the department. In the same period, up to 44 million visitations are an-
ticipated at state parks and beaches operated by local and regional park
agencies. : B R




634 / RESOURCES SR ‘, Pl Item 3790
DEPARTMENT OF PARKs AND RECREATION—Contmued

ANAI.YSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS ' ‘

The Budget Bill proposes nine a pro riations totahng $101 556, 000 from
the General Fund ang various other funding sources.for support of the
Department: of Parks and Recreation and for local assistance grants in
1983-84. This is a decrease of $30,120,000, or 23 percent, below estimated
current-year costs. This reduction, however, makes no-allowance for any
salar Lh or staff benefit i mcreases Wthh may be approved by the Leglslature
for the budget year. ‘

Total program expendrtures, 1nclud1ng expendrtures from the Federal
Trust Fund and reimbursements; are estimated to be $111 543,000 in the
budget year, This is a decrease of $36,632,000, or 25 percent, from estimat-
ed total expénditures in the current year. (In calculating the. change from
estimated expenditures in 1982-83, we have made no allowance for the 2

ercent unallotment or ‘the freeze on certain contracts and purchases

rected by Executlve Order D 1 83 ) : . T

Ma|or Program Changes e ‘ R ' I
The major changes in the: department S 198&-84 budget are shown in
Table 1. These changes include: . =
oA $20,531,000, or 76 percent, reduction in local ass1stance grants pri-
+ marily those financed from bond funds. The actual reduction, howev-
- er; will not be this large because there probably will be a carry-over
iof unexpended funds from the current year to the budget year.
~»" A $10,938,000, or 9. percent reductron in OHV grants to local agen-
. cies,
« A $1,000 000 reductlon m grants for urban frshmg pro_]ects (tldeland
-~ oil: revenues)
o A '$22,712,000 fundmg shrft for certam program costs from the General
. Fund to the State Parks and Recreation Fund whrch derives its funds
B 'pnmanly from state tlE:ark system revenues), This funding shift results
. ;.':v‘m no net change in'the department s program or General Fund costs

Chcnges in Pollcy and Emphusls . : ’ 3

New. Operational Requu‘ements are Unbudgeted The department s
proposed budget for 1983-84 represents a major- departure from the poli-
cies reflected in prior year budgets: The 1983-84 budget proposes no
increases in field operation staff to handle additional workload) in the state
park system. There will, however, be an increase in-workload as a result
of (1) astatutory : mandate that.up to 85,000 acres of groperty acquired for
the state Il)ark system, which presently are'managed by the Department
of General Services, be transferred to the state park system by July 1, 1983,
and (2) .the completlon of capital outlay acquisition and development
projects included in the department’s $173 %.hon backlog. The transfer
of properties to the state park system and the completion of capital- outlay
projects now in the pipeline are d1scussed in greater detall later in this
Analysis.. .

The extent to whlch the department wrll be able to absorb the add1t10n—
al workload without an increase in staff is not clear. In-our judgement it
will have: to curtail services throughout the state park system, shorten
operating hours, and close some park units in order to' free-up the re-
sources needed to meet its new operatlonal requlrements .




Table 1

Department of Parks and Recreation
Proposed:Program Changes by Funding SOurce
(in thousands)

Environ- - - ' : Harbors and
mental ’ State Water- 1964, 1974,
License -Energy and -Off-Highway Parks and- craft 1976 and 1980  Reim-
General - Plate':Resources -~ Vehicle -~ Recreation Revolving . Park Bond  burse- Federal
' - Fund Fund Fund Fund - - Pund ~ Fund  Funds ments  Trust Fund  Totals -
1983-84 Biise Budget: (Revised) ..com.ivomicmmrms F6501 $800 - $8000 - SI45T6 47580 . $345 . §23775 . - 41324 §3985 - $148175°
1."Workload and Program Changes - ' ' . i : :
2 Statewide -parks. and . recreation planmng— o . ’ ) ) N ’
" redistribution of FUNAING .....vmimemmeseeamnsic -1 S —_— - b . . -1l 103 -1
b.. Development of the state parks system : v ' :
(l) Resources Exhibit at Los Angeles Museum -

- of Science and Industry.... i ] — .
" (2) Reduced workload ..........: 811 -0 U (A — - —T84
o (3)- Reduction in reimbursements:. == e — e e 0504 = 05
" C ¢. State'park system operations - R BT I T T . . '
| R ' (1) Redistribution of fundinig ...t L1861 = — T e T 2190 . -4% 1,304
(2) Deletion of Youth Conservation Corps ...... ) ~044 = R T It T =990 1234
d. Offhighway . motor vehicle registration— " -~ . o » o BT _ R .
reduce local assistance grants == — +=10,938 - - == = ~10,938
e. Resource preservation - L o o S
(1) Redistribution. of fundmg -9l -_ — — 4 = -~ - 268 59
“(2) Reduction in reiimbursements .. - - - — - — = 842 - —842
f. Assistance to pubhc and private recreatxonal'
agencies’ s , S : ,
(1) Reduce Roberti- Z'Berg grant programs we =114 = = - = = - - - ~1,1%4
{2) Reduce. local assistance. grant- program : s ‘ o : " v
" bond funds and various funds . R 1 8 19407
(3) Reduceurbanﬁslnnggrants e e . — S = - — . =1,000-
' Totals; 1983-84 Budget Changes ... ISR SR0  SLO00 - —$10938 T2 S —SIBSBl  —$5486 g
f Totals 1983-84 ProposedBudget ..... o '$55,364 = $7,000 - '$3638 -- $30,301 - $359_ ' $4894 $7728. $2,259 3111543_»

‘The total estimated base budget expendxture ‘for 1083-84 does not reflect the 2 percent unallotrient in the 1982—83 budget directed by Executive Order D-1-83.

06.¢ uroy

G€9. / SHOYNOSHY




636 / RESOURCES ' Item 3790

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION—Continved

Emphasis on Development Rather than Acquisition Projects. The de-
partment’s various bond funds, the primary source of funding for capital
outlay projects, essentially will be fully appropriated in the budget year.
As a consequence, the capital outlay budget proposes funding for only a
limited number of acquisition and development projects.. Instead, the
department, during the budget year, will emphasize development
" projects for: (1) new campgrounds, (2) the generation of revenue, and (3)
the completion of multistafe j)rojects.

- Park Bond Debt Service Adds to General Fund Costs. The department
indicates that costs to the General Fund for interest on and redemption
of the general obligation bonds issued to fund the department’s capital
outlay and local assistance grant programs since 1964 will be $73 million
in 1983-84. Thus, the total General Fund cost of operating the department
- and its programs in the budget Ev)ear is $128,364,000.

The sale of $75 million of park bonds during the next two-to-three years
will result in further increases in the annual debt service cost to the
General Fund for departmental programs. g

Moratorium on Park Bond Sales May Exhaust Cash for Capital Outlay
by July 1, 1983. In December 1982, the State Treasurer indicated that he
would not make further sales of general obligation bonds until the Legisla-
ture and the Governor had taken the steps necessary to eliminate the
General Fund deficit in the current year’s budget. According to the de-
partmental staff, the department’s present cash balance of $57.3 million
(raised from prior bond sales) will be exhausted by July 1, 1983 if the
present rate of spending continues and the moratorium is not removed so
that additional bonds can be sold. Consequently, the department’s pro-
grams proposed for 1983-84 in the budget may be underfunded.

Chcriges in Appropriation of State Park System Revenues

We recommend that the department report to the fiscal committees,
prior to budget hearings, on the status of expenditures from approprigted
revenues in 1982-83 and on the prospects of matching revenues and ex-
penditures in 1983-84. : ' :

In the current and budget years, the department is making basic
.changes in the way state park system revenues are handled. These
changes are designed to provide an incentive to the department to maxi-
mize its operating revenues, and to reverse a decline in the extent to
which park operations are supported through operating revenues.

Decline in Ratio of State Park System Revenues to Costs. During the
past 15 years, annual state park system attendance has increased from 28
million visitor days to about 70 million visitor days. This represents an
increase of 150 percent. During the same period, state park revenues (user
fees and concession rents) have increased from $5.1 million to $21.5 mil-
lion—an increase of 322 percent—while state park system operating,
maintenance, and resource preservation costs have increased from $11
million to $84 million, an increase of 640 percent: Chart 1 shows state park
system attendance, révenue and operating costs, by year, since 1967-68.

As Chart 1 shows, the department has suffered a significant decline in
the ratio of operating revenues to operating costs. In 1967-68, the depart-
ment recovered 46 percent of state park operation and maintenance costs
from fees and concessions revenues. By 1981-82, the revenue-to-cost ratio -
had dropped to 29 percent. ’




Ttem 3790 RESOURCES / 637 -

The department is now proposing to reverse this trend. Specifically, it
~ plans to increase revenues to cover 37 percent of its operating, mainte-
‘nance and resource preservation costs. : s

Chart 1
State Park System

Attendance, Revenue and Costs for the Last 15 Years
(in millions) :

80 —

70 —

60— I . iR RS

LNt T,
. 50_1- NS

40—
30
20 e

,———-----------‘ “

10

-
- - - ——----—--_—‘

o,

1 T T T ] T 1 T T T T 1 _ 1
67-68 69-70 71-72 73-74  75-76 77-78.  79-80 81-82

68-69 70-71 72-73 74-75 76-77 78-79 80-81 82-83
Fiscal Years

Appropriated Revenues. In the 1982-83 budget, the Governor
proposed and the Legislature approved a 5 percent cut ($3,750,000) in the
department’s baseline budget. The Legislature imposed an additional 5
percent reduction ($3,500,000) on the department’s General Fund appro-

riation. ,
P In order to minimize the impact of these reductions on state park
operations, last year the Legislature appropriated $9,034,000 to the depart-
ment in additional state park system revenues. These funds were used to
add 78 new field positions for patrol of new acquisitions, and for operations
and maintenance of new pari facilities. The Legislature also approved a
$6 million loan to the department from the State Parks and Recreation
Fund, using tidelands oil revenues, to help the department overcome any
cash flow problem that might arise before the increased revenues could
be collected. ' : . :

Because the loan had the effect of overappropriating the State Parks and
Recreation Fund, the Legislature also directed the department to idéentify
and defer sufficient capital outlay projects to free up the balances needed
to finance the loan. On September 15, 1982, the department reported to
the Legislature that the development projects at Seccombe Lake State
Urban Recreation Area and the Fresno Agricultural Museum would be
deferred in order to free up the cash needed for the loan. o

In order to realize the additional $9,034,000 appropriated from the State
Parks and Recreation Fund in the current year, the department must




638 / RESOURCES Item 3790

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION—Continued

increase the revenues it earns from concessionaires and visitors to the state
park system from $20,830,000 to $29,864,000. This amounts to a 43 percent
increase in only one fiscal year. To help generate the additional revenues,
the department has: (1) established entrance fee collections where
heretofore no fee was paid and extended collection hours, (2) secured
higher rental revenues from new concession contracts, and (3) increased
certain camping fees and the annual day use pass.

The department’s revenue goal appears to be optimistic. This is particu-
larly so, given that (1) the department had difficuﬁy raising park revenues
by 52 percent during the past three years, (2) concession rentals are
difficult to change in the short run because they are limited by long-term
contracts, and (3) the state of the economy is discouraging some expendi-
tures on recreation by the public.

It is too early for us to determine what the actual revenue collections
will be during the current year. The department reports that during the
first five months of the fiscal year, revenues were $300,000 less than the
revenue target. If this shortfall is an indicator of the revenues that will be
collected during the remaining months of the fiscal year, a shortfall in the
range of $600,000 to $1,000,000 may occur. The department plans to make
an equivalent reduction in operating expenses if such a shortfall occurs.

Appropriation of All State Park Revenues in 1983-84. The budget pro-
poses to discontinue the “appropriated revenue” funding mechanism in
1983-84. Instead, the budget proposes that all state park system revenues
be deposited in the State Parks and Recreation Fund, and that all of these
revenues be appropriated to the department for its support programs,
This will require a change in existing law which transfers onl tﬁe irst $7
millicclm of state parks system revenues to the State Parks and Recreation
Fund. '

The appropriation of all state parks system revenues to the department
would  reduce the department’s General Fund appropriation by the
amount of the revenues transferred from the Gener:R Fund to the State
Parks and Recreation Fund. As a result, there will be no net impact on the
General Fund.

In effect, the General Fund appropriation will be set equal to the
amount of money authorized for expenditures that cannot (Le secured
from revenues. Thus, it will provide a better measure of the amount
needed from the General Fund to subsidize the operation of the park
system. , '

In 1983-84, the department estimates that $30,301,000, in state park
system revenues will be available for operations, and that the amount of
General Fund assistance needed will be $55,364,010.

‘As in 1982-83, the department will have a problem in the budget year
if it does not realize its revenue target. If the revenue goal is not met, the
department will be forced to reduce its expenditures. Given the potential
shortfall in operating revenues during the current year, it is possible that
the department will not realize its 1983-84 revenue goal. In view of the
Eossible shortfalls in state park revenues in 1982-83 which will force cut-

acks in state park expenditures and public services, we recommend that
the department report to the fiscal committees on the status of expendi-
tures from appropriated revenues in 1982-83.and its prospects for match-
ing revenues and expenditures in 1983-84. ‘ ’




Item 3790 RESOURCES / 639

Off-Highway Vehicle Program

We recommend that the department submit to the fiscal committees, by
March 14, 1983, its plan and cost estimates for: (1) establishing the new
Off-Highway Motor Vehicle Recreation Commission and (2) operating
and maintaining the State Vehicular Recreation Area and Trails System.

Chapter 944, Statutes of 1982 (AB 2397), transferred the assets and
duties of the Office of Off-Highway Vehicle Recreation in the Department
of Parks and Recreation to the newly created Off-Highway Motor Vehicle
Recreation Commission and Division of Off-Highway Motor Vehicle Rec-
reation in the department. Among other things, the act: ) ‘

1. Transferred all state vehicular recreation areas and trails acquired
with off-highway vehicle (OHV) funds from the state park system to the
State Vehicular Recreation Area and Trails System. ~ * :

2. Provided that the planning, acquisition, development, construction,
and operation of lands in the system shall be performed by the division,
rather than by the department. s B

3. Provided that up to 50 percent of the money deposited in the OHV
fund may be available for grants to local agencies for OHV recreation
projects. o

4. Made 1982-83 appropriations for the OHV program available to the
new division and commission for the last six months of the current fiscal
year. o

The state park system now includes five vehicular recreation areas.
These areas are Pismo Dunes State Vehicular Recreation Area, Anza Bor-
rego Desert State Park, Hungry Valley State Vehicular Recreation Area,
Carnegie State Vehicular Recreation Area, and Hollister Hills State Véhic-
ular Recreation Area. The total cost of administering, operating, and main-
taining these areas, and of managing other activities of the OHV program
in the current year-is about $3.6:million. The department is also adminis-
tering a local assistance program in the current year amounting to about
$11 million. : : »

Program Plan and Funding Requirements Not Available. - In -Novem-
ber; 1982, the Department of Parks and Recreation formed a task force to
make detailed plans for organizing the new commission and for operating
and maintaining the State Vehicular Recreation Area and Trails System. .
At the time this-Analysis was prepared, the task force had not completed
its report. The budget does not provide for the implementation of the new
program in 1983--84. In order that the funding needs for this new program
can be established by the Legislature, the department should submit its

rogram plan and funding requirements to the fiscal committees prior to
udget hearings. R

Planning Processes Have Become Too Complicated and Costly

We recommeend a reduction of $730,000 and 16 personnel-years in Item
3790-001-001 and $378,000 and 8 personnel-years in Item 3790-001-392 to
reflect a major reduction in planning workload and a sharp decline in
funding for the implementation of new capital outlay projects. - .

We further recommend enactment of legislation that will simplify and
reduce the cost of the statewide, state park systém, and general (park unit)
planning processes of the Department of Parks and Recreation, because
these procéesses have become overly complicated and costly. «

The budget proposes total expenditures of $4,401,000 and 95 personnel-
years to support the department’s planning program in the budget year.




640 / RESOURCES Item 3790

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION—Continued

These funds would be used to support (1) the statewide planning pro-
gram, (2) the state park system plgnning ﬁrogram, (3) the general plan-
ning program for state park units, and (4) the preparation of capital outlay
budget proposals: These programs are distributed across three divisions
within the department—the planning division ($1,172,000 and 29 person-
. nel-years), the design and construction division ($2,430,439 and 51 person-
nel-years), and the acquisition division ($798,214 and 15 personnel-years).
Essentially, the planning division is responsible for long-range planning
and the acquisition division, and the design and development division are
responsible for general planning of individual park units and preparation
of budget proposals.

Legislature Directed Department to Implement an Ongoing State Park
System Planning Process. In 1976, the Legislature recognized that the
Department of Parks and Recreation lacked an adequate planning capa-
bility to meet the demands imposed by the 1974 and 1976 Park Bond Acts.
Accordingly, it directed the department to develop planning policies and
methodologies, and to organize and implement ongoing state park system
planning processes.

The Legislature also provided statutory guidance on-the planning ele-
ments that were to be included in resource inventories, management
plans, and general plans for individual park units. In addition, it mandated
that, with certain exceptions, public hearings were to be conducted for all
general plans before funds for capital outlay development projects could
be budgeted. ,

In subsequent years, the Legislature provided funds for additional plan-
" ning positions and a statewide needs analysis study. In addition; the legisla-
ture in the 1978 Budget Act directed the department to submit an u dgated
state park system plan on a biennial basis, with the first plan due on
September 1, 1979. ‘

The Department Has Improved Its Planning Processes. The depart-
ment has made significant improvements in its basic planning capabilities:
it has completed the statewide needs analysis, updated the California
Qutdoor Recreation Resources Plan (CORRP), updated the State Park
System Plan (SPSP), accelerated the completion of general development
plans for park units, and published a large number o% single-purpose stud-
ies and plans. ~ ,

More Projects are Being Planned Than Can Be Funded. - Currently,
the department’s planning efforts assume that a substantial amount of
funding ‘will be available in future years to support a large number of
capital outlay projects. This assumption, however, is not realistic. All of the
department’s bond funds essentially ‘will be appropriated for specific
projects by the end of the budget year. At the same time, the gudget
proposes. to reduce the allocation of tideland oil revenues for state park
capital outlay projects by $4 million from the current-year funding level.
Furthermore, allocations. to California from the federal Land and Water
Conservation Fund have been reduced substantially during the past few
years. . - e S

As a consequence, the total level of funding for new major capital outlay
projects has been reduced from about $103 million in. 1982-83 to about $37
million in 1983-84. This represents a decline in funding of 66 percent in
one year. :

- Planning Programs are Overbudgeted. Despite the sharp ‘decline in




Item 3790 ’ RESOURCES / 641

funding for capital outlay projects, the department has not made a corre-
sponding downward adjustment in its pﬁmning programs. Instead, the

epartment proposes. to continue its current level of planning effort so
that it can develop plans for projects to be funded by enactment of a major
new park bond issue in.1984. The department is also proceeding on the
assumption that substantial tidelands oil revenues will be alloted in future
years to capital outlay projects in the state park system. ‘

It is not clear that the department’s optimism is well-founded. Until it
becomes ag) arent that significant additional revenues will be available for
funding additional capital outlay projects, we can only conclude that the
department’s planning programs are seriously overbudgeted and that a
reduction in staffing is warranted. : _

The department’s staffing needs cannot be determined with precision
because t%e department has not developed workload standargs for its
?lanning programs. Based on our analysis, however, we believe that the

ollowing reductions in planning staff can be made without jeopardizin
_the department’s ability to. prepare essential long-range plans, genera
plans for park units,-and budget proposals for capital outlay projects:..-

1. Statewide and state park sys-

tem planning programs.......... reduce by  $361,000 and - 9 personnel-years
2. General planning program for ) ) )
park units ' reduce by - = $192,000 and 4 personnel-years
3. Capital outlay budget propos- ’
als Program ....cecevrvereerens reduce by ' $555,000 and 11-personnel-years - :
- Total recommended reduction .............. $1,108000 and 24 personnel-years - (25 percent)

Need for Legislation. Much of the complexity. in the department’s
glan_ning processes is the result of statutory provisions that guide the
epartment’s planning activities and, in some cases, mandate that certain
stringent and time-consuming steps be taken as part of the process. Some
of the requirements-in existing law warrant legislative review and modifi-
cation. Accordingly, we recommend that legislation be enacted to simplify
and streamline the department’s planning processes so as to make tEem
less complicated, more effective, and less costly. : .

Excessive ‘Stuffi'ng for Interpretive Development Program ' »

We recommend a reduction of $102,000 and 2.4 personnel-years in Item
3790-001-001, $310,000 and 7.1 personnel-years in Item 3790-001-392 and
$40,500 and 0.5 personnel-years in reimbursements, because the staffing
proposed for the Interpretive Development program is not justified on a
workload basis. : : o

The budget proposes $1,810,000 and 41.5ﬂ$ersonnel-years for the Office
of Interpretive Services in 1983-84. This office is responsible for conduct-
ing research as necessary for the interpretation of natural, historic, and
recreational resources throughout the state park system. The office is also
responsible for designing and developing exhibits, museums, progranmis,
tours, and publications needed to enhance the public’s experiences within
the state park system. The exhibits at the California State Railroad Mu-
seum and the Anza-Borrego Desert Visitor Center serve as the best exam-
ples of interpretive work accomplished by the office. B

Given the sharp decrease in funding for new capital outlay projects in
1982-83, we requested information from the department on the interpre-
tive projects which it proposed to undertake in the budget year. At the
time this Analysis was prepared, the department had not provided us with
this workload data.




642 /. 'RESOURCES - | : Item 3790

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION—Conhnued

Our analysis indicates that 31.5 personnel-years should be adequate for
the interpretive program in 1983-84, and accordingly we recommend a
reduction of $450,000 and 10.0 personnel -years. Admittedly, this reduction
is somewhat arbitrary, and may require that some low priority work be
deferred or reduced in scope to accommodate the reduction in staff.
Nevertheless, given the reduction in funding for new capital outlay
projects, we believe a 25 Eercent reduction in the 1nterpret1ve develop-
ment program is reasona

We will review this recommendation when workload data becomes
avaxlable and advise .the Legislature in the event changes in the recom-
mended staffmg level are warranted.

State Park Lands Managed by Zthe Department of General Services

We recommend that the Department of Parks and Recreation explain,
prior to budget hearings, why it has not complied with the provisions of
Ch. 752/82 which requires: (1) the transfer to the Department of ‘Parks and
Recreation, by July 1, 1983, of all completed acquisitions made for the state
park system and present] ly under the management of the Department of
General Services; (2) the department to provide the Legislature with
recommendations regarding which, if any, property acquisitions made for
the state park system and presently under the management of the Depart-
ment of General Services should continue to be managed by the depart-
ment; and (3) the department to request sufficient funds to cover the
property management costs associated with the properties to be trans-
ferred to the Department of Parks and Recreation.

We further recommend that the department provide to the fiscal sub-
committees, by March 14, 1983, a detailed Ilisting of (1) the properties it
Droposes. to manage and the properties which it believes should continue
to be managed by. the Depaitment of General Services, and (2) the es-
timated costs of operating and maintaining these properties.

We: further recommend that where property management services are
needed from the Department of General Services; these services be ob-
tained on a reimbursable basis through an interagency agreement.

We further recommend that the department provide the fiscal commit-
tees with a list of any surplus properties currently managed by the Depart-
ment of General Services that: the department does not wish to have
transferred to the state park system.

Chapter 752, Statutes of 1982 (SB 734), prov1des that all real property
uired by the state for the state parks system prior to April 1 of each year
she%] be transferred to the Department of Parks and Recreation by July 1
of each year unless exceptions to this requirement are authorized by the
Legislature in the annual Budget Act.

Under previous provisions of the Property Acquisition Law, the Depart-
ment of General Services had jurisdiction over a qll properties acqulred for
the state parks system until the Director of General Services determined
that transfer of the property was “in the best interests of the state.” The
department’s costs in managing the properties are funded from rents and
other revenues derived from the property. These funds are deposited in
the Property Acquisition Law Account, a special account in the General
Fund, and are continuously appropnated to the Department of General
Serv1ces for its property management purposes.




Item 3790 : O R f " RESOURCES / 643

Under the prov151ons “of Ch 1284/ 78 the contmuous appropnatmn of
funds in the Property Acquisition Law Account expires at the end of the
current year. Consequently, the. Department of ‘General Services will
have to secure funds to cover its contmumg property: management costs
through the annual Budget Act, _beginning in 1983-84."

State Park Lands Costing $1 75 Million are Not Open to PubIzc Use
In recent years, a large inventory of properties ac%ulred for the state.park
systern has accumulated under the jurisdiction of the Department of Gen-
eral Services. This inventory; at present, consists of approximately 85,000
acres of land that was acquired at a cost'exceeding $175 million. For’ the
most part, ‘these properties are not ‘open to recreational use; even though
some were ac<i[u1red as early as 1968. Many are under resxdentlal comrner-
cial, or agricultural leases that produce over $1.2 million in’ annual reve-
nues. These revenues are expected toincrease by over $700,000, beginning
January 1,1984, when anew. master lease 1s executed for 204 moblle homes
at Crystal Cove State Park. .

Examples of State Park Propertzes Managed by Geneial Semces. The
following . properties illustrate the variety and signifiance of state park
lands currently under General Services management: - -

1. Crystal Cove State Park-—2,792 acres of beach and | coastal canyons in
sori.lthern Orange County The property was’ acqulred ata’ cost of $36 4
million, ©

2. Cand]estzck Pomt State Recreatzon Area—63 acres in the southeast
COIﬁlel‘ of San’ Franmsco acqutred in’ stages since 1974 at a cost of $53
million. . .

3. Henry. W Coe State Park—34, 800 acres, known as the Glll Mustang
Ranch, locatéd across the inner coast range of Santa Clara and ‘Stanislaus
Countles The property ‘was acquired for $7. 4 m11hon asa maJor add1t1on
to the existing Henry W. Coe State Park.

-4, Ahjumawi: Lava Springs State Park—5, 890 acres: in the northeast
corner of Shasta County. The property, . acquxred in 1975 for $850,000,
appears on:road maps as a state park although there is no publicaccess and
the entire park has been under General Services jurisdiction for nearly

_eight years. At present, state park rangers must obtain permission from a
nelghgormg private landowner in order to gain access to the park.-

5. Lakes Earl and Talawa—4,200 acres of coastal dunes, brackish and
freshwater marshes, and pasture lands located north of Crescent City. The
lands were ‘acc uired:in 1979 at a ‘cost of $5.4 million. The state park lands
are intermingled with: approximately . 1 700 addltlonal acres acqulred for
the- Department of Fish and Game.. -

6. Wilder Ranch State Park—4,645 acres on the coast north of Santa
Cruz that have been acquired in stages since 1974, at a cost of $9.5 million.

Property Management Cost Estimates. The De artment of General
Services has provided a" preliminary estimate of the costs it incurs: in
managing state park landp This preliminary. estimate indicates that its
property management costs in 1983-84 will be appr ox1mately $1,200,000.
We have not had the opportunity to-determine the validity of th1s esti-
mate. It appears, however, that the ongoing costs:to administer the leases
should be substantlally less than this amount, because significant portions
of the costs are of a one-time nature, such as the costs of demolition, site
clearing, structural repairs, and relocation of tenants. Some -of the one-
time costs can either be reduced or deferred into future years. For exam-
ple, the estimate shows a carry-over into 1983-84 of approximately $280.-
000 in relocatlon demohtlon and structural repalr ‘work: at Candlestlck




644 / RESOURCES : Item 3790

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION—Continued

Point and at Wilder Ranch which was initiated in the current year at the
request of the Department of Parks and Recreation. '

Department has not Conformed with Statutory Requirements. The
Department of Parks and Recreation has not provided in the budget for
its management of these properties, as required by Ch 752/82, nor has it
informed the Legislature of any properties which it believes should re-
main under the management of the Department of General Services.

‘We recommend that the Department of Parks and Recreation explain,
prior to budget hearings, why it has not complied with the provisions of
Ch 752/82. We further recommend that the department provide to the
fiscal subcommittees, by March 14, 1983, the detailed listing of the proper-
ties it proposes to manage and the properties for which it recommends
continued management by the Department of General Services, as re-
quired by Ch 752/82. This list should provide detailed estimates of the cost
to operate and maintain each property. o

Management Services Provided by the Department of General Services
Should be Provided on a Reimbursable Basis. In some situations, con-
. tinued management by the Department of General Services of properties
acquired for the state parks system is appropriate. For example, commer-
cial leases at Candlestick State Recreation Area can be administered more
effectively by the Department of General Services. Where management
services from the Department of General Services are required, however,
we recomend that they be obtained on a reimbursable basis through an
interagency agreement. ,

Identification of Surplus Properties Needed. The inventory of proper-
ty managed by General Services includes many 1;;roperties that represent
excellent additions to the state park system. There are, however, some
properties in the inventory whose value to the state park system, or as
state-owned land, is questionable. Such properties should be considered
for designation as surplus lands and authorized for sale or exchange.

Accordingly we recommend that the department provide the fiscal
committees, gy March 14, 1983, with a list of potential surplus properties
in this inventory and its recommendations for disposing o? these proper-
ties. ’ ‘

Completion of Funded Capital Outlay Projects Will Increase Operation Re-
quirements o e
‘We recommend that the department report to the fiscal committees,
prior to budget hearings, on how it can handle the increased operating and
maintenance requirements imposed on its existing field staff by the com-
Dpletion of the existing backlog of funded capital outlay projects without
experiencing a serious deterioration of public services in the state park
system.
_ Since 1971, the department has spent in excess of $940 million to acquire
land and construct new facilities for the state park system. Funding for
these projects has been provided primarily from the 1964, 1970, 1974, 1976,
and 1980 Park Bond Acts. Monies from the General Fund, tideland oil
revenues, and the Federal Trust Fund have also been used for this pur-
pose. As of December 15, 1982, the department had a backlog of uncom-
pleted capital outlay acquisition and development projects amounting to
about $173 million ($108 million acquisition and $65 million deve%op-




Item 3790 RESOURCES / 645

The department has demonstrated that it is capable of comipleting about
$40 million of acquisition projects and up to $25 million of gevelopment
projects each year. It, therefore, appears that the department will take in
excess of two years to complete the current backlog of acquisition and
development projects, even if no funding is provided for additional
projects. S ;
Completion of these projects will impose substantial ohgoing operating
and maintenance requirements on the department beginning in 1983-84.
The department estimates that the additional costs to operate and main-
tain completed projects will be about $6.6 million and require 192 addi-
tional personnel-years starting in 1983-84. Our analysis indicates, however,
that the department’s estimates of these costs is too low, and that costs will
be substantially higher once these projects are completed. ‘
In view the-c{epartment’s failure to request additional resources to cover
this increase in workload, we recommend the department explain to the
fiscal committees how it can handle the increased operating and mainte-
nance requirements without an increase in staff and without a serious
deterioration of public services in the state park system. :

Equipment Request Not Justified ~ B

We recommend a reduction of $500,000 in Item 3790-001-001, because
the department has not substantiated its need for the equipment to be
purchased with these funds.

The budget includes $1,693,000 for acquisition and replacement of
equipment during 1983-84. This represents a $500,000, or 42 percent, in-
crease over actual expenditures in 1981-82. - ’

The department has not justified the proposed level of equipment pur-
chases for the budget year. Lacking suc% justification, we cannot recom-
mend an amount greater than the amount actually spent in 1981-82. This
should be sufficient to meet the department’s minimum needs.

Suvipgs of General Fund Expenditure at State Park Lakes and Reservoirs

We recommend a reduction of $2,000,000 in Item 3790-001-00! and a
corresponding augmentation to Item 3790-001-516, in order to shift the cost
of programs serving boaters at state park reservoirs and lakes from the
General Fund to the Harbors and Watercraft Revolving Fund.

The budget proposes an appropriation of $359,000 from the Harbors and
Watercraft Revolving Fund (Item 3790-001-516) to the Department. The
proposed amount is derived pursuant to a formula contained in Section
663.7 of the Harbors and Navigation Code, and is intended to finance the
costs of boating safety and enforcement on waters in the state park system
which are under the jurisdiction of the department. The statute provides
that all fees collected by the department from boaters using boating facili-
ties at state park -units shall be paid into the Harbors and Watercraft
Revolving Fund. These payments are estimated to' be $550,000 in the
budget year. The $359,000 represents the return of part of these boating
fees to the department for use in connection with boating safety an
enforcement activities: Similar payments are made to sheriffs for boating
safety and law enforcement. : PR ' o

The Harbors and Watercraft Revolving Fund receives its revenues prin-
cipally from five sources: (1) boater gasoline taxes, (2) boat registration
fees, (3) interest and principal repayments from prior loans from the fund,
(4) interest from the Surplus Money Investment Fund, and (5) boating
fees collected at state park units.




646 / RESOURCES ‘ Item 3790

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION—Continued

Expenditures from the fund are made primarily to support the pro- .
grams of the Department of Boating and Waterways. These programs
provide: (1) loans to public and private marina operators for the develop-
ment of small craft harbors and marinas, (2) grants to local agencies for
boat launching facilities, boating safety, and law enforcement, and (3)
construction: financing for boating facilities serving the state park system.

The Department of Parks and Recreation operates boating facilities at
a number of lakes, reservoirs, and waterways in units of the state park
system. In -addition, the department provides substantial services exclu--
sively for boaters that are not customarily available in popular boating
areas such as the Delta, Sacramento River, or San Francisco Bay. These
services include specially landscaped parking areas, restrooms, operation
and (rin%intenance of boat-in areas; floating restrooms, and cleanup of float-
ing debris.

We have identified eight areas in the state park system where significant
operation and maintenance costs are incurred by the departmeént in order
to provide for boating activities. Table 2 lists these areas and the operating
expenditures associated with each one in 1981-82. The table also lists
boating fees and park system revenues collected at each area in 1981-82.
(The boating use fees are paid to the Harbors and Watercraft Revolvin
gunél, while the other fees and revenues are deposited in the Gener

und.) i

Table 2

Fees and Revenues Collected from Boating Users
Major Units of the Department of Parks and Recreation

- Total
Operating Percentage of -~ General Fund Boating Use
State Park Unit . Expenditures Boater Use Revenues*® Fees®
Clear Lake SP ......covrevvcernnenens $429,704 40% $94,002 $2,961
Brannan Island SRA ... - 298,534 30 114,255 12,021
Folsom Lake SRA. ............ 1,647,951 25 703,636 } 121,256
San Luis Reservoir SRA 1,457,844 ‘ 27 ) 252,118 22744
Lake Oroville SRA ........cconurnnn.. 1,741,936 75 260,545 37,009
Lake Perris SRA, Lake Elsinore ' o
SRA 2,989,902 20 1,039,277 124,868
Millerton Lake SRA ........cccoommeenn. © 696,543 50 223,083 71,379
_Silverwood Lake ........c..ccoomnrenns 1,215,037 20 361,152 51,969
Totals ..o ieernssscesresnns $10,477 451 $3,048,158 $444,207

2 Paid to the General Fund and the State Parks and Recreation Fund:
b Paid to the Harbors and Watercraft Revolving Fund. :

General Fund Subsidy to Boaters. As shown in Table 2, operating
expenditures in 1981-82 at the eight areas totaled $10,477,451, or 16 per-
cent of the operating expenditures for all park units in the system. Reve-
nues collected at the areas for deposit in the General Fund and the State
Parks and Recreation Fund totaled $3,048,158. The difference between
these expenditures and revenues—§7,429,293—~represents, to some extent,
a General Fund subsidy for boaters. — N

A considerable portion of the $7,429,293 is attributable to boating-relat-
ed expenditures at the park units, such as the maintenance of boat-in
campgrounds and floating restrooms, and the operation and maintenance




Item 3790 . RESOURCES / 647

of launching ramps. In addition, other costs incurred at these eight units,
such as the staffing of entrance stations and the patrol and maintenance
of day-use areas, can be attributed, in part, to boating.

The percentage of total operating costs attributable to boating use var-
ies substantially from one area to another, depending on such factors as
an area’s proximity to metropolitan regions and the relative extent of
nonboating activities at the park unit. We surveyed park managers at the
units listed in Table 2 and secured their estimates of boating-related costs,
these estimates range from approximately 20 percent of total costs at Lake
Perris, where there is significant nonboating use, to as much as 75 percent
at Lake Oroville, where visitation and use is predominantly boating-ori-
ented. Viewing the eight areas as a whole, we estimate that on the average
one-third, or approximately $3.5 million, of the operating expenditures at
these areas are related to {)oating activities. :

The General Fund currently pays 70 percent, or approximately $2,450,-
000, of these boater-related costs. Deducting the $359,000 transferred from
the Harbors and Watercraft Revolving Fund from the $2,450,000, we esti-
mate that the net cost to the General Fund of these boater services is
approximately $2,000,000.

In our judgment, it would be more appropriate for the costs that can be

attributed to boater-related services to be financed from the Harbors and
Watercraft Revolving Fund. The Harbors and Watercraft Revolving Fund
is supported by boating taxes and fees that are imposed for the purpose
‘of providing for the boating needs of the public, accordingly, we recom-
mend an augmentation -of $2,000,000 to the appropriation from the Har-
bors and Watercraft Revolving Fund to the department and a
corresponding reduction of $2,000,000 in the department’s appropriation
from the General Fund. This would eliminate General Fund financing for
boater-related costs. A related recommendation regarding the ability of
the Harbors and Watercraft Revolving Fund and the Department of Boat-
ing and Waterways to provide increased funding for state park lakes and
reservoirs appear on page 616 of this Analysis.

, Nonprofﬁf Corporations Should Pay Rent for Use of State Properties

We recommend that the Legislature (1) adopt supplemental report
language directing the department to amend its concession contracts with
the Asilomar Nonprofit Corporation and the Columbia City Hotel Non-
profit Corporation to require rental payments equal to at least 6% percent
of gross sales receipts for the use of state-owned properties, and (2) reduce
Item 3790-001-001 by $401,000, and increase Item 3790-001-392 by $401,000
to reflect these addrtional revenues and reduce the amount required from
the General Fund, : ,

In prior Analyses, we have pointed out that the department contracts
with two major nonprofit corporations to manage state park lands and
facilities. These nonprofit corporations—Asilomar Nonprofit Corporation
and the Columbia City Hote-]p Nonprofit C’olzl'poralion—-generate in excess
of $6.6 million in combined revenues annually, the corporations, however,
pay no rent to the department for the state-owned land and facilities used
to generate this revenue. Moreover, they pay no income or property taxes,
because they are state nonprofit corporations that are organized as agents
of the department.. :

The Asilomar Nonprofit Corporation develops, manages, operates, and
maintains conference facilities at the Asilomar State Conference Grounds
on the tip of Monterey Peninsula. The property was first acquired by the




648 / RESOURCES Item 3790

-DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION—Contfinved

department in 1953. Since 1969, it has been managed by a board of dire¢-
tors appointed by the department, pursuant to a concession agreement
between the department and the corporation. The conference facilities
provide quality sleeping, dining, and meeting-room accommodations that
are essentially commercial in nature. In accordance with the concession
agreement, the entire cost of operating Asilomar and constructing any
capital. improvements is financed from Asilomar’s revenues. Asilomar
reimburses the department approximately $75,000 annually for security
patrol of the conference facilities by state park rangers. . . ,

In 1981-82, Asilomar had revenues of $5,885,000, from which it paid
operation and maintenance costs of $4,531,000, leaving a net revenue of
$1,354,000 (23 percent). Since 1968, Asilomar has expended approximately
$9.3 million of accumulated revenues for capital improvements. In 1980-81
a second expansion program was undertaken that will add $9 million in
new facilities by 1986. The expansion will bring Asilomar’s total capital
investment to more than $18 million. '

The Columbija City Hotel Nonprofit Corporation develops, operates,
and maintains the city hotel in the gistoric town of Columbia. The corpora-
tion is also supervised by a department-appointed board of directors.

The corporation operates under a concession agreement with the de-
partment. Under this agreement, the state has no financial obligations for
developing and operating the city hotel, and all operating costs must be
financed from revenues. During the corporation’s fiscal year ending Sep-
tember 30, 1982, the city hotel had gross sales of $805,000. From this
revenue, it realized a net revenue of $21,000, or 3 percent of gross sales.
The corporation, however, has accumulated a surplus of $197,000 from its
operations. v , .

Both Asilomar and the City Hotel’s operating and capital improvement
budgets are approved by the Department of Parks and Recreation. The
concessionnaire’s revenues and expenditures are not shown in the Gover-
nor’s Budget and are not reviewed by the Legislature.

Collection of Rent Will Permit Reduction in General Fund Appropria-
tion. In view of the serious problems faced by the Legislature in balanc-
ing the General Fund budget, we recommend that the Legislature adopt
the following supplemental report language directing the department to
amend its contracts with Asilomar and the City Hotel to require that the
concessionnaires make rental payments to the department that are equal
to at least 6% percent of gross sales.

“Nonprofit Corporations. The department shall amend its concession
contracts with the Asilomar Operating Nonprofit Corporation and the
Columbia City Hotel Nonprofit Corporation to require rental payments
to the department equal to at least 6% percent of gross sales receipts in
return for their use of state-owned properties.” -

The proposed rental rate would be consistent with rental rates-paid by
other concessionnaires for the use of state-owned lands and facilities in the
state park system. Our analysis indicates that the 6% percent rental rate
would produce at least $435,000 of rental revenues annually. Accordingly,
we recommend that the amount appropriated from the State Parks and
Recreational Fund to the department to cover its field operations costs be
increased by $435,000 and that the department’s General Fund:appropria-
tion be reduced by the same amount. : ;




Item 3790 | RESOURCES / 649

New and Renegotiated Concessions Projects and Operating Agreements Not
Included in the Budget Request

We recommend that the department submit to the fiscal committees, by
March 14, 1983, complete project descriptions and financial evaluations
for each of the new and amended concession contracts, operating leases
and operating agreements proposed for 1983-84.

Public Resources Code Section 5080.20 and Section 8.10 of the 1982
Budget Act require legislative review and approval of new and amended
concession contracts, operating leases, and operating agreements involv-
ing a total f)rivate investment or estimated gross sales in excess of $100,000.
The Legislature reviews and approves these contracts, leases, and agree-
ments as part of the annual budget process.

At the time this Analysis was prepared, the department’s had not pro-
vided us with any information on new or amended contracts and agree-
ments proposed for the budget year. So that the Legislature will have
sufficient time to evaluate these proposals, the department should submit
complete descriptions and financial evaluations for each proposed conces-
sion project, operating lease, and operating agreement to the fiscal com-
mittees by March 14, 1983.

Diminishing Workload for Local Assistance Grants Programs

We recommend reductions of $225,000 in reimbursements, $150,000 in
Item 3790-101-721 and $150,000 in Item 3790-001-890 to reflect the substan-
tial reduction in workload for the department’s local assistance grant pro-
grams. - ’

Since the passage of the 1974 Park Bond Act, the department has made
local assistance grants amounting to $594 million to local and regional park
agencies throughout the state. These grants are primarily for acquisition
and development of new local park units.

The department’s grant programs peaked in 1981-82, at a level of $113.7
million. Subsequently, grant appropriations have declined to an estimated
level of $12.2 million in 1983-84. The grants proposed for the budget year
essentially reflect completion of the state’s bond-funded grant programs.
Grants funded from the Resources Account in the Energy and Resources
Fund are proposed for continuation, but the level of funding probably will
be reduced significantly.

Chart 2 compares grant expenditures and administrative staffing for the -
grant programs. , '

Despite the steep decline in the grant program and associated work-
load, the d:&ilrtment is proposing to continue in the budget year the same
level of staffing for administration of grants—30.7 personnel-years—au-
thorized for the current year. According to the department, all of this staff
is needed to service the 3,118 active grants which were previously funded.
It has not, however, provided justification for its close monitoring and
servicing of all grants awarded in past years. :

In view of the 90 percent reduction in the amount of dollars disbursed
for grants during the past two years, and the lack of justification for staff
requested to monitor prior-year grants, we recommend a 50 percent re-
duction in administrative support for this program. This recommended
reduction is, by necessity, somewhat arbitrary because the department has
not developed workload or performance standards for grants administra-
tion. In our opinion, however, 15 personnel-years will be adequate to




650/ RESOURCES - 3 R | : . | ‘Item 3790

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION—-—Conimued

" Chart 2 ' ' :
‘Parks and Recreatron Local Assrstance Grant Programs
Grant Expendrtures and Admrmstratrve Staffmg
‘ . : '$1‘137
Mmoo o R
‘ : ' i
80 | §72.2 $785 ' Y \, r
_,,_?"\ R Grants - - 4.0 \ R
70" \\ ($m|II|ons) II Rt \\
6| \\$554 T \\
sol . , C TN
R : x‘*\l, \
40 (387 - S & T W
3 —— . 208 o7 - SM \.f327
806 LT LT 0T N 807
. LU0 Administrative Staffing: S TN
07 . . (person/years) o N,
T7-78- 78-79° 79—80' . 80-81 1 '81-82 o 82—83 , 8384

Fandle: the redncedfevel of bond act: grants Robert1 YA berg Urban ‘Park
Grants; urban: fishing grants, and federal grants. The administration of
i:progress grants carrbesentrusted to the local agencies, themselves, with
the department-oceasionally sampling these projects to venfy conform-
ance with-state law and grant contract prowsmns . ,

Roberh-Z'Berg Urban Pcrk Grcnts Program - o
Chapter 174, Statutes. of Y976, estabhshed the. Robertl-Z Berg Urban
++Open:space, ‘and Recreation €rants Program. The primary focus of this
program is to provide state:assistance in meeting urgent park and recrea-
ien:meeds: eavily-popilated and economically disadvantaged areas.

: ” provides:grants to local governments and regional park
drstncts, pnmanl “fersacquisition and development of park recreation,

and open-space areas, and secondarily for operation and maintenance of
faeﬂmes constructed with the:grants. The state provides up to 75 percent
woftotal pmject «costs, with the applicant supplying the remaining 25 per-
cent. Beginning in 1982-83, the 25 percent local match can be waived
under certain circumstances in connection with acquisition projects.’
Slnce 1976, the Legislature has appropriated a total of $120 million to the
artment for the Roberti-Z’berg program. The budget proposes an
gltlonal $5 million for grants from the Resources Account Energy and
Resources Fund.

Priority Should be Given to G’rantPro,zects that Mike Sa vings in Energy,
Water, and Operation and Maintenance Costs. - Local agencies have a
critical need to save energy and water and to reduce operation and main-
tenace costs, because of local funding shortages If the Leglslature wants




Item 3790 RESOURCES / 651

to provide funding for grant projects which utilize proven methods for (1).
conservation of energy and water and (2) more effective or less costly
park operations and maintenance activities, it should consider giving pri-
ority to such projects in the budget bill. This would be consistent with
programs presently managed by the Energy Commission, The Depart-
ment of Water Resources, and the Office of Planning and Research which
gncourage savingsin energy and water and operating costs on a statewide
asis. : : :

Urban Fishing Grants

We recommend deletion of $2 million in Item 3790-101-190 requested for
urban fishing grant projects because the department has not justified the
third year of funding for this program. _ S

A total of $9 million was appropriated from the Resources Account,
Energy and Resources Fund, by the 1981 and 1982 Budget Acts for urban
fishing projects. These projects are authorized by Ch 128/82 (SB 708). The
budget requests $2 million more from the Energy Account, Energy and
Resources Fund, in 1983-84, for the third year of the program. .

Under this program, designated lakes and reservoirs in heavily populat-
ed urban areas are being rejuvenated and stocked with fish to provide
recreational fishing and supplemental food to the economically disadvan-
taged and elderly. - ' .

The $6 million appropriated in the 1981 Budget Act has been used to
finance agreements with local agencies for the following urban fishing
projects: . ) v e

o Lake Merritt, City of Oakland—$700,000. Completion of the first stage
of this project is anticipated in September 1983. It appears, however,
that an additional $940,000 will be needed to complete the project.

o Fairmont Park, Lake Evans, City of Riverside-—$1,400,000. The con-
struction f)hase of the first stage of this project should be completed
by the fall of 1983. The city now estimates that it-may cost up to $3.2
‘million to complete the project. The city is seeking an additional
$500,000 in the current year. , ‘

o Echo Park Lake, City of Los Angeles—$900,000. The city is anticipat-
ing completion of the first phase of this project in the summer of 1983,

¢ Lincoln Park Lake, City of Los Angeles—$1,100,000. Completion of
this project is scheduled for the summer of 1983, .

+ Harbor Park Lake, City of Los Angeles—$1,900,000. No money has
been granted to the city for this project. The schedule for the project
is uncertain. ’

In the 1982 Budget Act, $3 million was appropriated for the following

urban fishing projects:” . '

« Presley Urban Fishing Program Act—$1,250,000, unscheduled.

o Urban Fishing Project, City of San Jose, Lake Cunningharm-—$1,000,-
000

» Presley Urban Fishing Program Act, City of San Bernardino, Sec-
combe Lake—$750,000. .

At the time this Analysis was prepared, only the $1,000,000 for Lake
Cunningham had been encumbered pursuant to a contract. The remain-
ing funds aplp()ropriated in 1982-83 for the Presley Urban Fishing Pro%-ram
Act and Lake Seccombe were still unencumbered. Approximately 17
projects, which are estimated to cost $7,000,000, are competing: for-the
unscheduled $1,250,000. ’ : e




652 / RESOURCES Item 3790

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION-—Continved

At the present time, the construction of four projects is underway, the
initial stage is expected to be completed by the fall of 1983. None of the
four projects, however, has advanced to the point where the feasibility of
the urban fishing lakes has been demonstrated. In addition, the cost of the
Lake Merritt and the Lake Evans projects has more than doubled, and the
final cost of the other projects is yet to be determined. Moreover, although
problems of siltation and water quality have been identified at most of the
projects, no solutions have been developed as yet. .

Given these problems and the fact that the additional $2 million
proposed for 1983-84 has not been designated for specific projects, we do
not believe the department has justiﬁeg the third year of gmdin for this -
program. We, therefore, recommend deletion of funds requested for this
program and that additional funding be deferred until the feasibility of the
construction and operation of urban fishing lakes has been demonstrated.

Workload Justifies Restoration of Staff Counsel Posiiion

We recommend augmentation of $78,000 and 1.5 personnel year& in Item
3790-001-001 to restore 1 staff counsel and 0.5 personnel-years of clerical
assistance because these positions are justified on a workload basis.

In an effort to centralize the provision of legal services in the Attorney
General’s office, the budget proposes that 1 staff counsel position and 0.5
personnel-years of legal services and related expenses be deleted. (Similar
reductions are proposed-for other line departments.) In the current year,
the department has authorization for 2 staff counsel positions and 1.0
personnel-year of legal services.

Our analysis indicates that the staff counsel position cannot be deleted
without having a detrimental effect on the department’s pmframs. The
department’s dependence on its legal staff has increased steadily in recent
years. Legal advice and assistance is needed on a daily basis to:

e Draft interagency agreements, park unit operating agreements

between the department and local agencies, and concession agree-
- ments between the department and private parties. .

« Handle personal injury claims filed by state park system visitors. Pre-
liminary fact-finding for these cases is performed by departmental
attorneys, even though a deputy attorney general represents the de-
partment at the trial, :

o Draft new legislation sponsored by the department.

e Draft and negotiate road easements, conservation easements, and
scenic easements.

o Assist on property acquisitions and on claims brought by contractors
who are working on construction projects. _

o Provide legal counsel to the Director and staff on various manage-
ment matters. o

- We believe there is sufficient workload in these areas to justify the
existing level of legal staffing. Accordingly, we recommend an augmenta-

tion of $78,000 for 1 staff counsel position and for 0.5 personnel-years of
legal services.

Facility Operation Costs Have Risen Excessively - :
. We recommend a reduction of $3,774,000 in Item 3790-001-001 because
the department has not justified the proposed 61 percent increase in facil-
Ity operation costs above the 1951-82 level.




Item 3790 RESOURCES / 653

The department is proposing $9,957,000 for facility operations in 1983-
84. This is 61 percent more than the $6,183,000 actually expended in 1981~
82.

These funds are used for leasing and maintenance of privately owned
commercial space and the maintenance of state-owned facilities. The cost
of utilities is not included in facility operation costs. Much of the cost
increase is attributable to the department’s relocation of some of its area
offices from low cost state-owned facilities located on state park lands to
high-cost commercial space in office buildings and industrial parks. For
the most part, these relocations have-taken place without justification
having been provided to the Legislature.

The following area office relocations illustrate the increased costs that
result from using commercial rather than state-owned space: ’

o Ventura—The area office was relocated in November 1981 from a
state-owned building at San Buenaventura State Beach to a commer-
cial office building in downtown Ventura. The new location has 2,209
square feet of space leased at $28,000 per year,

o Santa Monica Mountains—The ares oftice was relocated in April 1982
from a state-owned building at Leo Carrillo State Beach to a commer-
cial office and garage complex at Newberry Park. The new location
has 3,315 square feet of space leased at $43,560 per year. -

We have requested information from the department to justify the
sharp increase in facility operation costs. At the time this Analysis was
prepared, the information had not been provided. Lacking justification for
the proposed increase in facility operation costs, we recommend a reduc-
tion of $3,774,000 and approval-in the reduced amount of $6,183,000. The
recommended amount is sufficient to fund the actual level of expenditure
in 1981-82. If further information justifying an increase in facility opera-
tion costs becomes available prior to budget hearings, we will advise the
fiscal committees of any change that is warranted in our recommendation.

Printing Costs Are Excessive

We recommend a reduction of $399,000 in Item 3790-001-001 because the
increase in printing costs has not been substantiated. :

The budget requests $878,000 to cover estimated printing costs in 1983
84. This is 83 percent more than the $479,000 actually spent for printin,
in 1981-82. We have requested the department to substantiate the nee
for such an increase. At the time this Analysis was prepared, however, no
information was available from the department. We, therefore, recom-
mend a reduction of $399,000 in the amount appropriated for printing and
approval in the reduced amount of $479,000. This would be sufficient to
fund the actual level of expenditures for printing in 1981-82. In view of
the major reduction in long-range planning workload and capital outlay
projects in the budget year, we believe this level of funding should be
sufficient. ' '

We recommend that the savings resulting from our recommendation on
Item 3790-101-190—$2;000,000—be transferred from the Resources Ac-
count, Energy and Resources Fund to the General Fund in order to in-
crease the Legislature’s: flexibility in meeting high-priority needs
statewide. : »

We recommend a reduction of $2,000,000 in the Department of Parks
and Recreations’ Urban Fishing Program from tideland oil funds. Ap-
proval of this reduction would leave an unappropriated balance of tide-




654 / RESOURCES Item 3790

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION-—Continued

land oil revenues in the Resources Account, Energy and Resources Fund
which would be available only to finance programs and projects of a
specific nature. o , :

Leaving unappropriated funds in special purpose accounts limits the
Legislature’s options in allocating funds to meet high-priority needs. So
that the Legislature may have additional flexibility in meeting these
needs, we recommend that the savings resulting from approval of our
recornmendation be transferred to the General Fund.

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION—CAPITAL
OUTLAY

Ttem 3790-301-190 from the Re-
sources Account in the Ener-

gy and Resources Fund v Budget p. R 135
Requested 1983-84 ...........cicivrrerinenninnniensrsestiosesesorsssssessssasens $1,324,000
Recommended apgroval ..... 689,000
Recommended reduction 635,000

Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS- page

(b) Minor capital outlay—dune and bluff erosion. Delete 655
$635,000. The project should be included in the department’s
sgﬁport budget rather than as a minor capital outlay project and
sufficient justification has not been provided.

"ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

(a) Bolsa Chica and Huntington State Beaches—sand .
replenishment $689,000
We recommend approval, ‘

The budget proposes $689,000 to pay the department’s share of the costs
for this major federal beach erosion control project in Orange County. An
additiorial $1,289,000 in state funds is requested from the Resources Ac-
count, Energy and Resources Fund, by the Department of Boating and
Waterways, in order to pay.the remainder of the state’s share. The U.S.
Corps of Engineers and Orange County will provide $5,418,000 and $599,-
700, respectively, toward the cost of this project in the budget year. The
amount of state funding proposed is consistent with state law governing
participation in federal beach erosion control projects.

The project consists of the placement of 1.5 million cubic yards of sand
at Surfside-Sunset Beach. The subsequent littoral transport of sand is ex-
" pected to replenish sand on beaches downcoast, including Bolsa Chica and
Huntington State Beaches, for approximately five years. We recommend
approval of the amount proposed as the state’s share of this federal project.




Item 3790 RESOURCES / 655

(b) Minor capital outlay—dune and bluff stabilization.......cccseeeranes $635,000
We recommend deletion of funding for this project because (1) it
should be included In the department’s support budget, rather than as a
minor capital outlay project, and (2) the department has not provided
sufficient justification for the request. ;
~ The department is requesting $635,000 for coastal dune and bluff stabili-
zation projects at 20 park units. The projects will rely largely on volunteer
and day labor to reseed eroded dune and bluff areas, and to reroute foot
trails to minimize future adverse impacts. The department’s cost estimate
of $682,050, for these projects, exceeds the amount requested in the budget
by $47,650. This will require a downscoping of the proposed work.

In its budget request for 1982-83, the department proposed $2,258,000
for resource preservation projects, including dune and bluff erosion con-
trol projects, throughout the state park system. This represented an in-
crease of $679,000, or 43 percent, above the estimated level of
expenditures in 1981-82. The increase was to be funded with $733,000 from
the Resources Account in the Energy and Resources Fund.

The Legislature deleted the $733,000 increase because the degartment
had not provided sufficient information on the projects to be undertaken,
how the work would be accomplished, and the approximate costs of the
projects. ’ :

We recommend deletion of the $635,000 requested for this project in
1983-84 because (1) these are resource preservation projects which nor-
mally are funded in the department’s support budget, not as minor capital
outlay projects, and (2) the department has again failed to provide suffi-
cient information on the projects to be undertaken, how the work would
be accomplished and the approximate costs of the projects. -

Supplemental Report Language : :

For purposes of project definition and control, we recommend that
suﬁplemental report langua%e be adopted at the time of budget hearings
W

ich describes the scope of each of the capital outlay projects approved

under this item.

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION—CAPITAL

OUTLAY
Item 3790-301-263 from the Off-
Highway Vehicle Fund Budget p. R 135
Requested 1983-84 ............coo..... rrevesnenes eereereteeerearesnesaerbessensesartn $50,000
Recommended approval...........cvsevescesnnesessinsssissssnsssssenes 50,000

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval, o

The department is requesting $50,000 to pay the costs incurred by the -
Real Estate Services Division, Department of General Services to provide
pre-budget surveys and appraisals of proposed OHV acquisitions.




656 / RESOURCES Item 3790

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION—CAPITAL

OUTLAY
Item 3790-301-392 from the
“State Parks and Recreation , ‘ '
Fund Budget p. R 135 .
Requested 1983-84 ..........cvmmmmmmmmmmmmsmmmsesssssssseeessssssssssossesssssossan .. $10.757,000
- Recommended ap e 9,268,500
Recommended reduction ... 854,500
Recommended augmentation ..........co.cviieeicrrseresnnesssesnions 373,000
Net recommended approval .........coccvvverenenenrosenereccsennens 9,641,500
Recommendatlon PENAINg ..covvvciirrte s 634,000
Ana]ysz'.s“
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS Dpage

(a) Chino Illlls—acqwsztlon Augment by $373,000. The 657
augmentation is-needed to bring the appropriation up to
the figure in the appraisal.

(b) Columbia State Historic Park—D. O. Mills, Rezmburse- 658
ment. Delete $97,000. No justification has been pre-
sented for the reimbursement

(c) Empire Mine State Historic Park—Mine Shaft Access and 658
Interpretation. Reduce by $67,000. Remove funding for :
elevator in mine shaft because of high cost and low reve-
nues. :

(d) Hearst San Simeon State Historic Monument-—Contmu- 659
ing Rehabilitation. Reduce by $238,000. - The reduction
will limit the work to the current year level of expendi-
ture. :

(f) Indio Hills Palms——Acqulsxtlon Recommend Budget Bill 659
language limiting encumbrance of funds until federal lands
are transferred to the department and a 25-year operating
contract is signed with Riverside County.

(g) -Mokelumne River Project—Acquisition. Delete 660
$200,000. The Wildlife Restoration Fund is a more appro-

- priate source of funding.

(h) San Onofre State Beach—Reimbursement, Delete $112,- 661
000. No justification has been presented for the reim-
bursement. :

(i) Preliminary Planning. Reduce b y $40,500. This reduc- 661
tion will balance this source of funding with a recommen-
dation in the support budget that recognizes a reduction in
workload.

(1) Statewide Prebudget Apraisal. Reduce by $100,000. A 661
shortage in a (cilmsmon funding will limit the number of
appraisals nee

(m) Minor Projects. Withhold recommendation because the 662
$634,000 requested is substantially below prior requests
and does not appear to be sufficient.




Item 3790 : RESOURCES / 657
ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

(a) Chino Hills Project—Acquisition oroni : $6,500,000
We recommend augmentation by $373,000 and approval in the increased
amount of $6,873,000 because of an increase in the appraisal,
The department is requesting $6,500,000 for phase 4 of this multi;phase

project to acquire lands for a large urban park in Southern California.
Phase 4 will provide for acquisition of the following parcels:

Parcel Number - Owner Acres - Comments

7228 Bryant . 415  To exercise option previously purchased.

7229 Galstian 1,286 .- To exercise option previously purchased.
Total ' 1,701

The Chino Hills area includes about 50,000 acres of open-space lands
located in the four adjacent corners of Los Angeles, Orange, San Bernar-
dino, and Riverside Counties. Approximately 9.2 million people live within
a 40-mile radius of the park. The oak and walnut studded Chino Hills are
_covered with natural grasses and chaparral and are cut by winding can-

yons. The Chino Hills have numerous habitat areas. Developed water
supplies consist of a few low-capacity wells. '

Currently the lands are used primarily for grazing. Some power trans-
mission lines traverse the area. The western portion of the property has
several small inholdings for oil extraction operations. The property is bor-
. dered on the west by the Carbon Canyon Regional Park and on the south

by the Yorba and Featherly Regional Parks. e

Since 1980, the Legislature has appropriated $33,901,000 from various
funding sources (ERF, SPRF, 1974 Bond and 1980 Bond) for the Chino
Hills park project, which is planned to ultimately include 10,850 acres at
an estimated total cost of $54.6 million. The various phases of the project,
and the cost of each, are shown in Table 1. ‘

-Table 1

Chino Hills Acquisition Project
Status, January 18, 1983

Cost or

Phase  Status Acres Estimated Cost
1 and 2  Parcels acquired 2,829 $11,644,000
1 and 3 Parcels in escrow : 3,134 17,020,000
3 198283 parcels to be acquired 1,540 9,020,000
4 1983-84 parcels to be acquired 1,701 6,873,000
5 1984-84 parcels to be acquired 216 2,550,000
6. _ Potential future acquisitions 1,370 7,525,000
Totals : 10,850 '$54,632,000

_ Our analysis indicates that the proposed phase 4 acquisitions will be
logical additions to the project. The amount requested, however, is not
sufficient to fund the acquisition. ‘Accordingly, we recommend an aug-
mentation of $373,000 and approval of the project in the increased amount
of $6,873,000 in order to reflect the value contained in the state’s appraisal
and the department’s estimate of related administrative costs. ‘




658 / RESOURCES Item 3790
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued

(b) Columbia State Historic Park—D.O. Mills, Reimbursement
of the Architectural Revolving Fund $97,000

We recommend deletion of $97,000 requested to reimburse the Architec-
tural Revolving Fund because the department has not justified the need
for this reimbursement. . )

The department is requesting $97,000 to reimburse the Architectural
Revolving Fund for an overexpenditure of the D.O. Mills Building restora-
tion project in Columbia State Historic Park. '

We requested information from the department to justify this reim-
bursement. At the time this Analysis was prepared, the department had
not responded to our request. Therefore, we recommend deletion of the
amount requested.

(<) Empire Mine State Historic Park—Working Drawings and

- Construction of Mine Shaft Access and Interpretation .............. $205,000

We recommend a reduction of $67,000 to delete working drawings for
the elevator shaft and approval in the reduced amount of $138,000 because
the proposed elevator is too expensive and revenues will be too low.

This request is for $205,000 to prepare working drawings for the excava-
tion and construction of a 90-foot vertical elevator shaft with a ventilation
system, a connecting tunnel between the vertical shaft and the existing
inclined shaft and a viewing platform at the 90-foot level: The project also
includes the construction of a security enclosure and safety barrier, and
the construction of a flight of stairs and a platform at the upper level.

Empire Mine State Historic Park is located on the western slopes of the
North-Central Sierra Nevada. It is about 50 miles north-east of Sacramento
and is adjacent to the city of Grass Valley. This mine was one of the largest
hardrock goldmines in the Sierras. In recent years, the department has
restored several of the buildings at the mine, as well as the “Bourne
Mansion” which was the home of the mine owner at the sité. According
to the department, the proposed elevator shaft would give visitors a better
understanding of the actual working conditions experienced by the har-
drock miners. ' s

The department estirnates that the project will result in operation and
maintenance costs of $167,000 and revenues of $140,000, yearly. This would
result in a net operation loss of $27,000. The department’s revenue esti-
mate is based on the assumption that 37,300 persons will pay an average
fee of $3.75 ($5.00 for adults and $2.50 for children) to use the elevator
each year. .. | ' ' v

Our analysis indicates that the department’s cost estimateé'is probably
valid, but its revenue estimate is high. The park currently has only 45,000
visitors yearly. It is unreasonable to expect that over 80 percent of the
visitors would pay the extra fee to use the elevator. A more reasonable
assumption would be that a smaller percentage of the visitors would use
the elevator. . : : ~ AU o

In view of the high construction costs, the high net operating and main-
tenarice costs, and the likelihood that revenues will fall well short of these
costs, we recommmend a. reduction of $67,000 to delete funds requested to
cover the cost of the working drawings for the elevator shaft.

Qur analysis indicates that there is a need to remove safety hazards at
the upper level. Accordingly, we recommend approval of $138,000 for




Item 3790 . o ' RESOURCES / 659

construction of the security’ enclosure safety barrier and replacement of
the stairs in the mchned shaft SO that the pubhc can safer walk into the
mine entrance ‘ ‘

(d) Hearst San Simeon State Historic Monumeni
' Continuing Rehabilitation ..... ' $708 000

We recommend a reduction of $238, 000 and appmva] in the reduced
amount. of $470,000 because the department has_ not Justtf' ed a major
increase in this ongoing rehabilitation project.

~ This request for $708,000 is to continue a program of bu11d1ng stablhza-
tion and repairs at Hearst Castle. Specifically, this request provides for (1)
restoration and waterproofing of building exteriors, (2) installation of new
electrical wiring and components including smoke etectors and lighting
frxtures, (3) repair of walEs and. terraces, (4) exterior and interior paint-
ing, (5) restoration of the “B'House”, (6) structural, stabhzatlon of t e“C
Terrace and: (7) restoration of- the’ roman pool.. = - -

Our analysrs indicates that the $708,000 requested for this pro_]ect ex-
ceeds the amount requested in the current year by $238,000, or -51 per-
cent. Lacking justification from the department for the large increase:in
ongoing maintenarnce and repair work at Hearst Castle, we recommend
a reduction of $238,000 in the department’s request and approval in the
reduced amount of $470,000. This would fund the pro_lect at t e same level
as in the current year,

(e) Hearsi San Slmeon ‘State Hlstorlc Monument—Roud Repulr $676 000
We recommend approva]

“The department is- requesting $676, 000 for Phase 3ofa multl-phased
project to repair the road into Hearst Castle. The Budget Act of 1981
appropriated $650,000 for Phase 1,and the Budget Act of 1982 appropriat-
ed $1,156,000 for Phase 2.

This project is needed because the number of buses Wthh take tour
groups up to the castle has increased over the years. The added traffic,
coupled with poor drainage and road slipouts, has caused severe deteriora-
tion of the road in many places. A program of routine- relpalrs has been
imderway for several years, but thrs work cannot cprrect the major prob-

ems.

Based on a study of necessary road repalrs by Caltrans and the State
Archrtect s cost estlmate of September 29, 1982 we recommend approval

(f) Indlo Hl“S Palms—Acqumhon risens : sssesciinssors $975000

We recommend that language be added to the Budget Bill prohrbrtmg
the encumbrarice of funds appropriated for this project unless and until:
(1) the ownership of federal Iands within the project boundanes is trans-
ferred to the department and .(2) an operating agreement is executed with
the County of Riverside for the county to operite and maintain the project
for a minimum of 25 years at no additional cost to the state.

The department is requesting $975000 for Phase 2 of a two-phased
ac uisition project at In&o Hills Palms in Riverside County. Indio- Hills

ms consists of undeveloped desert mountain lands on which three
natural palm oases-are located.. The Budget Act-of 1982 ‘a ropnated
$705,000 for Phase 1 to acquire 1,737 acres which are owned b e county.

Riverside County ownis an additional 2,209 acres which are cont1guous
to the prOJect The Bureau of Land Management (BLM) also owns 2,160




' the Wildlife Restoration Pund in Ttem 3640-301-447.

660 / RESOURCES A Item 3790

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued

acres within the boundaries of the project. '

At the time the Phase 1 appropriation was approved by the Legislature,
there was an understanding that the lands owned by BLM would be
transferred to state ownership and that the county would operate and
maintain the project at no added cost to the state. The Phase 1 appropria-
tion included Budget Act language requiring that an agreement be con-
summated with the County of Riverside for the cournty to operate and
maintain the project at no additional cost to the state. '

At the time this Analysis was prepared the department and the county
were having difficulties negotiating the operating agreement because the
county insists that the term of the agreement be no longer than five years.
As an added problem, negotiations with BLM to transfer ownership of the
federal properties to the state have not begun. ,

Our analysis indicates that the project has merit and that Phase 2 should
be funded. We recommend, however, that the Legislature adopt the fol-

- lowing Budget Bill language so as to clearly require that the federal lands
be transferred to state ownership and that the project be operated and
maintained over the long-term by the county, rather than by the state:

“No state funds appropriated in category (f) of this item for the
acquisition of Indio Hills Palms shall be encumbered unless and until (1)
the ownership of federal lands within the project boundaries is trans-
ferred to the state, and (2) an agreement is entered into with the
County of Riverside for the county to operate and maintain the project
for a minimum of 25 years at no additional cost to the state.”

(g) Mokelumne River Project—Acquisition $200,000

- We recommend deletion of the $200,000 requested for this project on
the basis that the Wildlife Conservation Board has funds which could
more appropriately be used for this project.

The department is requesting $200,000 to acquire 31 acres, immediately
upstream from the location where the State Highway 49 bridge crosses the
Mokelumne River. The town of Jackson is approximately four miles to the
north on Highway 49. : i

The department’s justification for acquisition is to preserve the three-
mile “electra white water run” for recreational rafting. The subject prop-
erty is the downstream river access and takeout point for rafting on the
river. The upstream entry is at the Pacific Gas and Electric Company’s
Electra Power Plant. The stream traverses lands administered by the U.S.
Bureau of Land Management until it enters the é)rivately-owned lands
g;'oposed for acquisition. The U.S. Bureau of Land Management has in-

icated that it would operate and maintain the project if the state would
.acquire the 31 acres at the bridge. o .

Because this stretch of the Mokelumne River could benefit from im-
proved access for both fishing and rafting, and because the BLM will
operate the project, it qualifies for acquisition by the Wildlife Conserva-
tion Board. The project should not be funded by the Department of Parks
and Recreation, because it is not of sufficient statewide significance to be

N I . OIS SR L -

As a-consequence, we recommend that the project be authorized for
- funding, using the appropriation to the Wildlife Conservation Board from




Item 3790 RESOURCES / 661

(h) San Onofre State Beach—Initial Development, R
Reimbursement of the Architectural Revolving Fund.......ccceeeeuee $112,000

We recommend deletion of the $112,000 requested to reimburse the

Architectural Revolving Fund because the department has not justified
the reimbursement.

The department is requesting $112,000 to reimburse the Architectural
Revolving Fund for an overexpenditure on development at San Onofre
State Beach in San Diego County.

We requested that the department provide information justifying the
reimbursement. At the time this Analysis was prepared, however, the
department had not responded to our request. Therefore, we recommend
deletion of the full amount requested.

(i) Statewide Opportunity Purchases. : $250,000
We recommend approval.

On occasion, small properties which are contiguous to state park units
become available to tﬁe state. In order to take advantage of such oppor-
tunities and to prevent incompatible development of the properties, the
Legislature normally provides the department with an appropriation
which permits proceeding quickly with opportunity purchases. We rec-
ommend approval of this request.

(i) Preliminary Planning $100,000

We recommend a reduction of $40,500 and approval in the reduced
amount of $59,500 because the full request is not needed.

This request is for $100,000 which will be transferred to the depart-
ment’s support budget (Item 3790-001-001) for preliminary planning of
capital outlay acquisition and development projects that are financed
from the State Parks and Recreation Fund.

In view of the major reduction in funding from the State Parks and
Recreation Fund for state park system capital outlay projects in the
budget year and a corresponding reduction in planning workload, we

recommend a proportional reduction of $40,500 in reimbursements from
this item to the support budget. '

(k) State Acquisition Costs $150,000
We recommend approval. '

This request is for $150,000 which will be used to reimburse the Real
Estate Services Division, Department of General Services for a variety of
costs associated with the planning of new acquisitions and the processing
of state funded acquisition projects and private gifts of ;S)roperty to the

state. For the most part, the projects are funded by the State Parks and
Recreation Fund.

(/) Statewide Prebudget Appraisal ' $150;000

We recommend a reduction. of $100,000 and apﬁrova] In the reduced
amount of $50,000 because major funding for capital outlay projects is not
Ilikely to be available in 1984-85.

This request is for $150,000 for prebudget planning, property descrip-
tions, and appraisals for acquisition projects that will be proposed for
funding from the State Parks and Recreation Fund in the 1984-85 budget..

The appraisals are fperformed by the Division of Real Estate Services in
the Department of General Services.




662 / RESOURCES Item 3790

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued

Ouy analysis indicates that the department’s request can be reduced by
$100,000 because major funding for state park caFital outlay projects from
tideland oil revenues is not likley to be available in 1984-85.

(m) Minor Projects $634,000
We withhold recommendation on this request, and instead suggest that .
the department explain, prior to budget hearings, why a substantial reduc-
tion in the customary level of minor capital outlay funding is being
proposed. S

The department is requesting $634,000 from the State Parks and Recrea-
tion fund for minor capital outlay projects throughout the state park sys-
tem. This represents a reduction of $1,066,000, or 63 percent, from the
level of expenditures for minor capital outlay projects in the current year,
and a reduction of $1,500,000, or 71 percent, from the level of expenditures
in 1981-82. ‘ : , :

Minor capital outlay projects ($150,000 or less) provide for:: - :

(1) Replacement of expendable items such as park furniture and
chemical toilets, , o . :

(2) Repairs to water, electrical, and sewer systems, .

(3) Erosion control, boundary fencing, and resource protection,

(4) Minor restoration of historic structures, and

(5) Construction of lifeguard towers, bridges, minor shop buildings and
small restroom facilities. ‘

Our analysis indicates that the department may have seriously under-
budgeted its minor capital outlay program in 1983-84. The proposed level
of funding will prevent the department from carrying out needed replace-
ment of wornout facilities at heavily used park units, such as San Clemente
State Beach, where the replacement of inadequate trailer hook-up facili-
ties is needed, and Calaveras Big Trees State Park, where the replacement
of a storm-damaged foot bridge is needed to provide public access to the
south grove of giant sequoias. . v :

Because this money finances essential major repairs and replacements
as well as the construction of small projects at reasonable costs, we recom-
mend that the department explain to the fiscal committees, prior to
budget hearings, why a substantial reduction is being proposed in the
amount requested for minor capital outlay. ‘

Supplemental Language .

~ For purposes of project definition and control, we recommend that
supplemental language be adopted at the time of budget hearings which
dlelascribes the scope of each of the capital outlay projects approved under
this item. ‘ ‘ ' ,




Item 3790 . RESOURCES / 663
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION—CAPITAL

OUTLAY

Item 3790-301-721 from the

) Parklands Fund of 1980 Budget p. R 135
Requested 1983-84 ........... tvtserssreeresassresrerisersrtaressssissieretesnesrnerastesaes $18,783,000
Recommended approval ... 8,163,000
Recommended reduction ..........viesiveneisivenerersenesiven. 2,505,000
Net recommended approval ........c..cvverirenreereveirsneriesrersenens 8,363,000
Recommendation Pending ..........ccoeveveeeivneieisnsensesenesessssesssnsssans $8,115,000

‘ ‘ Analysis
'SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

(a) Angel Island State Park—development. Withhold rec- 664
ommendation on $1,845,000 for this project pending com-
pletion of cost estimate.

(b) Columbia State Historic Park—development. Recom- 664
mend approval of $1,328,000 for this project and addition
of Budget Bill language prohibiting encumbrance of funds
for the project until an operating agreement is entered
into for operation of the Fallon Theatre at no cost to the
state. Recommend department report status of project to
the fiscal committees prior to budget hearings.

(c) Fort Ross State Historic Park—acquisition. . Delete $200,- 665
000 for this project. The property owner is an unwilling
seller and the appraisal has not been completed.

(d) Millerton Lake State Recreation Area—development. 665

- Withhold recommendation pending review to determine
whether money from the Harbors and Watercraft Revolv-
ing Fund can be used to pay for facilities which serve

~ boaters. . .

(e) Old Town San Diego State Historic Park—development. 666
Withhold recommendation for $1,400,000 for this project
pending rescoping of the project and justification for state
financing of improvements normally provided by conces-
sionaires. _ .

(g) Regional Indian Museum Displays—development. 667

. Delete $1,049,000. The sites have not been justified and
an interpretive plan has not been provided. :
(h) San Diego Coast Beaches—development. Withhold rec- . 668
. ommendation pending rescoping of the project.

(i) San Pasqual Battlefield State Historic Park—development. 668
Dg]ziite $856,000. An interpretive plan has not been pro-
vided.

(k) Sinkyone Wilderness State Park—development. Recom- 669
mend addition of Budget Bill language prohibiting en-
cumbrance of funds for this project untilpthe Bureau of
Narcotic Enforcement certifies that the Sinkyone Wilder-
ness is safe for public use.

(1) Exposition Park—Multi-Cultural Center State Recreation 670

Area—development. Withhold recommendation. Rec-
ommend the administration report to the Legislature on

2276610




664 / RESOURCES ' ,‘ Item 3790

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREA‘TIQN—CA-’ITAI. OUTLAY—Continved

the construction progress, costs and jurisdictional respon-
sibilities for this project and report thereon before more

.- funding is provided. ' ,

(m) Minor Projects. Recommend approval of $712,000 for 671
these projects with $212,000 for handicapped retrofit; '
$100,000 (instead of $200,000) for enroute camping; $200,-

000) for environmental camping; and $200,000 (instead of
$300,000) for retrofit of visitor services. Recommend
adoption of supplemental language requiring accelera-

tion of the environmental camping program.
ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

(a) Angel Island State Park—Restoration and Construct .

Day-Use Facilities. $1,845,000
- We withhold recammendation on this project, pending completion of
the State Architect’s cost estimate. .

The department is requesting $1,845,000 for restoration of historic build-
ings and construction of new day use and campground facilities at the east
and north garrisons-and at Ayala Cove on Angel Island State Park in San
Francisco Bay. In the current year, $150,000 was appropriated for working
drawings for this project. The total cost is estimated to be approximately
$2 million. ~ a .

Specifically, the project includes:

(1) Restoration of several historic structures for use as ranger resi-
dences, interpreétive purposes or concession operations.

: 512) Construction of landscaping, irrigation, water lines, and walkways,
an ' . : ,
(3) Construction of a picnic area and a group campground. The State
Architect has not completed a final cost estimate on the project, and there
is 'some queston regarding the final scope of the restoration work to be
accomplished. Accordingly, we withhold recommendation on this project.

(b) Columbia State Historic Park-—Restoration and Construction
‘of Fallon Hotel and Theater (Phase 4) ; : ...$1,328,000
We recommend approval and that language be added to the Budget Bill
prohibiting the encumbrance of funds for the project until an agreement
has been entered into that provides for operation and maintenance of the
Fallon Theater at no cost to the state for a minimum of 10 years.

- We further recommend that, prior to budget hearings, the department
submit a report to the fiscal committees on the amount of work already
accomplished, the current status of the project, and an estimate of the
total cost to complete the project. T

The departmerit is requesting $1,328,000 for Phase 4 of a multi-phase
project to restore the historic Fallon Hotel and Theater in Columbia State
Historic Park. The Legislature has made appropriations totaling $2,186,000
for the first three phases of this project. The project originally was estimat-
ed to cost $3.5 million. ‘ R , '

Columbia State Historic Park is located in Tuolumne County, approxi-
mately five miles north of the City of Sonora. When restoration work was
first started in 1980, the Fallon Hotel and Theater had deteriorated and
were ‘structurally unsafe. The roofs had caved in, and rain water was




Item 3790 ' RESOURCES / 665

destroying the interior of the buildings. The historic complex includes a
two-story theater and basement, a two-story hotel with barroom and a
‘saloon building addition which serves as. the entry for the theater. Plans
for this complex provide for a house museum of the gold rush era, an active
summer theater, and a concession-operated hotel. ' ‘
According to the department, the Phase 4 work will complete the resto-
ration of the theater. Restoration of the hotel, however, has been halted
in order to make sufficient funds available to complete the theater. At the
time this Analysis was prepared, an estimate of the amount needed to

complete the hotel was not available. : ‘
‘The department is uncertain whether either the University of the Pa-
cific or the Columbia Junior College is willing to operate and maintain the
theater at no cost to the state. We understand that these entities-are
hesitant to enter into such an agreement because of the potential high cost
of operating the heating, ventilation, and air conditioning systems and the
theater lighting system. , . v
The restoration of the theater should be completed and we recommend
approval of the requested amount. In order to ensure that the project does
not result in additional state costs for operating the facilities, as originally
intended, we recommend that the following language be added: N
“None of the fund$ appropriated in category (b) of this item for
restoration of the Fallon Hotel and Theater (Phase 4) shall be encum-
bered unless and until the department has entered into an agreement
providing for the operation and maintenance of the theater over a
minimum period of 10 years at no cost.to the state.” ; :

(c) Fort Ross State Historic Park—Acquisition : $200,000

We recommend deletion of funding for this project because (1) the
property owner is an unwilling seller and (2) the department has not
completed an appraisal of the project as required by law.

The department is requesting $200,000 to acquire approximately 100
acres-of land bordering on Fort Ross State Historic Park. The acquisiton
is intended to protect the viewshed to the north of the park, and to
provide a potential site for a future administration and residential area for
park personnel. : . :

The department is also proposing to exchange 42 acres of state-owned
propertifl at the northeast corner of the park, as a means of reducing the
cost of the acquisition. The amount requested by the department, howev-
er, provides for acquisition of the entire property without reflecting the
savings from the proposed exchange.

We r,ecommeng that funding for this project be deleted because the
owner of the property is not a willing seller, and the property’s potential
value to the state does not justify the hi% costs that would have to be
incurred in acquiring the property through condemnation. This property
is located along a ridge, and is marginal to the protection of the Fort Ross
viewshed. Furthermore, the department has not submitted an approved
appraisal for the property, as required by law.

(d) Millerton Lake State Recreation Area—Working Drawings
and Construct Day-Use Facilities.. arisiore $1,923,000
We withhold recommendation on this project, pending a review by the
department to determine whether money from the Harbors and Water-
craft Revolving Fund can be substituted for 1980 Parks Bond funds to pay

the costs of facrlities that will directly serve boaters.




666 / RESOURCES e A Item 3790
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION—CAPITAI. OUTI.AY—-Conﬂnued

- 'The department is requesting $1,993,000 for workmg drawmgs and con-
structlon of new administration and day-use facilities 'at Millerton. Lake
State Recreation Area. This park unit : 1s approxrmately 18 mlles northeast
of the City of Fresno.

Millerton Lake is the most popular water recreatlon area in Fresno and
Madera Counties, with attendance exceeding 750,000 visitors per year.
The lake’s south shore area, where most of the proposed improvements
will be located, receives the greatest concentration of visitors.

- The project consists of developing.new access roads, road: widening,
new parking areas; new comfort stations, a new area administration com-
plex, modification of the existin eéntrance kiosk, picnic areas, landscaping
and ‘utilities, These facilities wrﬁ replace structures bmlt in the m1d 1950s
by the National Park Service: '

Our analysis indicates: that the: planned re lacement of obsolete and
worn-out facilities on the south shore of the lake is needed. However; the
use of proceeds from the sale of park bonds to finance the constructlon of
certain facilities that primarily benefit boaters is not Justlfied The depart-
ment should investigate the possibility of using'monies from the Harbors
and Watercraft Revolvmg Fund to ﬁnance the constructlon of th e facili-
ties.:

In addltlon, the department should 1nvest1 ate alternatlves for reducmg
the cost of the park unit administration building, The department’s.cost
estimate indicates that this 2,000 square foot building and parking lot will
cost approximately '$220,000 plus the cost of associated utilities. This is
about $100 per square foot. Our analysis indicates that a custom framed
structure could be built for: approxrmately $60 per . square: foot,.and a
prefabncated structure could be put in place with all amenities for $40 per
square foot. The department should also review its desrgn for the construc-
tion of two 300-ser1es comfort statlons whrch are estimated to cost 000.

(e) Old Town Sun Dlego Sfafe Hlsforlc Purk——Consfrf
- Rose-Robinson’ Building,. Frcnklm/CoIorado House,
. Alvarade. Fumlly Property: and: Alvurcdo Lucia House .

We Wztbbold recommendation on this project pending (1) a “scopmg

of the project and (2) the recelpt of information Jushf)ang the provision

of state financmg for leasebold zmprovements Wluclz no. a]]y are pro-
vided by concessionaires. .. '

* This- request: of $1,400,000 is for Phase 3 of a multl-phase prOJect to
reconstruct several historic buildingsin Old Town San Diego State Histor-
ic Park. These bulldmgs willbe useg pr1mar11y by concessionaires for’ shops
and restaurants. Previous appropriations for: this: multr-phased prOJect
amount to $1,858,800. The total estimated pro_|ect cost 1s $3 253 800

" Phase'3 consists of the reconstruction of: s

(1) Two' concréte block and adobe veneer structures known as the

‘Alyarado Lucia House and the Rose:Robinson building,
(2) Alight f(riamed Wood burldrng known as the Alvarado Famrly Prop-
. erty, and

(3) Two multi-storied: hght—frame bulldlngs known -as. the Frankhn o

House and the Colorado House, -

~All of these buildings are circa- 1850

The prOJect “includes installation of ‘elevators, mechamcal duct work
plumbmg, electncal and krtchen equlpment for future concessionaires.




Item 3790 L : RESOURCES / 667

Special- electncal and plumbing ﬁxtures and archrtectural hardware and
mill work are also included for historic authenticity. In addition, the
prOJect includes research arid archaeolo §1C31 studies, interpretive exh1b1ts
urniture items, perimeter fencing, and pedestrian control gates. -

The Rose-Robinson House; Alvarado Lucia House, and Franklin House
will, according to the plans, prov1de completely equrpped kitchens and a
bakery for use by the concessionaires. We question state financing of this
equipment which is normally provided by concessionaires as either lease-
hold improvements or as business equipment. Furthermore, the State
Architect’s cost estimate of $2,577,000 is not consistent with. the budget
request of $1,400,000. As a consequence, the prOJect w1ll have. to be down-
scoped to match the. budget request.”

Accordingly, we withhold recommendatlon on this pro;ect pendmg )
a rescoping of the project and (2) receipt of information justifying the
f)rov1s1on of state financing for certain: lease unprovements wh1ch normal—

y are proVrded by concessronalres B SRS .

(f) Siutewule Prellmmary Plcnmng “ : oo :', ‘ . $|00 000
We recommend. approval, 7 ' ‘

These funds will be transferred to the department s support budget
_ (Item 3790-001-001) for preliminary cg anning of any pI'O_]eCtS remalmng to

be financed from the 1980 Parklan Bond Fund
(9) Regwnul Indlun Museums Dnsplcys—l’lunnmg and Lo '
Development .... - 1049000

We recommend de]etzon of the $1 04.9000 requested for tlus -project
because the department has not justified the sites clzosen or proy Vzded an
interpretive plan for the. regwna] Indian museums.

. The department is requesting $1,727,000($1,049,000 under Item 3790-
301-721-—1980 Parklands Bond Fund and $678, 000—1970 Park Bond Fund)
for the Phase I of a multi-phase project.to make improvements to three
existing Indian museums. The department contemplates the eventual
development of an additional 10 Indian. museums and cultural sites
throughout the state parks system. -

Specifically, Phase 1 will provide. for 1mproveme11ts to three emstrng
Indian museums and conversion of : an ex1st1ng structure to a fourth mu-
seum, as follows:

Lake Perris State Recreation Ares, - This prOJect mcludes refurbrsh-
ment of the existing Department ‘of Water Resources’ visitors center by
installation of: new floor coverings, security systems, entrance. lighting,
landscaping, and. trails. Interpretatlon w1ll be prov1ded by exhlblts and
audiovisual presentations.

Antelope Valley Indian Museum ThlS prOJect 1ncludes rehablhtatlon
of a portion of the existing structure by providing for: floor ventilation,
1nsta.ﬁatlon of insulation, new roofing, security systems, heatmg, ventila-
tion and air conditioning, and insta atlon of handicap access features.
Interpretive exhibits and audiovisual equipment will also be installed.

Indian Grinding Rock. State Historic Park. This  project -includes
modifications to the existing structure, the lighting system, and the secu-
rity system. Floor coverings, and wall dividers will ‘also. be installed. In
addition, the project includes 1nterpret1ve exhlblts and audiovisual equlp-
ment.

 State Indian Museum, Sutters Fort State sttonc Park.” “This pro_]ect
includes: rehablhtatlon of the electncal systems and the heating, ventrla-




668 / RESOURCES Item 3790

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued

tion and air conditioning systems, installation of new carpet, insulation,
and interior furnishing. Interpretive exhibits will also be included in the
roject. : : : S ) o
B We recommend deletion of all funds requested for these projects be-
cause -(1): the department has not justified its site selections for the re-
gional indian museums, (2) it has not provided an interpretive plan to
ensure the quality of the museums and (3) the funding requested from the
1970 Bond Act is not legally available for this project. We also note that
the Phase 1 projects, wl%en completed will be expensive to operate and
maintain, requiring about $265,000 from the General Fund each year. At
the present time, the department is having difficulties financing the oper-
ations of its existing facilities. - v

- (h) San Diego Coast State. Beaches—Working Drawings and B
Construction of Day-Use Parking and Rehabilitation........ueeeee..$1,994,000
We withhold recommendation on this project, pending its rescoping.
" The department is requestini $1,994,000 for the rehabilitation and con-
struction of three day-use parking lots at Cardiff and Moonlight State
Beaches in the San Diego coast area.
Our analysis indicates that rehabilitation and new construction projects
- are needed at these two heavily used beach units in order to provide for
the needs and conveniences of the public. However, the State Architect’s
cost estimate for the project indicates that $2,676,000 is needed. This ex-
ceeds the amount requested in the budget by $682,000. As a consequence,
we withhold recommendation on“the project, and suggest instead that,
prior to budget hearings, the department provide the fiscal committees
with revised project plans and cost estimates. '

-(i) -San Pdsqual Battle Field Sﬁ:fe Historic Park—Construct .
Interpretive Center ... $856,000

We recommend deletion of the $856,000 requested for this project be-
- cause an interpretive plan has not been provided by the department.

The department is requesting $856,000 for construction of a one-story
visitor interpretive center, including parking for 32 cars and three buses.
Working drawings have been completed with $48,500 donated by the
California State Parks Foundation. A previous appropriation of $150,000
has been made for the project. Total costs for the project are estimated
to be $1,054,000. ' , : : :

‘San Pasqual Battle Field is located approximately seven miles south of
Escondido-in San Diego County. The park is the site of the battle of San
Pasqual fought between a U.S. Army unit commanded by Colonel Steven
W. Kearny and a group of native Californians commanded by Captain
Andreas Pico, on December 5 and 6, 1846. The proposed center would
;irovide’for interpretive exhibits and audiovisual presentations of the bat-
tle. ‘ : ' .

We recommend deletion of all funding requested for this project be-
cause the department has not providei an interpretive plan for the
projeet. Such a plan is needed to ensure that quality exhibits and audiovis-
ual presentations are provided in the visitor center. We also note that the
center will be expensive to operate and maintain, requiring about $155,000
(3.6 personnel years) of General Fund expenditures each year following
completion of construction. At the present time, the department is having




‘Ttem 3790 RESOURCES / 669
difficulty funding the operation of its existing park units.

(j) San Siméon State Beach—Working Drawings and » e
Construct Day-Use, Campground, and Sewer Hookup .............. $2,914,000
We recommend approval, ’

The department is requesting $2,914,000 for Phase 2 of a two-phase
development project for (1) rehabilitation of the existing 134 unit camp-
ground, (2) construction of a new coastal day-use area, and 53) construc-
tion .of a 100-unit interim campground which will be used during the
rehabilitation of the existing campground. The facilities at:San Simeon
State Beach are heavily used for overnight camping, primarily by visitors
to Hearst Castle which is seven miles up coast. .

Specifically; the Phase 2 project would provide for the rehabilitation of
the existing 130-unit campground, including the construction of two com-
fort stations and four combination dressing-room-shower and restroom
buildings. It would also provide for construction of a new coastal day-use
area with access road-and parking and a 100-unit interim campground. In
addition, the project would include access roads, a concrete %rid e, two
trailer sanitation stations, a 150-seat campfire center and a foot bridge.
Previous appropriations for this project amount to $1,595,000. The total
estimated cost of the project is $4,221,000. S , :

We recommend that funding for the project be approved. The existing
campground is old and worn out, and is critically in need of rehabilitation
and expansion. In addition, the new day-use area will provide permanent
and maintainable facilities for coastal beach access. T%e planned project
appears to be reasonable in scope and cost.

k) 'sinkyone Wilderness State Park—Trail Camps and . ,
- Trail Construction ~ $112,000

We recommend.-that language be added to the Budget Bill prohibiting
encumbrance of any funds until the Bureau of Narcotic Enforcement
certifies that the:Sinkyone Wilderness; the trail corridor and adjacent
parklands are safe for public use. L ‘

The budget requests $112,000 to develop a 15-mile hiking trail and three
hike-in and trail camps on 1,400 acres of coastal redwood lands which the
department is leasing from the Georgia Pacific Company. The trail con-
nects Usal Creek on the Mendocino Coast to the Sinkyone Wilderness

. State Park. The lease agreement with the Georgia Pacific Company re-
?uires the department to complete trail construction within five years
rom the date of the agreement and prior to allowing any public use of the
area. According to the department, completion of the facilities within this
_time period necessitates the appropriation of funds in 1983-84.

Construction of the trail will include culverts for erosion control, foot
bridges for crossing gullies, safety railing along narrow ledges and cribbing
to provide sufficient trail on steep slopes. Trailhead facilities, including a
parking area and compost toilets, will be constructed at the south end
along Usal Creek. Trai}l) camps will be provided at Jackass Creek, Little
Jackass Creek and Anderson Gulch. Due to the limited amount of funding
for this project, the department intends to use volunteer labor -and the
California Conservation Corps to help complete it. - .

We recommend that funding for the project be approved because (1)
this trail will provide the only dpublic access to a currently inaccessible
15-mile section of coastline and (2) the planned project appears to be
reasonable in scope and cost. , :




670 ./ RESOURCES Item 3790

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continved

In our analysis of Item 0540, which provides funding for the Secretary
of Resources, we discuss and make recommendations regarding the prob-
lems that field personnel in the Resources Agency are having due to the
illegal cultiviation of marijuana in the north coast area. These problems
appear to extend into the the Sinkyone Wilderness State Park.

Some growers in this area are armed, and constitute a hazard to state
employees and the general public. In recent years warning shots have
been fired at park rangers who patrol beyond well traveled roads, and
conflicts between growers and raiders have resulted in several killings.
The proposed trail facilities would serve to brin% more members of the
public into this area. In order to assure reasonable safety for the public,
we recommend that the project not be constructed until the Bureau of
Narcotic Enforcemént certifies that the Sinkyone Wilderness, the trail
corridor arnd adjacent parklands are safe for public use.

()} Expésiiion.Park—Mdlfi-Culfurul Center State Recreation
Area—Working Drawings and Partial Construction of
Parking Lot, Multi-Cultural Center and Interpretation ................ $953,000

We withhold recommendation on this project and recommend that the
administration report to the Legislature on the construction progress,
costs, and jurisdictional responsibilities for this project and report thereon
before more funding is provided. s
~ The department is requesting $953,000 for Phase 2 of a two-phase
project to construct the Multi-Cultural Center State Recreation Area in
Los Angeles Exposition Park. Prior appropriations for this project amount
to $4,605,000. The total cost of the project is estimated to be $5,958,000.

The purpose of the multi-cultural center is to provide a place where the
‘peoples of California have opportunities to Earticipate in interpretive
programs which stress the diverse origins, rich heritages, and future po-
tentials of the state. The focus of the park will be (1) to present an historic
scenario of the native American and and other arriving cultures in Califor-
nia, (2) to exhibit arts, crafts and living activities of the diverse cultures

-of the state, (3) to host and facilitate a variety of cultural celebrations, and
(3 to direct visitors to other museumns, parks and residential areas of
cultural significance in California. ;

Specifically, Phase 2 will provide for (1) construction and finishing of
exhibits begun in Phase 1, (2) an audio visual program and equipment for
the theater funded in Phase 1, (3) the commissioning of a major work of
art for the entrance area, (4) landscaping and protection of existing trees,
and (5) working drawings for 179 new parking spaces, an access road,
lighting, and refurbishment of an existing parking lot. :

Funds for construction of the parking facifities and road will be request-
ed in Phase 3, which is to be included in the department’s request for
1984-85. ‘ ‘

Our analysis indicates that the $6 million requested for development
appears to ge high, while the estimate of ongoing operation and mainte-
nance costs—$165,000 (19 personnel years)—appears to be very low. We
believe the department should review these estimates. In addition, we
suggest that the department review the possibility of having the adjacent
Museum of Science and Industry, rather than the Department of Parks
and Recreation operate the facility when it is completed. ,

We recommend that, prior to budget hearings, the department provide




Item 3790 RESOURCES / 671

the Legislature with a report (1) reviewing the progress of construction -
to date, and indicating whether the project can be completed in time for
the Olympics, (2) justifying the estimates of development, operating and
maintenance costs, and (3) discussing the costs and benefits of assigning
responsibilities for operating and maintaining this project to the Museum
of Science and Industry. We withhold recommendation on the project,
pending receipt of this information.

(m) Minor Projects $912,000
We recommend deletion of $200,000 requested for minor projects to
eliminate funding that exceeds project requirements or has not been justi-
fed.
We further recommend adoption of supplemental report language di-
recting the department to accelerate the environmental camping program.

The department is requesting $912,000 for the following minor projects:

(1) Handicapped retrofit $212.000
(2) Enroute Camping .........cueeererreseresesesmnesisesesssssesescaseinens . 200,000
(3) Environmental camping........ s e aens 200,000
(4) Retrofit visitor services facilities........cccoererreecnisiverercennne 300,000

TOtAL. ettt s anes $912,000

Handicapped Projects. The budget requests $212,000 for Phase 3 of a
four-year program designed to increase the accessibility of 64 park units
to the physically handicapped. Phase 3 calls for the retrofitting of facilities
at 16 park units in 1983-84. The modifications will include installation of
ramﬁs, paved walks, and handrails. Curbs will be cut, doors widened, and
the height of fixtures, telephones, drinking fountains, lavatories and mir-
. rors will be adjusted. We recommend approval of these projects.

Enroute Camping Projects. This project provides $200,000 for minor
improvements in the budget year to day-use parking areas at 13 park units
to permit enroute camping by self-contained recreational vehicles. This is
Phase 2 of a two-phase program intended to provide a needed service at
relatively low cost, while at the same time increasing state park revenues.

We believe the program has considerable merit. We recommend,
however, that funding for the project be limited to $100,000, in order to
make the budget request consistent with the department’s cost estimates
for this phase of the project. :

Environmental Camping. The department requests $200,000 to con-
struct 94 primitive campsites in outstanding scenic and natural areas of the
state park system during 1983-84. Locations in 56 park units are under
consideration for these campsites. This work is the final phase of a four-
ghase fprogram under which 500 campsites at 48 park units have already

een funded. ‘ :

At the time this Analysis was prepared, 383 of the 500 campsites had yet
to be built. Construction has been delayed at many parks because of storm
damage. In addition, some park units have had difficulty recruiting the
volunteer labor that the program relies upon for campsite construction.
Finally, construction delays have occurred at some units because the pro-
gram has not received sufficient emphasis from the department.

The environmental camping program opens outstanging areas of the
state park system to public use at relatively low cost. Many park visitors
prefer the simplicity and privacy of the campsites to the more extensivel
developed campgrounds that are the predominant type of camping avaifi
able in the state park system.




672 / RESOURCES Item 3790

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued

We believe the program has substantial merit and deserves more em-
phasis within the department. The construction of campsites could be
accelerated by hiring seasonal day labor crews, where necessary. Accord-
ingly, we recommend the adoption of the following supplemental report
langudge:

“The Department of Parks and Recreation shall give priority to envi-
 ronmental camping programs and accelerate implemention of the pro-
gram by hiring seasonal day labor as necessary.” = . A _

Retrofit Visitors Services Facilities. - The department requests $300,000
in the budget for modifications at park facilities that wi(ﬁ increase the
collection-of fees. This is the first phase of a 3-phase program. There are
three parts to the 1983-84 request, as follows: ‘

(1) $100,000 to install fee collection devices (iron rangers) at 15 park
units. These devices allow for collection of fees without the presence of
park. personnel. -

(2)-$100,000 for a pilot program involving the installation of cash regis-
ters 4t the State Railroad Museum caﬁable of collecting attendance and
revenue data. The department hopes that the equipment will ithprove the
data used as the basis for decision-making. If successful, similar equipment
would be installed at other units. v ‘

(3) $100,000 for facility modifications at four state park system areas.
The modifications include the installation of manned contact stations and
entrance road modifications at the Wrights Beach and Goat Rock units of
the Sonoma Coast State Beaches.

We believe the requests embodied in (1) and (3) above are justified.
However, the department has not justified the proposed data collection
program, and the cost of the equipment to be purchased is very high.
Accordingly, we recommend deletion of the $100,000 requested for (2),
above, and approval in the reduced amount of $200,000. ‘

(n) Design and Construction Planning : $3,197,000
We recommend approval.
These funds will be transferred to the department’s support budget
(Item 3790-001-001) to fund the staff working on design and construction

f)lanning of development projects that are financed from the 1980 Park-
ands Bond Fund. :

Supplemental Language . ‘

For purposes of project definition and control, we recommend that
supplemental language be ado%ted at the time of budget hearings which
d};escribes the scope of each of the capital outlay projects approved under
this item. R




Ttem 3790 ' RESOURCES / 673

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION—CAPITAL
OUTLAY

Item 3790-301-728 from the Rec-
reational and Fish and Wild-

life Enhancement Fund Budget p. R 135
Requested 1983-84 ..........coereerirresiirivrennnnrenns eerreerestoseersernones $694,000
Recommended approval ........everreeieresierenmenniiseeones 16,000
Recommended reduction .............. fureseaiaisnsersasiss s e e sni . 678,000

. A , " Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

{b) Regional Indian Museums Displays—Acquisition and De- 673
velopment, Delete $678,000. No interpretive plan is
available and use of funds from this source is illegal.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

(a) Design and Construction Planning $16,000
We recommend approval.

The funds requested in this sub-item will be transferred:to the depart-
ment’s support budget (Item 3790-001-001) for preliminary planning and
project management of capital outlay acquisition and gevelopment
projects which are financed from the Recreation and Fish and Wildlife
Enhancement Fund.

(b) Regional Indian Museums Displuyse—acquisitioh and ‘
" development ' ; $678,000
We recommend deletion of $678,000 because (1) no interpretive plan is
available for the museum exhibits, and (2) use of funds from this source .
for such projects is not legal.

The department is requesting $1,727,000 ($1,049,000 under Item 3790-
301-721—1980 Parklands Bond Fund and $678,000 under Item 3790-301-728
—1970 Park Bond Fund) for Phase 1 of a multi-phase project to make
improvements to three existing Indian museums and cultural sites in the
state parks system. Specifically, Phase 1 will provide for improvements to
three existing Indian museums and conversion of an existing structure to
a fourth museum, - .

Under Item 3790-301-721, we recommend deletion of funding for this

roject because there is no plan for the exhibits. The structures should not
ge modified until it is clear that exhibit material of high quality is available
for display in the museums, and that the exhibits are planned. In addition,
we recommend deletion of funding under this item Eeéause use of funds
from the Recreation and Fish and Wildlife Enhancement Fund for devel-
opment of Indian museums is not legal under the bond act. State Park
expenditures from this fund are limited to development of recreational
facilities at State Water Project reservoirs and aqueducts. Accordingly, we
recommend deletion of the full amount requested.




,674 / RESOURCES S - Item 3790

DEPARTMENT OF. PARKS AND RECREATION-—CAPITAL
' OUTLAY

Item 3790.;301-732 from the o
State Beach, Park, Recreation-
~ al and Historical Facilities

‘Bond Fund of 1964. .. . Budgetp.R135
Requested 1983—84 ...... it $10,000
Estrmated approval.......;.....-_.‘.l...'.__..; ..... BT A I R S ’ 10,000

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

(u) Design and Consiruchon Planmng i f . ‘ $10,000
We recommend approval, - ' ' L

" The funds requested in this 1tem will be transferred to the department s
support budget (Item 3790-001-001) for design and construction planning
of capital outlay development prOJects which are financed from the 1964
Park Bond Fund :

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION—CAPITAL

OUTLAY
Item 3790-301 742 from the
State, Urban, and Coastal ‘ , : . :
Park Bond Fund SR \ o ~ Budget p. R135
: Requested 198384 .o ettt et 87,200,000
Recommended approval ......... revien] s ' ' - 362,000
Recommendatlon pendmg‘ iitieiaree ' 6,838,000
Analysis .
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS v Dpage

(b) Huntington State Beach—Development. - Withhold rec- 674
- ommendation pendrng complenon of a revised cost esti-
- mate. :

ANAI.YSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

(a) Project Plunmng -and Design.... crnsesiemnenin i . . . $362,000
We recommend approval. = 5 ‘

The amount requested in- this sub-1tem wrll be transferred tothede art—
ment’s support budget (Item 3790-001-001) for project planning an
sign-of capital outlay development projects which are fmanced from the
1976 Park Bond Fund. =~ . . R

(b) Hunﬂngfon State Becch—Reconsfruchon, Phase 2...., ............... $6,838,000
We withhold recommendation on this pro_;ect pending completion of
a revised cost estimate, -
The department is requestmg $6,838,000 for Phase 2 of a two-phase




Item 3790 B o A RESOURCES / 675

constructlon prOJect to replace old, 1nadequate beach and parkmg fac1h-
ties at Huntmgton State Beach in Orange County. The total cost of the
project .is estimated to be about $13.3 million.. Appropriations totaling
$523,590 were made: in-the 1977 -and 1978 Budget Acts to prépare working
drawmgs for the Phase 1 of the project.- An appropriation of $6 500 000 was
made in the 1982 Budget Act for Phase 1 constructlon :

- Phase’2 of the project’ would include: g

o Replacement of 600 parking spaces with 1,300 spaces

« Replacement of ‘six comfort and dressing room stations.’ :
« Replacement of four concession buildings with two new bulldmgs
« Development of over one mile of landscaping and irrigation.

Much of this work is needed, and has been delayed too long because of
disagreements between the department and the City of Huntington
Beach. Revised cost estimates for the project, however, have not been
completed. Until the cost estimates are available, we: cannot determine
the amount of construction money needed. Accordm ly, - we withhold
recommendatlon on: thls pl’OJeCt pendmg the recelpt of the. cost estlmates

’Supplemental Lunguage

For purposes of prOJect defxmtlon and control we recommend that
supplemental language be adopted at the time of budget hearings; which
d}elscnbes the scope of each of the capxtal outlay prOJects approved under
this 1tem ' . . : SR : - ‘

State: Purk Sysiem, Cuplfal Ouﬂay Prqecis by Descrlphve Coiegory

In The Budget for 1983-84: Perspectives and Issues, we 1dent1fy anum-
ber of problems that the Legislature will confront in attempting to pro-
vide for: h1gh-pr1or1t state needs within available revenues. To. aid the
Legislature in establishing and funding: its priorities, we have divided
those Department of Parks and Recreation cap1ta1 outlay projects which
our analysis indicates warrant fundlng, 1nto the followmg seven descrlp-
tive ‘categories: - :

1..Reduce the state’s legal hablhty—lncludes pro;ects to correct life

‘threatening secunty /code deﬁ01enc1es and to meet contractual obh-
. gations, -

‘Maintain the current level of servrce—mcludes pro jects Wthh if not

undertaken will lead to'reductions in revenue and/or services:

Improve state programs by eliminating program deficiencies.
Increase the level of service provided by state programs.

Increase the cost efficiency of state operations—includes: ener%1 y con-
_.servation projects and projects to replace lease space Wthh ave a
_payback period of less than five years.

Increase the cost efficiency of state operatlons—mcludes ener y con-
.servatlon projects and projects to replace lease space which have a

if}back period:of greater than five years.
er projects—includes noncntlcal ut desirable projects Wthh fit
none of the other categories, such as projects to improve buildings to
meet current code requirements (other than those addressing life-.
threatening conditions) , utility//site development 1mprovements and

general improvement of physical facilities. ,

Individual projects have been assigned to categories based on ‘the intent -
and scope of each project. These assignments do not reflect the pr1or1ty
that m v1dual pI'OJeCtS should be glven by ‘the Legrslature

.oi.e.w' o :

&




676 / RESOURCES

Item 3790

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION—CAPITAL OUTLAY;Cbniinued

 Analyst’s Estimated
Categary/!tem/Parlr Umt/Pnyect Title * Proposal® . Future Cost
1. 3790-301-392 : o .
(c) Empire Mine SHP—construct safety bamers at mine entrance ... $138° —
(e) Hearst Simeon SHM—road repair ; 676° - 500
Subtotal $814 ©$500 -
2. 3790-301-190
(a) Bolsa Chica and Huntmgton State, Beaches-—sand replenishment: $689° —
3790-301-392 . .-
(d) Hearst San Simeon SHP—continuing rehabilitation ..........ooocesseeeeens 470°¢ $470
Subtotal : $1,159 470
4, 3790-301-391 :
(a) Chino Hills pro;ect—acqmsntlon ; _ . $6,872° $10,000 *
3790-301-721 o
(b) Columbia State Historic Park——restoratlon and constructlon’ of Fal-
lon' Hotel and Theatre 1,328°¢ - —
(i) San Simeon State Beach—day-use,. campground and sewér hook-up 2914 %€ —_—
(k) Sinkyone Wilderness State Park—-trall camps and trail éonstruction 112° —_
(m) Minor projects 912°¢ —
.. Subtotal , - $12,139 $10,000
7. 3790-301-392 : . S
(f) Indio Hills Palms project—acquisition $975° —
(i) Statewide opportunity purchases 250 —
() Preliminary planning 60° _
(k) Statewide acquisition cOStS............... , 150° —
(l) Statewide prebudget appraxsa]s ' ' 50 P -
3790-301-721"
(f) - Preliminary planning 100° —
(n) -Design‘and construction planning 3,197° —
3790-301-742
- (a) Project planning and design ; 362°P —
Subtotal ...... : ©$5,14 —
$10,970

Totals } - . $19?256‘

2 Phase symbols indicate: a = acquisition; ¢ = construction; p = planningiand w = working drawings.




Items 3790-3810 RESOURCES / 677

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION—REVERSIONS -

Item 3790-495 to General Fund
and various special funds

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS ,

We withhold recommendation on these proposed reversions, pending
receipt of additional information from the department,

This item proposes that funds for 98 capital outlay acquisition and devel-
opment and local assistance grant projects be reverted to various funding
sources.

We withhold recommendation on these reversions, pending the recelpt
of additional information on the proposed reversions.

SANTA MONICA MOUNTAINS CONSERVANCY
Item 3810 from the General

Fund ‘ ‘ Budget p. R,149
ReGUESEEA 198384 .......oovvovooeereeeeeseemssememsenieioresssessessessssssssstaceossses ~ $303,000
Estimated 1982-83..........ocumurmmumressmsososstnsissssossiosnosos 307,000
ACEUAL 19882 oo eoeeeseneoneseeeesiosoeseessssesesessniesesseseseion 294,000

Requested decrease (excluding amount for salary
increases) $4,000 é 1.3 percent)
u

Total recommMended TEAUCLION .......eeeewsrsmesesrsnriosmesesesmesees - None

Recommendation pending ........cc.ccenrnniosserisnncsscees$303,000
: ’ o S : Ana]j/ézlf

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS : page

1. Recommend that the conservancy provide to the Legisla-- 678
ture, by March 14, 1983, information documenting the avail-
abrhty of $149, 000 in reimbursements proposed. for
expenditure in 1983-84. Pending receipt of this information,
we withhold recommendation on the proposed expendl-
tures.

‘2, Recommend that the conservancy report to the Leglslature 679
by March 14, 1983, on the status of its capital outlay prOfects
and the staffmg needs for its remaining project workload
Withhold recommendation on project staffing require-
ments, pendlng receipt of additional information. '

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

Chapter 1087, Statutes of 1979, established the Santa Momca Mountams
Conservancy and assigned to it the responsibility for implementing the
land acquisition program in the Santa Monica: Mountains that was pre-
pared by its pregecessor the Santa Monica Mountains Comprehensive
Planning Commission. Under existing law, the Santa Monica Mountains
Conservancy will go out of existence on ]uly 1, 1986.

The conservancy is authorized to purchase lands and provide grants to
state and local agencies to further the purposes of the federal Santa Mon-
ica National Recreation Area and the state Santa Monica Mountains Com-




678 / RESOURCES Item 3810

SANTA MONICA MOUNTAINS CONSERVANCY—Continued

prehensive Plan. It may promote the objectives of these programs by (1)
acquiring and consolidating subdivided land, (2) creating buffer zones
surrounding federal and state park sites, and (3) restoring natural re-
source areas in a manner similar to the State Coastal Conservancy. The
conservancy has a governing board of seven voting members.

The conservancy, located in Los Angeles, has 10.5 authorized personnel-
years in the current year.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS :

The- Budget requests an appropriation of $303;,000 from the General
Fund for support of the Santa Monica Mountains Conservancy in 1983-84.
_This is $4,000, or 1.3 percent, less than estimated current-year expendi-
tures. The request, however, makes no allowance for the cost of any salary
or staff benefit increase that may be approved for the budget year.

Total support expenditures, including expenditures from reimburse-
ments, are estimated at $452,000, which is a decrease of $134,000, or 23
percent, below estimated current-year expenditures. The budget states
that reimbursements from current- and prior-year capital outlay appro-
priations for project planning and design activities are estimated to de-
cline from $239,000 in the current year to $149,000 in 1983-84 as the result
of project completions. -

The conservancy’s budget for 1983-84 is, in major respects, inaccurate
and internally inconsistent. As such, this budget does not provide informa-
tion necessary to identify the projects that are to be carried out by the
conservancy in 1983-84 or to determine the staffing needs associated with
these projects.

Proposed Reimbursements Not Available

We recommend that the conservancy provide to the Legislature, by
March 14, 1983, information documenting the availability for expenditure
in 1983-84 of $149,000 in proposed reimbursements. We withhold recom-
mendation on the conservancy's reimbursement-funded expenditures,
pending the receipt of this information. : ‘

Since 1981-82, the conservancy has received two capital outlay appro-
priations which included funds for project planning and design, as follows:.

1. Item 381-301-721, Budget Act of 1981—This item appropriated
$4,000,000 to the conservancy from the Parklands Fund (Parklands Bond
Act of 1980), and included $313,965 for project planning and design.

2. Item 3810-301-190, Budget Act of 1982—This item appropriated $5,-
092,000 to the conservancy from the Resources Account, Energy and Re-
sources Fund, and included $242,000 for project planning and design.

The budget shows that actual expenditures by the conservancy in 1981~
82 for project planning and design amounted to $181,000. The support
budget, however, reflects the expenditure of only $145,000 in reimburse-
ments, leaving $36,000 unaccounted for. Project planning and design ex-

enditures in 1982-83 are estimated to total $371,000, including $132,000
rom the Parklands Fund and $239,000 from the Energy and Resources
Fund. Again expenditures from reimbursements of only $239,000 are
shown in the support budget, leaving $132,000 unaccounted for. In both
instances, the amounts should be the same.

The budget anticipates that the conservancy will receive reimburse-
ments during the budget year amounting to $149,000 from “current- and




Item 3810 ’ RESOURCES / 679

prior-year Capital Outlay appropriations.” The budget, however, does not
provide for any new capitaf)outlay expenditures in 1983-84. Furthermore,
Section 2 of both the 1981 Budget Act and the 1982 Budget Act limits the
availability of capital outlay funds for planning expenditures to one year,
and the Budget Act of 1982 did not reappropriate unencumbered capital
outlay funds provided by Item 381-301-721 in the previous year. As a
consequence, the unencumbered balance of project planning monies in
that item is not available for expenditure in the current year, contrary to
what the budget shows.

‘From the information contained in the budget document, we can iden-
tify $132,000 in project plannirllﬁ funds provided by the capital outlay item
in the Budget Act of 1981 (Parklands Fund) that are likely to be unencum-
bered by June 30, 1983. The budget, however, does not request the reap-
propriation of any capital outlay funds to the conservancy in the 1983
Budget Bill. Since no reappropriation is requested, the unencumbered
funds will not be available for expenditure in 1983-84. Thus, the source of
‘the additional $149,000 in proposed reimbursements is not clear.

At the time this Analysis was prepared, the conservancy was not able to
document the availabifi/t'y of the reimbursements proposed for expendi-
ture in 1983-84. We withhold recommendation on the expéenditure of
these funds, and suggest that the conservancy clarify the source of funds
to finance these expenditures. :

Remaining Capital Outlay Worklocd

We recommend that the conservancy report to the Legislature, by
March 14, 1983, on the status of its capital outlay projects and on staffing
needs related to the remaining project workload, Pending receipt of this
information, we withhold recommendation on project staffing require-
ments.

Since its  creation in 1979, the conservancy has received a total of
$10,088,000 in capital outlay funds, primarily for land acquisition and local
assistance grants. (The conservancy has been able to make grants from
canital outlay funds, due to the unusual flexibility that it has sought and
received.) gTKrough 1981-82, the conservancy expended a total of $591,000
in capital outlay funds, including $181,000 for project planning and design
activities. The budget follows the traditional pattern of showing the re-
maining capital outlay funds, totaling $9,497,000, as being expended in the
current year. _ .

The budget raises serious questions about the proposed staffing level for
the conservancy. The number of personnel-years is proposed to decline by
only one position, to 9.5 personnel-years, in 1983-84. We recognize that
some of the 11l)rojects for which funds will be expended during the current

ear will still require a degree of staff attention in 1983-84. The staffing
evel, however, appears to be excessive relative to the conservancy’s
project workload as set forth in the budget. ‘ A

At the time this Analysis was prepared, considerable uncertainty existed
as to the status of the conservancy’s capital outlay projects that have
already been funded. For example, the conservancy is seeking urgency
legislation in the First Extraordinary Session to reappropriate approxi-
mately $4.1 million in capital outlay funds for the purpose of a grant to the
City of Los Angeles to acquire 133 acres at Runyon Canyon. The Runyon
Canyon project originally was presented to the Legislature and funded as
part of the conservancy’s “revolving fund” land acquisition program. The
conservancy applies the term “revolving fund project” to the acquisition




680 / RESOURCES Item 3820

SANTA MONICA MOUNTAINS CONSERVANCY——-Conﬁnued

of properties that it expects eventually to sell for revised development
purposes, consistent with the Santa Monica Mountains plan. The sale of
the Runyon Canyon property originally was expected to return most of
the conservancy’s investment, makin i]le funds available for further con-
servancy. projects. The conversion of the Runyon Canyon project to a local
assistance grant to the City of Los Angeles would mean that most of the
conservancy’s remaining funds would be tied up with the City of Los
Angeles for an unknown perlod The implications of this major policy
change on the conservaney’s workload has not been addressed.

The conservancy has not provided workload data that would allow us
to determine its staffing requirements. Given this and the uncertainty

-surrounding the status of its capltal outlay projects, we withhold recom-
mendation on the conservancy’s proposed budget. We recommend that
the conservancy provide to the Legislature, by March 14, 1983, updated
information on the status of its capital outlay projects and the additional
information that the Legislature will need in order to determine the level
of staffing required in 1983-84. :

In summary, the conservancy’s remaining prOJect workload needs to be
identified before an appropriate level of support expenditures for 1983-84
can be established. This 1nformat10n will also permit a determination of
what portion of the conservancy’s support expenditures should be fi-
nanceg from the General Fund, and wEat portion should be financed by
reimbursements received from the conservancy’s prior capital outlay ap-
propriations.

Resources Agency
SAN FRANCISCO BAY CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT

COMMISSION
Item 3820 from the General
Fund Budget p. R 151
ReqUESEEd 198384 ........couceerrercerereesierene s ssssssssssseessisssesaseesens $920,000
Estimated 1982-83.......cccooeiveireeeerereeeereeeveeeessesassssseessssssssenns 971,000
ACtUAl 198182 ...ttt irineeresreiersern e stennesesens e vasesessesneasen _ 878,000

Requested decrease (excluding amount for salary
increases). $51,000 (—5.2 percent)
Total recommended reduction .................. eterreenensarereseuransseres None

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development Commission
(BCDC) was created by the Legislature in 1965. The commission consists
of 27 members representm%1 citizens of the Bay Area and all levels of
government. The BCDC is charged with implementing and updating the
San Francisco Bay Plan and the Suisun Marsh Protection Plan.

In addition, the BCDC has authority over:

1. All filling and dredging activities on the San Francisco Bay, including
San Pablo and Suisun Bays, specified sloughs, creeks, and trlgutanes

2. Changes in use of salt ponds and other “managed wetlands” adjacent
to the bay; and '




Item 3820 RESOURCES / 681

b 3. Significant changes in land use within a 100-foot strip inland from the
ay. L . . -

The BCDC, whichislocated in San Francisco, has 24 personnel-years in
the current year.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATION

We recommend approval. ‘

The budget proposes an appropriation of $920,000 from the General
Fund for support of commission activities in 1983-84. This is a decrease of
$51,000, or 5.2 percent, below estimated current-year expenditures. This
amount will increase by the amount of any additional staff benefit increase
approved for the budget year. C '

Included in estimated expenditures for the current year is a one-time
expense of $28,000 paid from the General Fund to reimburse Solano
County for state-mandated costs incurred in preparing the county’s Local
Protection program. This program was mandated by the Suisun Marsh
Preservation Act, Ch 1155/77. The ongoing costs to the county of imple-.
menting the Local Protection program are to be reimbursed from an
appropriation to the Department of Fish and Game, pursuant to Ch 1571/
82 :

-If adjustment is made for the one-time $28,000 cost, the $920,000 General
Fund request for state operations in 1983-84 represents a $23,000, or 2.4
percent, decrease below estimated. current-year General Fund expendi:
tures. This $23,000 decrease is the net result of (1) a decrease of $68,000
due to the elimination of one attorney position, one-half of one clerical
position and related operating expenses, (2) a $29,000 increase in other
personal services and operating expenses and equipment, and (3) a
proposed General Fund augmentation of $16,000 to compensate for the
loss of federal reimbursements. We believe these increases are warranted.

‘Total expenditures for state operations from all sources, including fed-
eral reimbursements is expected to be $1,127,000, in 1983-84, which is
$39,000, or 3.3 percent, less than estimated current-year expenditures. This
amount consists of ‘the. $920,000° General Fund request plus $207,000 in
federal funds. The federal funds consist of (1) a $160,000 planning grant
from the Office of Coastal Zone Management and (2) a $47, rant
under the Coastal Energy Impact program for energy-related work.




682 / RE'SOUR(:ES S o L ”';"_’ e ':- ' .' - Ttem 3860
Resources Agency S
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

Item 3860 from the Ceneral

Fund. and varlous_ funds R RETRRAE el o B_udget p }{153
Bequested 1983-84 .. $24 643,000
Estimated. 1982—83 - 28,520, 000
Actual 1981-82 ...00......cvin ; ' 27 756 000

Requested decrease (excludmg amount for salary T

increases) $3,877,000 (—13.6 percent) B L
Total recommended reductlon IREER AR SN f s '$260,000_
1983—84 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE R L
Item : S Descrlptxon X Fund S i Amount
3860-001-001—Support. el Ceneral S R, $19885000
3860-001- 140—Agnculture Pllot Pro,lect ¢ - Environmental License .= - -~ : = .~ 842,000

L Plate S o o
3860001-190—Support Delta Levees : R Resources Account, Energy U 130,000
T ‘and Resources | : R
3860-001 890——Federal Support SR - Federal Trust -~~~ : " (420,000)
3860-001 940—-Water Conservatron Renewable Resources I e 402,000
S © ivestment. . . LS i
Total Support ' ' ' N - $21,259,000
3860-101-001-L.ocal Assrstance Flood Control Sub Ceneral U 12000,000
ventions © i L : T
3860-101- 190—Local Assrsta.nce, Delta Levees S Resources Account Energy- St 1,384,000,
FR and, Resources Pl :' Lo
. Total, .Support.andllv_.'ocal Asslstance T I T 824643000
‘ ‘ . ‘ ‘ Lo Ana[jfszs
SUMMARY OF MAJOR |SSUES AND* RECOMMENDATIONS T page

“1. Legal Services. 'Recommiend department report, prior to 687 g
budget hearmgs on the 1mpact of the proposed $462000 -
reduction in legal services. . S

2. Unallocated Reduction. Recommend department report; - 688
prior-to. budget hearings, on the impact of the $1 mi 1on o
unallocated. General Fund reduction. - v

3. Conservation Education. Reduce Item 386'0-001-001 by 689
$145,000, . Recommend elimination of support for conser- -
'vation education, because (1) most of the proposed activi-
ties can be financed from other - sources, and’ (2) the
remaining activities can be deferred. o

4." Technology Transfer. Reduce Item 3560- 001-001 by $115,- 690
000. :Recommend support for agricultural technolo
transfer be reduced, because the program reaches a sm
.audience’ and the department has other means for achieving
the program’s. objectlves :

5. Desalination . Project. Recommend department report 691

" prior to budget hearmgs on the availability of funds for the :
reverse osmosis. desalination demonstration project. :

6. F lood Control Subventlons Recornmend epartment re- 692

1oy -




Item 3860 ' RESOURCES / 683

port, prior to budget hearings, on plans to reduce the es- -
timated $17 million backlog of local agency claims for reim-
bursement under the flood control subvention program.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Department of Water Resources (DWR) is responsible for (1)
planning for the protection and management of California’s water re-
sources, (2) implementation of the State Water Resources Development
System, including the State Water Project; (3) public safety and the pre-
vention of damage through flood control operations, supervision of dams,
and safe drinking water projects, and (4) furnishing technical services to
other agencies. ; '

The department’s headquarters is in Sacramento. District offices are in
Red Bluffl,J Fresno, Sacramento, and Los Angeles, The operation and main-
tenance of the State Water Project is carried out through department fieid
offices. The department has 2,929 authorized personnel-years in the cur-
rent year. : .

The California Water Cominission, consisting of nine members appoint-
ed by the Governor and confirmed by the Senate, serves in an advisory
capacity to the department and the director. ,

The Reclamation Board, which is within the department, consists of
seven members appointed by the Governor. The board has various specif-
ic responsibilities E)r the construction, maintenance; and protection of
flood control levees within the Sacramento and San Joaquin River valleys.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS o

The budget proposes six appropriations totaling $24,643,000 from vari-
ous funds for the support and local assistance programs of the Department
of Water Resources in 1983-84. This is $3,877,000, or almost 14 percent,
below estimated current-year expenditures. The proposed reduction,
however; makes no allowance for the amount of any salary or benefit
increases that may be approved for the budget year.

The budget proposes total expenditures by the department of $859,901,-
000 in 1983-84,-an increase of $297,283,000, or almost 53 percent over the
current-year level. This amount includes support, local -assistance, and
capital outlay. Of the total, $32,527,000, or 3.8 percent, is proposed for
appropriation in the Budget Bill. o '

A total of $21,885,000 is requested from the General Fund, a net increase
of $4,000 above estimated current-year expenditures. (In calculating the
change from estimated expenditures in 1982-83, we have made no allow-
ance for the 2 percent unallotment directed by Executive Order D-1-83.)

Our analysis indicates a number of shortcomings in the preparation of
the budget by the administration. These include (1) inadequate informa-
tion on reductions in legal services and planning activities, (2) uncertain
funding for the reverse osmosis desalination project, (3) inadequate sup-
port for the flood control subventions program and 34) inadequate infor-
mation on the status of the California Water Fund. Each of these are
discussed separately, later in our analysis of the DWR budget.

Significant Budget Changes ‘

Table 1 summarizes total expenditures proposed for 1983-84, and details
significant program changes From the 1982-83 levels by fund. The most
significant General Fund change is a $1 million reduction in support for
planning and studies. An additional decrease of $69,000 is proposed as the




" Table 1

Department of Water Resources
Proposed Budget Adjustments

(in thousands)

Environ- Safe State,
Special mental - Fnergy Renewable Drinking Urban and ~ State
Account Licepse  and . Resources California = Water ~ Coastal ~ Water Reim-
General for Capital ~ Plate - Resources Investment ~ Water Bond Park Prgject  Federal  burse-
Fund =~ Qutlyy Fund  Fund ™ Fund Fund Fund Fund Funds ~ Funds  ments Totals
1982-83 Base Budget (Revised) $21,881 $500 - $470 $6,462 . $678 $19.849  $25,964 $4.298 - $475292 $647 $65T7  $562,618
A. Workload and Administrative Adjust- ' .
ments
1. Restoration of employee retlrement :
CODTIBULONS. ioovvoesrserssrerrreessesssens 501 - — - - - - - - — - 501
2. Increase in pro rata charges ........... 138 — 2 P 2 3 7 - 126 6 3% 941
3. Bond Service and Admm:stratlon — — — - — — — - 268164 - - 268,164
4. Power Purchases........ - - - - — - - 53,400 - - 53,400
8. One-time 1982-83 Expe - — 40 -415 -8 - — 4298 - -23566 - - 32765
6. Fund transfer for CIMIS project .... - - - 840 816 - - - R - — %
*-T. Miscellaneous adjustments ............. 434 — - - - ~4,705 70 - 27,710 -233 ~1,546 21,730
B. Significant Program Changes ‘ . o
1. Sacramento River Back Protection - -50 - = 1,820 - - - - - - - 139
2. Elimination of tideland oil revenues - - — - - —14710 - - - - — -14710
3. Reduction in legal staff ......c...vee —69 — P = — - - -393 - — —462
4. Reduction in planning and studies. = —1,000 — — — - - —_ - - - — —1,000
5. Snow data telemetry and repair of o : .
. Knights Landing outfall gates......... - 140 - — - - - - - - - 140
Totals, 1983-84 Budget Changes ....... $4 —$360  $3712  -$3128 —$216  —$19412 T -$4208  $326041 297 1510  $297,983
Totals, 1983-84 Proposed Budget...... $21,885 $140  $842 $33%4 402 437 — 01333 S0 85067 $859.901

$26,041

* Estimated expenditures for IQM do not refléct the 2 percent unallotment directed by Executive Order D-1-83

panuyuel—sIDYNOSIY YALVM 40 INEW.NVd!(I

SAOYNOSHY / ¥89

098¢ w=l]




Item 3860 RESOURCES / 685.

General Fund portion of a- $462,000 reduction in legal services. These
reductions are offset by administrative and workload adjustments, includ-
ing $501,000 to restore funding for retirement contributions by the depart-
ment on behalf of its employees that were paid in the current year from
surpluses in the Public Employees” Retirement System, $138,000 for an
increase in pro rata charges, and $434,000 for miscellanecus adjustments.

As Table 1 shows, the primary changes in the department’s budget are
as follows: o

1. Increases:

» $372,000 from the Environmental License Plate Fund for third-year
funding of the California Irrigation Management Information System
($840,000) . This increase is partially offset by the termination of fund-
g&g) for a low-energy water reclamation project in San Diego (— $470,-

) o :
o $326,041,000 from State Water Project funds, primarily for increases
in bond service and administration ($268,164,000) and power and
transmission contracts ($53,400,000). '
2. Decreases:

« $360,000 from the Special Account for Capital Outlay, reflecting a shift
in fundin}g1 for the Sacramento River Bank Protection program ($500,-
000) to the Energy and Resources Fund. This decrease is partially
offset by increases for snow data telemetry and repair of outflfjlll gates
at Knights Landing ($140,000). = L

o $3,128,000 from the Energy and Resources Fund reflecting the com-
pletion of one-time expenditures in 1982-83 ($4,153,000). These ex-
penditures were primarily for the Heber Binary Geothermal Project
and acquisition of riparian habitat along the Sacramento River. The
decrease is partially offset by $1,820,000 proposed for the Sacrarnento
River Bank Protection Project. ‘

e $19,412,000 from the California Water Fund, due to the proposed
elimination of the statutory appropriation of tidelands oilpand gas
revenues to that fund. k

o $4,298.000 from the State, Urban, and Coastal Park Bond Fund, re-
flecting the completion of one-time capital outlay expenditures in the
current year. -

Transfer of $80 Million. The Burns-Porter Act, which authorized the
State Water Resources Development System, established four priorities
for the expenditure of revenues derived from the system. Under the act,
rea/enues are authorized for the following purposes and in the following
order: : .

1. The payment of the reasonable costs of the annual maintenance and
operation of the system and replacement of parts;

2. The annual payment of the principal and interest on bonds issued
pursuant to the act;

3. Transfer to the California Water Fund (CWF) as reimbursement for
funds utilized for construction of the system (A separate section of the act
continuously. af)propriates monies in the CWF to the department except
that the Legislature may appropriate for any lawful purpose any unex-

ended money in the CWF or any money acé¢ruing to tge und during the
iscal year); and

4. Any surplus revenues not required for the first three priorities are to




686 / RESOURCES Item 3860

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES—Continued

be available for expenditure by the department for further construction
of the system. '

Prior to 1982-83, system revenues had never been sufficient to allow the
department to reach the third priority—transfer to the CWF. In Novem-
ber 1981, the department estimated in its Bulletin 132-81 that revenues in
calendar 1982 would be sufficient to reach the third priority. The bulletin
- estimated that $55 million would be available for transfer to the CWF in
calendar 1982, and that an additional $162 million would be available in
calendar .1983. ,

Based on the provisions of the Burns-Porter Act, the Legislature added
Control Section 19.85 to the 1982 Budget Act transferring $80 million of
the ]l)riority three revenues from the CWF to the General Fund during
fiscal 1982-83. Effective October 22, 1982, the department authorized the

transfer of $52 million from the CWF to the General Fund. The depart-
ment also agreed to a temporary loan of $10 million from the CWF to the
General Fund. The availability of the remaining $28 million needed to
achieve the $80 million target had not been established at the time our
Analysis was prepared.

The department’s revised estimates of priority three revenues pub-
lished in Bulletin 132-82; indicates that (1) a total of $57.9 million will be
available for transfer to the CWF in calendar 1983 in addition to the $80
million already transferred by the 1982 Budget Act and (2) $55 million will
be available for transfer in calendar 1984. No further transfers beyond the
$80 million are proposed in the Governor’s Budget for 1983-84.

Control Section 19.85 of the 1982 Budget Act also requires the Director
of Finance to review all expenditures proposed for the State Water Re- .
sources Development System in 1982-83, and propose a process for ap-
proval and allocation of the funds necessary to meet the statutory
priorities. The Director is to submit the proposed process to the Legisla-
ture and make recommendations for implementing it by February 15,
1983. The report had not been submitted at the time this Analysis was
completed. :

Proposed Transfer of Tidelands Oil Revenues. Under Section 6217 of

“the Public Resources Code, DWR is allocated $30 million annually from
tideland oil and gas revenues. Of this total, $5 million is to reimburse the
State Water Project for the state’s share of capital costs associated with
recreation, fish and wildlife enhancement, and $25 million is for the con-
struction of facilities within the State Water Project. Such facilities include
Suisun Marsh mitigation facilities and the Los Banos reverse osmosis
desalination plant. In addition, these funds provide the State Water -
Project with flexibility in financing the initial costs of major construction
projects, such as the Reid-Gardner power plant, until funding from reve-
nue bonds becomes available.

The 1982 Budget Act provides for a significant reductior in the alloca-
tion of tideland oil and gas revenues to the department. The act reduced
the amount allocated to DWR from $30 million to $14,710,000. According
to the department; $10 million of this amount is being reserved for a loan
to the General Fund, and most of the remainder is being expended on the
construction of the Los Banos desalter.

The 1983-84 budget proposes to eliminate the allocation of tideland oil
revenues to DWR. Instead, the $30 million allocated to the department by

-Sejction 6217 would be used to increase the ability of other funds receiving
tidelands oil revenue to support projects and activities. (A discussion of




Item 3860 RESOURCES / 687

the proposed allocation of tidelands revenue is presented in The 1983-84
Budget: Perspectives and Issues which accompanies this Analysis.)

The impact of eliminating the department’s aﬁ)location from the tideland
oil revenues is difficult to assess. The only specific activities which the
department had planned to fund with tidelands oil revenues are the re-
verse osmosis desalination demonstration project ($2.3 million) and the
state’s share of State Water Project capital costs allocated to recreation,
fish and wildlife enhancement $5 million). The department is unable to
specify how the remaining ($22.7 million) would be expended. The ulti-
mate impact of the proposed reduction will depend on the extent to which
the departmentis agle to reallocate expenditures and revenues among the
various State Water Project funds. o ’

Legal Services Reducti' 7

We recommend t..at, prior to budget hearings, the board report to the
fiscal commilttees on the impact of the proposed $462,000 reduction in
legal services, We withhold recommendation on the proposed reduction,
pending receipt of this information.

The 1982 Budget Act authorizes 17 attorney positions and 10 related
clerical positions to provide legal services to the department. The budget
proposes to eliminate 6 of the attorney positions and 3 of the clerical
positions, for a 35 percent reduction in authorized attorney positions and
a 30 percent reduction in related clerical staff. The proposed elimination
of these positions would result in a total savings of $462,000, including
$69,000 to the General Fund and $393,000 to State Water Project funds.

Currently, the services provided by the legal staff include workload
specific to the programs administered by the fepartment, as well as gen-
eral legal activities. For example, the department presently is involved in
a major energy development program. This includes participating in the
construction of a coal-fired power plant, constructing geothermal power
plants and small hydroelectric facilities, as well as contracting for the
purchase, sale, and exchange of power and required electrical intercon-
nection and transmission services. These activities involve contracts which
require program-specific day-to-day legal expertise. Department attor-
neys also provide legal services for the regular operation and maintenance
of the State Water Project, including services related to routine and emer-
gency repairs, maintenance of water rights, and a variety of tort and
contract claims. In addition, the department is one of the few state agen-
cies authorized by law to appear in court with the approval of the Attorney
General (Water Code Section 127). ‘ .

No detalil is available on the impact of the proposed reduction in legal
staff. Consequently, we are unable to assess adequately the consequences
of these reductions on the department’s activities. Some of the general
legal services performed b Sle department’s staff probably could be
reduced or transferred to the Attorney General without significant ad-
verse impact on the department’s activities. This may not be the case,
{mvdvever, with respect to reductions that affect program-specific work-

oad.

Consequently, we recommend that, prior to budget hearings, the de-
partment report to the fiscal committees on the impact of the proposed
$462,000 reduction in legal services. The report should include (1) a de-
tailed statement of existing workload, (2) tﬁe proposed allocation of the
reduction, by program, and (3) the specific activities to be reduced, elimi-
nated, or deferred as a result of the reduction. We withhold recommenda-




688 / RESOURCES Item 3860

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES—Continued ‘
tion on the proposed re'ductio‘n, pending the receipt of this information.

Unalloccied Reduction

We recommend that, prior to budget heanngs, the departmentreport to
the fiscal committees on the impact of the $1 million unallocated General
Fund reduction. We withhold recommendation on the proposed reduc-
tion pending the receipt of this information.

"The budget reflects a $1,000,000 unallocated reduction to the depart-
ment’s General Fund baseline budget for 1983-84. According to the
budget, the reduction is to be taken from Program 10, Continuing Formu-
lation of the California Water Plan. This program includes a number of
activities and studies related to watér management é)lanmng, develop-
ment of new sources of water, water conservation and data collection. A
listing of the activities and the proposed 1983-84 baseline level (prlor to
the reductlon) appears in Table 2.

Table 2

Continuing Formulation of the California Water Plan
Activities Subject to Unallocated Reductions
{in thousands)

_ : : 1983-84

Activity ) Baseline
Statewide planning ' $1,647
Northern California Water Management 614
San Joaquin Valley Ground Water Study e 320
Central California Water Management 287
Southern California Watér Management 155
Quality of Water Supplies ... : : 575
Review of Reports : 597
Reclamation of Water Supplies . ' 534
Office of Water Conservation 985
Water Quality and Quantity Measurements : 2,899
Cooperative Snow Survey . ‘ v 545
Land Resources and Use ; ‘ o B42
Agricultural and Urban Water Use.... : 458
' Total . : $10,158

The $1 million reduction represents a 9.8 percent decrease in this pro-
gram Certain of the activities shown in Table 2, however, would be éx-
mpt from the reduction. These include studies affectmg flood forecasting
control, safety of dams, snow surveys, San Francisco Bay-San Joaquin
Delta Env1ronmental Protection and State Water Project Supplies. As a
‘tesult, the average reduction in the other activities will be significantly
larger than 9.8 percent. At the time this Analysis was prepared, the depart-
ment had not identified how the $1 million reduction was to be allocated.
- We recommend that; prior to budget hearings, the department report to
- the fiscal commniittees on the allocation of the $1 million reduction. The
report.should identify the activities to be reduced and the amount of the
-reduction; and should discuss whether the reduction constitutes deferral
ordehmrnatlon of’ prevlgusly supported activities, and the 1mpact of the
re uctlon




Item 3860 RESOURCES / 689

Conservation Education

We recommend that Item 3860-001 -001 be reduced b y $145,000 to elimj-
nate General Fund support for conservation education because (1) some
of the proposed activities can be financed from existing funds, and (2)
other activities can be deferred without adverse consequences.

The department has been involved with local school districts in conser-
vation education for several years. Funding for this activity has come from
a variety of sources, including the Environmental License Plate Fund,
?IlleRaIIi? \)/Vater Bond funds, and the Renewable Resources Investment Fund

The 1982 Budget Act contains no direct appropriation for conservation
education. The department, however, redirected $110,000 of the $400,000
-appropriated from the RRIF for the distribution of water conservation kits
to support water conservation education. According to the department,
the education program in the current year will again focus on areas desig-
nated for kit distribution. '

The 1983-84 budget proposes $145,000 from the General Fund for three
conservation education activities. The act1v1t1es, and the proposed funding

' level for each, are displayed in Table 3.

Table 3

Water Conservation Education
Proposed General Fund Support

In-School Technical Assistance ' $75,000
‘Upper Elementary Curriculum Materials 50,000
Evaluation of Program and Material Effectiveness 20,000

“Total ...... $145,000

Our analysis indicates that the proposed expenditure is not justified for
the following reasons:

1. Funding for in-School Technical Assistance can be Derived from
Other Sources. In-school technical assistance is essentially the same ac-
tivity that the department financed in the current year by redirectin
RRIF funds. It would appear that the same source of funding could be use
in 1983-84. The department is budgeted to receive $402,000 from RRIF
(Itern 3860-001-940) for kit distribution in 1983-84. The in-school technical
assistance will again be focused on areas designated for kit distribution. If

‘the department considers conservation education tobe a 51gn1f1cant prior-
1ty, it can again redirect funds to that purpose.

2. Funding upper Elementary Curriculum Materials is Incomplete and
Can Be Deferred. The department proposes to develop a conservation
education curriculum for distribution to upper elementary grades. The
total cost of this program is $100,000, with $50,000 coming from the Gen-
eral Fund and $50,000 obtained- through reimbursements from the De-
partments of Forestry, Fish and Game, Conservation, and the Air
Resources Board. The project is to be coordinated with the Department
of Education. Based on the information now available, it appears that the
participating agencies have not budgeted funds for ‘the ‘project; conse-
ct uently, there is not enough funds in the budget to develop and complete

e materials. Furthermore, this is a new project which could be deferred
with no adverse impact.

3. Evaluation of Program and Matena] Effectiveness Can Be De-
ferred, The department proposes $20,000 for an outside consultant to




690 / RESOURCES v Item 3860

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES—Continuved -

evaluate the effectiveness of the department’s in-school water conserva-
tion activities. These activities have been evaluated regularly, most re-
cently in 1981-82. The budget-year proposal could be deferred with no
significant impact on program effectiveness. ‘ .

For these three reasons, we recommend that Item 3860-001-001 be re-
duced by $145,000 to eliminate General Fund support for conservation
education. :

Technology Transfer -

We recommend that funding for the agricultural technology transfer
program (Item 3860-001-001) be reduced by $115,000, because (1) the
program does not reach a large audjence and (2) the department has other
alternatives for accomplishing the goals of this program.

The budget proposes approximately $1.7 million from various funds for
agricultura? water conservation and planning activities in 1983-84. The
primary expenditures proposed under this program are (1) $842,000 from
the Environmental License Plate Fund for third-year costs of the Califor-
nia Irrigation Management Information System (CIMIS) and (2) $361,000
from the Clean Water Bond Fund for four mobile laboratories to provide
on-farm irrigation system evaluations.

Also included in the budget is $165,000 from the General Fund for
“technology transfer.” According to the department, these funds will be
used to “conduct conferences, workshops, and field trips to secure agricul-
tural, professional, and farmer input to programs and disseminate results
of agricultural research and demonstration projects; participate in review
committees, and respond to public inquiries.” The department also envi-
sions"the publication and distribution of informational pamphlets, bro-
chures, and other materials, as part of this program. :

-As part of our review of the proposed expenditure, we requested a
detailed work plan for 1983-84. The department indicated that a work
plan would not be developed until May 1983, although it advised us that
the plan probably would call for activities similar to those funded in the
current year. : : )

Although a technology transfer program may have some merit, our
analysis indicates that the proposed funding level is not justified because

(ﬁ) the eurrent-year program does not reach a large user group and (2)
the d{(_?partment as alternative means available for promoting technology
transter. Lo ’ '

Limited Distribution. According to the department, $165,000 will be
spent in the current year to publish 5 brochures; distribute 1 slide show,
and make 15 presentations to agricultural groups around the state. Amon
these 15 groups are nonagricultural groups, such as DWR’s executive sta
and the Water Commission. An additional presentation was made to the
Board of Food and Agriculture in Sacramento. Five of the remaining 12
are scheduled at workshops of the California Association of Resource Con-
servation Districts (CARCD). These groups are not likely to have a signifi-
cant impact on actual agricultural water use in the field. -

Existing Alternatives. The department has a number of alternatives
for gathering and disseminating information on-technology that can be
useg to accomplish the objectives of this program. The department has
long-standing contacts with the University of California Cooperative Ex-
tension which works directly with the agriculture community. The de-




Item 3860* AL Ny o o ~RESOURCES / 691

partment already is 1proposmg $1 2 mllhon in: 1983—84 for two programs,
CIMIS and mobile labs, that will also ‘directly ‘involve the -agriculture
community. In addition, the Office of Water Conservation, which would
have responsibility for this program, will receive $115, 000 in.the budget
year for various public information activities. Included is $60,000 for exhib-
its and informational materials. The work plan for these activities has not
been set for 1983-84, and could include agricultural technology transfer.
For these reasons, we conclude that funding for technology transfer is
overbudgeted, and. recommend that Item 3860-001-001 be reduced by
$115,000 to eliminate direct support for conferences, field trips, and work-
shops. The remaining $50,000 will provide adequate support to: coordinate
the efforts of DWR’s existing staff, the University of California, and other
agencies to ensure that agncultural water conservanon technology is dis-
semmated to the users. : R e ,

Descllnuhon Prqeci—Fundmg Clorlflcchon Requwed

" We recommend that, prior to budget hearings, tbe departmentreport to
the fiscal committees on the avaz]abrbty of funds for t]ze re Verse osmoszs
desa]matzon demonstmtwn project.

The budget proposal to eliminate the $25 mllhon statutory transfer of
tideland oil revenues to the California Water Fund during 1983-84 pre-
sents a potential funding problem for the’ department § reverse osmosis
desalination demonstration: project. .This project; located in Los Banos, is
being developed and tested as‘one means of reclalmmg salty: agncultural
wastewaters in the San ]oaqum Valley. The i increasing. volume of agncul—
tural wastewater: Eoses a-serious. dlsposal problemin'that region. -

Since 1980-81, the department has expended almost $9.4 million on the
planmng, des1gn ‘and construction of the demonstration project. Initial

unding for the project was prov1ded by a 1981 Budget Act appropriation
from ‘the Energy and. Resources Fund. In December 1981, tll funding
source was changed to tideland oil revenues deposited in; the ‘California
Water Fund. The facility is scheduled to' begm operation i m May 1983 ‘with
the demonstration phase to be completed in 1985-86."

_ The budget indicates that the plant’s operating costs of $2,287,000 in
1983-84 are to be financed from unspecified State: Water: PrOJect funds.
According to the department the project cannot be financed with the
proceeds from revenue bond sales, nor does it qualify as a charge that is
reimbursable by the water contractors. It is possible-that. third-priority
revenues in the CWF ¢ould be used to operate the plant, but the availabili-
tﬁ of funds for this af)ur ose may not be known until Janiuary 1984, when
the accounts for ¢ ar 1983 are closed. Thus fundmg for the pro;ect
remains uncertain, :

The disposal and/ or reclamatlon of agncultural wastewater m the San
]oaqum Valley has been an issue of significant legislative concern for
several decades. The state has made a substantial investment in the Los
Banos desalination famhl;l; Our analysis indicates that this investment may
be jeopardized, due to the lack of funds needed to operate the project.
Consequently, we recommend that, prior to budget hearings, the depart-
ment report to the fiscal comrmttees and the Joint Legislative Budget
Committee on the: availability of funds for the- operatmg costs of the
reverse osmos1s desalmanon pro;ect o




692 / RESOURCES Ttem 3860
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES—Continved

Flood Control Subvéniion—lnsufﬁ‘cieni Funds to ReimBurse Local Agencie#

We recommend that, prior to budget hearings, the department report to
the fiscal committees and the Joint Legislative Budget Commilttee on
plans to reduce the estimated $17 million backlog of local agency claims
for reimbursement under the flood control subvention program.

The federal government, through the Corps of Engineers, conducts a
nationwide program for the construction of flood control levee and chan-
nel projects. Congress rec’qllires local interests to participate financially in
these projects by paying the costs of rights-of-way and utility relocations.
Prior to 1973, California reimbursed the local interests for all of these costs.
Since 1973, these costs have been shared between the state and local
agencies, as provided by Ch 893/73.

The state’s share of local flood control is provided through a subvention

rogram paid from the General Fund. In recent years, the department has
Eeen unable to provide timely repayment of local claims for two reasons—
lack of audit support and lack of funds. ’ . _ N

1. Lack of Audit Support. The subvention program provides for two
types of payment claims—claims for advances and claims for reimburse-
ments. Claims for advances, such as deposits with a court under an Order
of Possession, are paid directly upon claim by the local agenc . Claims for
reimbursement are paid only after the claim has been audited by the State
‘Controller’s Office. x ’ S - '

Because of hi%her priority needs, the Controller’s Office suspended its
audits for the subvention fprogram between July 1981 and December 1982.
Consequently, no claimsfor reimbursement were paid during that period.

‘Beginning in December 1982, the Controller’s Office began to audit
subvention claims under a revised procedure designed to expedite the
process. The success of the effort should be known by.February 1983. If
the procedure works, the Controller’s Office estimates that the audit back-
log ‘can be eliminated by the end of the current year.

2. Lack of Funds. Qver the past four years, the amounts appropriated
to cover local claims has not been sufficient, and a substantial backlog has
developed. The department indicates that $6.1 million of unpaid claims
was carried into the current year. The backlog is expected to increase to
$12.5 million by June 30, 1983. The department estimates that an additional
$6.5 million will be added to the backlog in 1983-84, bringing the total of
outstanding claims to $19 million on June 30,-1984. '

The budget f{)ro oses an appropriation of only $2 million from the Gen-
eral Fund for flood control suventions in 1983-84, an amount equal to the
a¥pro riation for the current year. Thus, assuming the timely completion
of audits, the subventions program will be underfunded by approximately
$17 million at the end of 1983-84. o i - : ‘

_The budget appears to recognize the underfunding by acknowledging
that the requested amount may be revised when the results of the State
Controller’s revised audit procedures are known. Consequently, we rec-
ommend that, prior to budget hearings, the department report to the
‘fiscal committees on plans to reduce the backlog of local agency claims for
reimbursement. The report should include the results of the Controller’s
revised audit procedure and any revision prepasedinihe 1983-84 budget.

The budget also includes $198,000 for processing Hlood control claims in
1983-84. If the amount appropriated for {’ocal subventions is not increased




Item 3860 ' RESOURCES / 693
in the budget year, the Legislature may wish to reduce the amount pro-

vided for administrative support, since there is no point in paying staff to
process claims for which no funds are available.

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES—CAPITAL OUTLAY

Items 3860-301-036 from the
General Fund, Special Ac-

count for Capital Outlay ‘Budget p. R 175
Requested 198384 .........o.cooeeecenrrrniseesisesnsnsseessssssssssssssnessnsseinss $140,000
Recommended approval ...t 140,000

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes $140,000 from the Special Account for Capital
Outlay to fund two projects for the Department of Water Resources.

Snow Data Telemetry Sensors
* We recommend approval of Item 3860-301-036 (a).

The budget includes $65,000 under Item 3860-301-036(a) to install six
sensors for collecting information on the level of snowfall. This project is
the final phase of a five-phase program to install a statewide network of
automatic snow sensors. The state is participating in the conversion of 30
data collection sites from land-based microwave communications to Geo-
stationary Environmental Satellites (GOES) communications. Other.
cooperating agencies (utility districts, flood control districts, and other
water related entities) will participate in funding an additional 92 teleme-
try sites to be included in the statewide system.

The information provided by this system will assist the department in
controlling stream flows and reservoir storage. We recommend that the
proposed funding be approved.

Knights Landing Outfall Gates
We recommend approval of Item 3860-301-044(b).

Item 3860-301-036 (b) proposes $75,000 to restore and improve the
Knights Landing outfall gates. The proposed amount includes $65,000 for
construction and $10,000 for architectural and engineering costs.

The present system is operated by an automatic control system which
raises four gates in tandem. The department indicates that because all four
gates must be raised at the same time, they can be opened only a small
amount when water flow releases are low. This frequently allows debris
to get caught in the gates and prevent them from closin% increasing
operating costs unnecessarily. The proposed system would allow one gate
to be raised at a time, creating a‘larger opening through which debris can
flow freely. - v : R i

The funds would also be used to install stainless steel bulkhead supports,
steel plates, and a bulkhead gate. The department indicates that the exist-
ing metal work has been badly corroded by the agricultural return waters
of the Colusa drain.

The project is justified and we recommend approval.




694 / RESOURCES Item 3860
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continved

Projects by Descriptive Category

In The Budget for 1983-84: Perspectives and Issues, we identify a num-
ber of problems that the Legislature will confront in attempting to pro-
vide for high-priority state needs within available revenues. To aid the
Legislature in establishing and funding its priorities, we have divided
those capital outlay projects which our analysis indicates warrant funding
into the following seven descriptive categories:

1. Reduce the state’s legal liability—includes projects to correct life-
threatening security/code deficiencies and to meet contractual obli-
gations. P . ; ‘
Maintain the current level of service—includes projects which if not
undertaken will lead to reductions in revenue ‘and/or sérvices.
Improve state programs by eliminating program deficiencies.
Increase the level of service provided by state programs. :
Increase the cost efficiency of state operations—includes energy con-
servation projects and projects to replace lease space which%ve a
payback period of less than five years. . » ’

6. Increase the cost efficiency of state operations—includes energy con-
servation projects and projects to replace lease space which have a
payback period of greater than five years. »

7. Other grojects——inc udes noncritical but desirable projects which fit
none of the other categories, such as projects to improve buildings to
meet current code requirements (other than those addressing life-
threatening conditions), utility/site development improvements and

- general improvement of physical facilities. ‘

Individual projects have been assigned to categories based on the intent
and scope of each project. These assignments do not reflect the priority
that individual projects should be given by the Legislature.

The snow data telemetry sensors ($65,000) are in category four. The
Knights Landing outfall gates ($75,000) fall under category seven.

ISR R S

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES—CAPITAL OUTLAY

Item 3860-301-144 from the Cali- ‘ ‘
fornia Water Fund Budget p. R 156

Requested 1983-84 ............ et es e rereesersraesres $437,000

Recommendation ........c...ceeeeeerrnneeanens Delete Item from Budget Bill

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Appropriation from the California Water Fund

We recommend deletion of Item 3860-301-144, because appropriation
from the California Water Fund to the Department of Water Resources
is not necessary under existing law.

The Burns-Porter Act, which authorized the State Water Resources
Development System (SWRDS), continuously appropriates all monies in
the California Water Fund (CWF) to the department for expenditure on
the system. Nevertheless the budget, pursuant to Ch 1284/78, contains a




~ of all continuous appropriations effectiveJ

Item 3860 RESOURCES / 695

direct appropriation (Item 3860-301-144) of amounts in the California
Water Fund to the department. Ch 1284/78 provides for the termination
Lﬁy 1, 1983, other than' those
specifically exempted by statute (Control Sections 30.04 and 30.08 of the
1983-84 Budget Bill would provide these exemptions). ‘
Discussions with the Departments of Finance and Water Resources
indicate that the department’s continuous appropriation from the CWF
will not be terminated, because Ch 1284/78 does not apply to the provi-
sions of the Burns-Porter Act. Therefore, the proposed direct appropria-
tion of funds in the CWF is not necessary. ’
Consequently, we recommend that Item 3860-301-144 be eliminated
from the Budget Bill. Approval of this recommendation would have no
“impact on the total budget of the department, nor would it affect the
existing authority of the Legislature to appropriate funds from the CWF.
Fund Condition. The budget indicates that only $437,000 will be avail-
able to the department from the California Water Fund in 1983-84. This
assumes that only $179,000 will be carried over from the current year and
that no priority-three revenues will be available for deposit in the CWF,
Both assumptions are questionable. For example, the department has set
aside $10 million in the current year as a loan to the General Fund. If the .
$10 million is not expended in the current year or js repaid by the General
Fund by June 30, 1984, it will be available for expenditure in 1983-84. In
addition, as previously discussed, State Water Project fiscal documents
(Bulletin 132-82) indicate that priority-three revenues will be available for
transfer to the CWF in 1983-84. Accordingly, we suggest that fund condi-
tion statement for the California Water Fund be revised to reflect the
latest available estimates. :

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES—CAPITAL OUTLAY

Item 3860-301-190 from the Re-
sources Account, Energy and

Resources Fund Budget p. R 161
Requested 198384 ..........ccvevrirerissenermnseseensoressssrsesssisesesesesescss $1,820,000
Recommended approval ..........eevveieecneinnsinnseisssseissssesens 400,000
Recommended reduction ...........eeeeeeeveneneeeeseseseessersesensseens 975,000
Net recommended approval ..........crcniicinnncnees _ 400,000
Recommendation pending ..........c.cveverevversrrecrennserseensenss s 445,000

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Sacramento River Bank Protection Project

We recommend a reduction of $975,000 requested for mitigation of
Phase I costs associated with the Sacramento River Bank Protection
project because matching federal funds are not available. We withhold
recommendation on $445,000 requested for future construction work,
pending clarification of federal fund availability and the state’s participa-
tion in future construction.

The Sacramento River Bank Protection Project was authorized in 1960
to Yrotect the existing levee system of the Sacrameénto River Flood Con-
trol Project. The project provides for the construction of bank erosion

2376610 : '




696 / RESOURCES Item 3860

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued -

. control works and the setback of levees along the Sacramento River from

Collinsville upstream to the vicinity of Chico. ‘ '

‘The U.S. Corps of Engineers provides two-thirds of the funding for the
project, with the balance coming from nonfederal sources. The costs of
o’%?lrating,and maintaining the completed works are a nonfederal respon-
~ The state Reclamation Board, within the Department of Water Re-
sources, is the nonfederal participant in constructing the project. Its par-
ticipation primarily. takes the form of acquiring lands, easements, and
rights-of-way, and relocating utilities. o . '

The budget proposes $1,820,000 from the Energy and Resources Fund
for the Sacramento River Bank Protection Project in 1983-84. The total
includes $975,000 for mitigation of environmental losses during Phase I of
the project, $400,000 to reimburse the Corps of Engineers for construction
worﬁ already completed in the current year and $445,000 for construction
-'work in:1983-84. = : ‘ , ' :
~ Our analysis indicates that there are two major problems with the

proposed level of funding.

Freeze on Future Work. The Sacramento River Bank Protection
Project has proceeded in two separate phases. Phase I, completed in 1974,
provided 430,000 lineal feet of bank protection and levee setbacks. It did
not, however, provide for mitigation of environmental losses due to con-
struction. Phase II, currently under construction, provides for an addition-

"al 405,000 lineal feet of bank protection and includes authorization to
mitigate environmental losses associated with Phase II construction.

The Resources Agency, the Reclamation Board, the U.S. Corps of Engi-
neers have been negotiating for a number of years to obtain federal fund-
ing for mitigation work associated with Phase I1.-In 1972, the Secretary of
Resources limited state participation in Phase II to'82,000 lineal feet unless

-the federal government agreed to pay its share of mitigation: costs.for
Phase I. When construction approacheci] 82,000 lineal feet in 1974, the limit
. was increased to 182,000 lineal feet and has remained there. According to
the Reclamation Board, that limit was reached during the current year.
... Staff from both the department and the Corps of Engineers indicate
- that federal funds for Phase I mitigation will not be forthcoming in 1983
84. At the time our analysis was prepared, the incoming Resources Secre-
tary had not revised the agency’s position on the freeze.’

" Level of Federal Support. Because the federal budget had not been
introduced at the time this analysis was prepared, the level of federal
construction in 1983-84 is uncertain. Due to the existing limitation of
182,000 lineal feet, it is possible that no funds will be appropriated for
Phase II work in 1983-84.

_ Inrecognition of these problems, we make the following recommenda-
tions: - . . ~

a. ‘Delete $975,000 for Phase I mitigation. The federal government has

- been unwilling to reauthorize and revise the Phase I project and has

clearly indicated that it will not finance Phase I mitigation costs.

Because this is a federal project the state will not proceed without

federal reauthorization and support. Therefore, we recommend that

state funding for these projects be eliminated, and that Item 3860-

301-190 be reduced by $975,000. Co -

b. Approve $400,000 for completed work. This money is owed to the

Corps of Engineers for work completed during the current year. We

recommend approval.




Item 3940 , ' RESOURCES / 697

c. Defer action on $445,000 for future work. The budget assumes that
. the issue of Phase I mitigation will be resolved, and that work on
Phase II will proceed in the budget year. This has not occurred.
- Given the uncertainties regarding the limitation on state participa- -
tion and the prospective level of federal funding to be made available
for 1983-84, we withhold recommendation on $445,000 in Item 3860-
301-180. Final resolution of this issue will have implications for the
$125,000 budgeted in Item 3860-001-001 primarily for right-of-way
‘acquisition for the Sacramento River Bank Protection Project. If the
" capital outlay funds are removed, the state operations money should
be reduced accordingly. v ) L ’

d. Defer action on Budget Bill Language. Item 3860-301-190 includes
control language making the encumbrance of $975,000 for Phase I
mitigation costs and $445,000 for future construction contingent on
the availability of federal funds for Phase I mitigation. This language
will require revision if the Secretary of the Resources Agency revises
the existing limitation and permits work beyond 182,000 lineal feet
even if no federal funds are received for Phase I mitigation.

Resources Agency
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

Item 3940 from the General
Fund and Hazardous Waste

Control Account | . Budget p.R 177
ReQUESLEA 1983-84 ...oc..orveenierrenrersensssssnsessssssmsssssssssesssssssnsssssssens $14,418,000
Estimated 1982-83.........ccocecmrinnnerenernneinnerestessioseessassssssesnssessrsses 14,112,000
Actual 1981-82 ... 00.ueirrcerenrsereernrnrenseserssesersssenssensssssesssens erasivase 15,808,000

Requested increase (excluding amount for salary
increases) $306,000 (42.2 percent)

Total recommended reduction ...........ovenecricrnsrerinnsiennns 315,000
Recommendation pending ... $338,000
1983-84 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE R
Item - Description Fund " Amount
3940-001-001—Support _General’ . $14,080,000
3940-001-014—Hazardous Waste Site Closure Hazardous Waste Control 1

: General, Account »
-3490-101-890—Federal Support Federal Trust (11,683,000)

Total ‘ : $14,418,000

: ' o  Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Legal Services Reduction. Recommend board report, pri- 701
or to budget hearings, on the impact of the proposed $356,-
000 reduction in legal services. :
2. Loss of Federal Funds. Recommend board report, prior to - 702
April 1, 1983, on the revised estimate of federal support to
be available in 1983-84. C e




69 /RESOURCES . ltem3%40
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD—Conﬂnued e

3. PretreatmentProgTam Reduceltem 3.940-001-001 by$16'0-" 703 .
- 000.". Recommend elimination of support for pretreatment S
_ program because of reduced workload. oL
4. Waste Discharge Fees. Recommend reductlon of $434, 000 7704
_ in reimbursements to.Item 3940-001-001 to reflect a revised. - - -
estimate of waste dsscharge fee Tevenue based on actual-:r o
»expenence S R
5.:Training - Progmm Reduce Item 3.940 001-001 by - 704
. $155,000. © Recommend reductron to reflect proposed in- ..
creases in operator tra1n1ng fees and thereby correct for:
. “overbudgeting.- , G
6. Water Rights Fees. “Recommend that leglslatron be enact- 705
. ed to increase water rights application and permlt fees to -
- partially offset increased ‘processing costs. .~ : o
7. Water Rights App]zcatzons for Small H; ydroe]ectnc Facz]z- 706
- -tes. ,Recommend that, priorto budget hearings; the board . -
_ report on the expedlted processing of water rights a%phca- L
tions for small hydroelectrlc facﬂ1t1es as requ1red
. 1482/82. S R
8.. Resources Conservation and Recovery Act Defer recom- 706
" mendation on $339,329 in reimbursements under Item 3940- ©
001-001 for activities pursuant to the federal Resource Con-- - -
. servation and Recovery Act (RCRA), pending completion -~ -
of contract negotiations: between the Department of Health L
- Services-and the board. - G
9. Hazardous Waste Site’ Closure and Mamtenance Defer-i 707
_recommendation: on$338,000 proposed in Item 3940-001-
. 014, pending receipt of ‘additional information on the haz: .
ardous ‘waste site closure and mamtenance act1v1t1es Te- S
qurred by Ch 90/82 - EERE ; i

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The State Water Resources Control Board. has two. maJor responsrbrll-
ties: the control of water quality and the administration of water rights.
The board is composed of five full-time members who are appornted by
the Governor to serve staggered four-year terms. Nine: reglonal wateér
quality control boards esta%%sh wastewater discharge requirements and
carry.out water- polluhon control programs in accordance \mth the pohcres
of the state board.. = -

The state board carries out 1ts water pollutlon control responsrblhhes by
establishing wastewater discharge policies and by administering state and
federal grants. to local governments for the construction of wastéwater
treatment facilities. Water rights respons1b111t1es involve issuing permits
and licenses to. appllcants who desrre to approprrate water from streams
rivers, and lakes. - .-

The board has 721 9 personnel-years authonzed in the current year

ANAI.YSIS 'AND RECOMMENDATIONS S

The budget proposes two state. approprratlons totahng $l4 418 OOO for
support of the State Water Resources Control Board in 1983-84, consisting
of $14,080,000 from the General Fund and $338,000 from the: Hazardous
Waste Control ‘Account. This is an increase of $306,000; or 2.2 percent, over
the esnmated current year expendltures ThlS however mak ces no allow-




Item 3940 o _ - . 'RESOURCES / 699

ances for the cost of any salary or staff benefit increases that may be
approved for the budget year. . :

The board proposes total expenditures of $110,040,000 from all sources
in 1983-84, an increase of $3,144,000, or 2.9 percent, ‘above estimated ex-
pend1tures in the current year. Excludmg state matching funds for waste-
water treatment facilities construction, which are scheduled to increase
by $5,000,000, total expenditures by the board in 1983-84 represent a de-
crease of $1 856 000, or 5.0 percent below the current-year level. (Estimat-
ed expendltures for 1982-83 do not reflect the 2 percent unallotment
directed by Executive Order D 1- 83}) .

Proposed Budget Changes o

Table 1 summarizes the proposed changes in the board’s budget by
funding source. These changes 1nclude ;

1. Increases:

a. $764,000 ($393,000 General F und and $371,000 federal funds) to
restore funding for retirement contributions on behalf of board
employees that were paid in 1982-83 on a one-time basis from
funds of the Public Employees’ Retirement System.

b. $5,000,000. (Clean Water Bond Fund) for additional state funds to
match federal wastewater treatment facility grants. :

c. $822,000. (various funds) for miscellaneous adjustments, including
increases to reflect the impact of inflation on the prices that the
board must pay aud merit salary adjustments.

d. $127,000 (reimbursements) for the wastewater treatment plant
operator training program reﬂectmg mcreases 1n operator fees.

2. Decreases:

a. $341,000. (varous funds) due to complet1on of one-time act1v1t1es
in the current year, mcludmg relocating an office ($173,000) and
completion of a rice herbicides project ($168,000).

b. $2,865,000 (federal funds) due to a reduction in- several federal
grants. -

c. $356,000 (various funds) reﬂectlng the reductxon of 7.5 personnel-
years in the board’s legal unit. -

In addition, $338,000 proposed to support the board’s act1v1t1es associat-
ed with hazardous waste site closure will be provided in 1983-84 by a
direct appropriation from the hazardous waste control account, rather
than through reimbursements from the Department of Health Serwces as
in the current year. s ;

Status of Clean Water Bond' Fund

Title II of the federal Clean Water Act prov1des federal grants equal to
75 percent of the cost of constructing local sewage treatment plants. The
remaining 25 percent of project costs generally are divided equally
between the state and local agencies. Since 1970, the voters have approved
a total of $857 million in general obhgatlon bonds to finance the state’s
share of these projects.

The budget estimates that as of ]une 30 1984 approx1mately $77 9 mil-
lion will remain available for allocation to new construction projects. Ac-
cording to the board, this should be sufficient to continue the program
through 1984-85. The board indicates, however, that this assumes con-:
tinuation of the state match at 12.5 percent Under federal law the federal




Proposed Budget Adjustments

1982-83 Base Budget (Revised) -
A. Workioad and administrative adjustments

1. Restoration of employer retirement contributions FERT—
2. One-time 1982-83 expenditures
3.-Hazardous waste site closure—change to.direct appropriation
4. Reduction in various federal funds
5. Wastewater facilities construction
6. Miscellaneous adjustments (mcludmg price mcreases and mer-
it salary adjustments)

B. Significant program changes
1. Reduction in legal services
2. Increase in operator training
Totals, 1983-84 Budget Changes

Totals, 1983-84 Proposed Budget

Table 1 .
State Water Resources Control Board

{in thousands)

—146

A
$14,080

State
Hazardous Clean
Waste: = Water

Control.  Bond

] Account - Fund

— $76,311

— 19
338 -

g1

— . 5

I
g

5145
$81,456

38"

State
Water  Energy
Quality ~ and
Control Resources  Federal Reim-
Fund  Fund Funds  bursements  Totals
- §707 168 $14123 . $1931  $106806°
- — 3 - e
B 1 - — -4l
- — — -3 1
— —2,865 — 2865
— - — — 5,000
53 — 283 30 822
— — —152 -20 1 -356
- — - 127
$53 - - —$168 = —$2440 - —$208 $3,144
$760 — $1,723. . $110,040

# Estimated expenditures for-1982-83 do not reflect the 2 percent unallotment directed by Executive Order D-1-83

$11,683

P‘“"!l“°D;GHVOE TO¥INOD SIDUNOSIY YILVM 31VIS

SHDUNOSHY / 00L

0p6E W




Item 3940 RESOURCES / 701

match will decrease from 75 percent to 55 percent, effective October 1984.
Neither the board nor the Legislature have determined how the 45 per-
cent nonfederal portion will be split between the state and local agencies.

The General Fund is responsible for paying the debt service (principal
and interest) on the bonds issued to finance local sewage treatment plants.
The Treasurer’s Office indicates that General Fund payments for Clean
Water Bond Fund debt service in 1983-84 will total approximately $73
‘gﬁllign. These payments are not included in the budget totals for the

oard. :

Legal Services Reduction ;

We recommend that, prior to budget hearings, the board report to the
fiscal committee on the impact of the proposed $356,000 reduction in legal
services.

‘The 1982 Budget Act authorizes 16 legal positions and 4.3 related clerical
positions for legal services. An additional 3 positions have been administra-
tively reclassified from technical positions to attorneys, but these reclassifi-
cations have not been approved by the Department of Finance.

The budget proposes to eliminate 5 attorney positions and 2.5 related
clerical positions, for a 31 percent reduction in authorized attorney posi-
tions and a 56 percent reduction in related clerical staff. A decision on the
reclassification of the 3 technical positions has not been made. The elimi-
nation of these: positions would result in a total savings of $356,000, includ-
ing $146,000 to the General Fund, $38,000 to the Clean Water Bond Fund,
$152,000 in federal funds, and $20,000 in reimbursements. :

Currently, the services provided by the legal staff involve workload
specific to the programs administered by the board. For example, the
board has specific quasi-judicial responsibilities in the area of both water
quality and water rights. Legal services are needed on a regular basis by
both the nine regional boards and the state board to adequately develop
and enforce cleanup and abatement orders and cease and: desist orders
when there is no compliance with waste discharge requirements. The
water rights process requires legal staff for hearings in which applications
to appropriate water are protested. In addition, legal services are required
to efficiently administer the Clean Water Grants Program which, over the
years, has allocated $3.8 billion in grants for the construction of waste
water treatment facilities.

The effect of the proposed reduction in legal staff has not been deter-
mined. Consequently, we are unable to adequately assess the impact of the
reductions on the board’s activities. It is (})ossible that certain of the legal
services now provided could be reduced or transferred to the Attorney
General without significant adverse impact on the board’s programs. This
however, may not be the case with respect to the legal services that would
be curtailed by this nearly one-third reduction in legal staff. We do not
have sufficient information to indicate that the entire reduction could be

"absorbed. ' '

Consequently, we recommend that, prior to budget hearings, the board
report to the fiscal committees on the impact of the proposed $356,000
reguction in legal services. The report should include (1) a detailed state-
ment of existing workload, (2) the proposed allocation of the reduction by
program, (3) the activities to be reduced, eliminated, or deferred as a
result of the reduction, and (4{ the status of the three positions proposed
for reclassification. We withhold recommendation on the proposed reduc-
tion, pending receipt of this information.




702 / RESOURCES : ' * Ttem 3940
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROI. BOARD—Continued

I.oss of Federal Funds

We recommend that, prior to Apn] 1, 1953, the State Water Resources
Control Board submit to the fiscal committees- rewsed estimates of federal
support for 1952-83 and 1953-84.

The board’s state operations budget funds two programs, water quality
and water rights."Of the two, water quality is the larger, absorbing over
85 percent of the board’s support budget. The board’s water quality activi-
ties are financed from the General Fund, the State Clean Water Bond
Fund, and a var1etﬁ of federal funds.

- Inrecent years, the level of federal funds for water quality activities has
been declining. For example, in 1978-79 federal funds accounted for 47
ercent of the yoard’s tot support expenditure for water quality. Federal

unding is expected to decrease to 41 percent in the current year and 40
percent in 1983-84. The most recent feg ral reductions are shown in Table

2, which indicates the amounts of federal funds, by source, appropriated

by the 1982 Budget Act and the amount proposed to be approprlated in

the 1983—84 Budget Bill.

Table 2

State Water Resources Control Board
Federal Support for Water Quality Program
{inthousands)

Amount
1982 1983-84 - of Percent
: Federal Program Budget Act- Budget Bill  Change Change
Water Quality Regulation (Sectxon (1) R  $3,626 $3,194 —$432 —119%
Water Quality Planning (Section 208) 644 : 106 —538 -~83.5
Water Quality Planning (Section 205)) ......cosvene —_ 221 221 n/a
Construction Management Assistance Grant (Sec- : : :
. ton 2053g) - 8,325 6,577 —1,748 -21.0
Underground Water Source Protection .........ccc.ce.. 308 260 —48 -156
“National Urban Runoff Program ........... 21 24 207 —89.6
Intergovernmental Personnel Act 1,238 1,155 -83 —6.6
Minority Business Enterprises........... B 298 =T —20.5
Unallocated Reduction in Legal Services... — —152 ~152 n/a
Total $14,747 $11,683 —$3,064 —20.8%

n/a—not applicable

"As Table 2 indicates, the 1982 Budget Act assumed that during 1983-84,
the board would receive $14.7 million of federal funds for state operations
involving water quality activities. ‘The budget for 1983-84 includes only
$11.7 mi ion—$3 million, or 21 percent, less than the amount anticipated
in the current year by the 1983 Budget Act. Estimates of funding under
all federal programs other than Section 205§ have been reduced. These
reductions are%argely responsible for the 57 tl£>ersonnel-year reduction in
the board’s staffing (from 750 to 693) and the $1.2 million reduction in
contract services (from $4.9 million to $3.7 million). reﬂected in the budget
for 1983-84.

The reduction in federal funds has also forced a redirection of state
money among the board’s programs. For example, due to a reduction in
water quality regulation funds (Section 106), the board redirected $760,-




Ttem 3940 RESOURCES / 703

000 in construction management assistance grant funds from the adminis-

tration of wastewater treatment grants to the regulation of wastewater

discharge orders. ‘
Federal funds pay for a significant part of the board’s water quality

work. Moreover, estimates of federal support can change markedly over .
a relatively short period of time. Consequently, it is important that the -

Legislature have the most recent data available on federal funding levels
when it reviews the board’s budget. :

Most of the estimates of federal funds reflected in the budget were )
prepared in October 1982, prior to determination of current-year federal

funding levels and prior to introduction of the 1983-84 federal budget.
Some of these estimates have already been revised. For example board
staff indicate that water quality regulation funds (Section 106) for 198384
may be only $1.4 million, rather than the $3.2 million reflected.in the
budget. On the other hand, additional federal support for operator train-

ing beyond the budgeted level may be available to the board in 1983-84.

In view of the uncertainties surrounding this key source of support for the
board’s programs, we recommend that the board, prior to budget hear-
ings, report to the fiscal committees on the status of federal funding for
1982-83 and for 1983-84. The report should include, but not be limited to,
a revised estimate of federal funds, by funding source, and the program
impact of the revisions, ‘ .

Reduced Wastewater Pretreatment W§rkloud

We recommend that Item 3940-001-001 be reduced by $160,000 (3.0
personnel-years) to eliminate support of the pretreatment program in

recognition of reduced workload. .

The 1983-84 budget proposes $160,000 in General F und support (3.0
personnel-years) to continue the board’s pretreatment program at the

current-year level. The pretreatment program is f)art- of ‘a nationwide -

effort to.control and treat potentially toxic industrial wastes at thé'source,
and thereby prevent the entry of the industrial pollutants:into publicly
owned treatment plants. Entry of some of these pollutants into waste-
water treatment plants can damage or interfere with treatment processes.

Regulations for the program have been developed and published by the
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA). The ultimate responsibili-
ty for program implementation, however, lies with local wastewater treat-
ment agencies.

The board’s role under the program has been to assist the local agencies

with the development and review of local programs to ensure compliance
with state and Eaderal water quality standards. According to board staff,
most of the agencies will have adopted programs by the end of 1982-83,
and only a minor amount of workload will be carried over into the budget
‘year. _ . :
The state’s participation in the pretreatment program was not intended
to and should not require the commitment of resources on a permanent
basis. Moreover, our analysis indicates that the workload expected to be
carried into 1983-84 can be managed by regional board staffs, which are
responsible for working with the local agencies. Consequently, we see no
need to continue funding for the three positions assigned to the pretreat-
ment program, and recommend that Item 3940-001-001 be reduced by
$160,000 to reflect the reduced state workload. : :




704/ RESOURCES Item 3940
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD—Continued

Waste Discharge Fees Overbudgeted o

We recommend reduction of $434,000 in reimbursements to Item 3940-
001-001 to reflect a lower estimate of waste discharge fee revenue based
on actiial experience.

Under existing law, any person discharging, or proposing to discharge,
wastewaters which could affect the quality of the receiving waters of the
state, must file a report of discharge with the appropriate regional water
quality control board. The board thereafter sets requirements for. treat-
metit of the wastewater. Each report must be accompanied by a filing fee.
Effective April 1982, the board implemented a new fee structure as au-
thogized by Ch 656/80, and increased the maximum filing fee from $1,000
to $10,000. ' ' o oo

The iricrease in fee revenue was projected to-be $884,000 in 198283, or .
$709,000 more than the amount actually received in 1980-81 under the old
fee schedule. Because revenues from waste discharge fees are budgeted
as reimbursements and reduce General Fund support requirements, the
fee increase permitted a General Fund reduction of an.equal amount. .

The board’s projections of fee revenue in the 1983-84 budget appear to
be grossly overstated for both the current year and the budget year. Based
on actual filings during the first six months of 1982-83, current-year reve-
nues are estimated at $375,000-$509,000, or 58 percent, less than the
amount budgeted. The board has no explanation for the difference, but
suggests that the slowdown in construction and reluctance to pay the
higher fees may be responsible for the shortfall.” v .

The budget estimates that fee revenues in 1983-84 will also be $884,000.
Based on experience during the current year, this is too high. Consequent-
ly, we recommend: that reimbursements to Item 3940-001-001 from dis-
charge feé revenues be reduced to $450,000, a decrease of $434,000 from
the budgeted amount. This would still allow for a 20 percent increase in
fee revenue over the amount projected for the current-year level, an’
amount which should be sufficient to accommodate additional filing re-
sulting from increased construction. If the board’s current-year experi-
ence changes significantly, we will advise the Legislature of any further
revision that may be warranted. ~ '

Overbudgeting ‘ ]

We recommend a General Fund reduction of $155,000 to Item 3940-001-
001 to correct for overbudgeting. )

The board maintains a facility in San Marcos, California, to provide -
updated training to the operators of publicly owned treatment works. The
training is necessary because of the increasingly complex technology of
wastewater treatment plants. , ‘ : o

Through the current year, Erogram costs have been shared between the
General Fund and fees paid by operators receiving the training. In 1982-
83, the total program cost is budgeted at $255,000, with $155,000 provided
from the General Fund and $100,000 coming from operator fees.

The budget proposes to revise the funding %or this program significantly
by (1) reducingtotal program cost to $227,000, a reduction of $38,000,:(2)
eliminating all General Fund support for the program, and (3) making the
program entirely self-sufficient through an increase in operator training
fees. ,




Item 3940 | RESOURCES / 705

Typically, when fees are increased without any increase in expendi-
tures, the amount requested from the General Fund is reduced according-
ly. This was done in the 1980 Budget Act, when operator certification fees
were increased, and again in the 1982 Budget Act, when waste discharge
fees were increased. ‘ : ,

The 1983-84 budget does not provide for a General Fund reduction to
reflect the inceased operator training fee. Instead, the budget Froposes
that the $155,000 from the General Fund be retained and used for other
unidentified pro(irams. No budget change proposal has been submitted to
justify such a redirection, nor could board staff provide an explanation of
Low this money would be used or why it is needed.

" We recommend that Item 3940-001-001 be reduced by $155,000 in recog-
nition of the additional revenue from the fee increase, for a General Fund
savings of that amount. »

Program staff indicate that the budget document is in error, because it
does not show that the operator training program will be financed from
a combination of increased fees and unidentified federal funds, rather
than increased fees alone, The board should propose the appropriate tech-
nical adjustments (which would have no.effect on the General Fund) and
the budget bill should be revised accordingly.

Water Righfs Fees Should be Increased

We recommend that legislation be enacted to increase water rights ap-
plication and permit fees to partially offset increased processing costs. The
minimum fee should be increased. to at least $20, and the rate schedule
should at least be doubled. '

Persons who. wish to divert surface water, or ‘water in subterranean
streams, in California must make an application to the board for a permit
and license to appropriate the water. The board must then determine
whether unappropriatéed water is. available, taking into account the
amounts of remaining flow needed for beneficial uses which are in the
public interest. The board notifies the public of each permit application.
When an application is the subject of a protest, the board conducts hear-
ings. before taking action. An environmental impact report, a negative
declaration, or a notice of exemption must be filed for each application.
The board may attach conditions to a permit, and may require that the
applicant beneficially use the full amount of the appropriation within a
specified period. : : : .

The budget proposes $2.7 million in 1983-84 for 51.3 personnel-years to
support the board’s costs of reviewing and acting on water rights applica-

tions. Historically, the cost of this process has been shared between the
General Fund and those receiving the direct benefit from the process—
the water rights applicant. Existing law requires a minimum fee of $10 to
file an application and a variable rate fee schedule that is based on the
amount of water to be diverted. The rate is $4 per cubic foot per second
(CFS), up to 100 CFS diverted, and then declines to a rate of 25 cents per
CFS for diversions of 2,000 CFS and above. v R

The minimum fee and fee schedule for water rights applicants were last
increased in 1969. While fees have remained constant, board costs for
processing water rights applications have more than tripled, from $800,000
in 1969-70 to approximately $2.7 million in 1983-84. The $1.9 million: in-
crease has been absorbed by the General Fund. - R :

The board estirnates that fees: will provide $44,000 in 1983-84, or.1.6
percent of program costs. It would be appropriate to raise the fee to help




706 / RESOURCES T e _ Item 3940

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONfROL BOARD--Continued

pay the increased costs of processing apphcatlons Accordingly, we recom-
mend that legislation be enacted increasing’the minimum fee at least to
$20, and at least doubling the fee schedule. Any increase in fee revenue
should result in an equal General Fund reduction.

Water nghfs Appllcuhons for Smull Hydroelecfrlc Fuallhes Are De'uyed

- We recommend that; prior to budget hearings, the board report to the
fiscal committees on its; p]ans for expediting the processing of water rights
app]zcatmns for small hydroelectric facilities, as required by Ch 1482/82.

Under existing law, the ‘board is required to consider and act on all
applications for permits to ap (fropnate water. Processing of these applica-
tions has not always occurred on a timely basis, and there is often a sub-
stantial backlog of applications pending. The board indicates that it takes
an average of two years to completely process an application.

~ During the 1982 Session, the Legislature enacted Ch 1482 (AB 2440) to
‘provide expedited processing of water rights applications for small hy-

droelectric facilities (up to five megawatts for-a new facility and 30 mega-
watts for a retrofit). Specifically, the measure requires the board to
process thcatlons for small hydroelectric facilities within one year of
receipt of a complete application and an instream beneficial use assess-
ment. The grocessmg period may be contmued for an addltlonal year
under specified circumstances. : '

Requiring expedited action on these apphcatlons without pr0v1d1ng any -
additional staffing would result in further deferral of other water rights
apfphcatlons Consequently, Chapter 1482 authorized the board to collect

" a fee from small hydroelectric applicants to cover the costs incurred by
both the board and the Department of Fish and Game. :

Chapter 1482, an urgency statute, became effective September 27, 1982
Since that time, the board has been attempting to develop emergency
regulations to nnplement the program. At the time the budget was sub-
mitted, a number of issues remained unresolved, including the support
level necessary to implement the pro%ram Consequently, the bug
does not reflect‘any increased staff or related resources to implement the
program in either 1982-83 or 1983-84. The necessary workload 1nforma-
tion needed to determine the funding level was still not avallable at the
time this Analysis was completed.

- The Legislature considered the expediting of water nghts applications
for small %:ydroelectrlc facilities .to have a high priority. The program
should be defined and the budget amended: to provide the necessary
resources to comply with the requiréments of Chapter 1482. Consequent-
ly, we recommend that, prior to budget hearings, the board report to the
fiscal committees on the implementation of Ch 1482/82. The report should
include, but not be limited to (1) the estimated number of applications
for small hydroelectric facilities to be processed in 1982-83, 198384, and
1984-85, (2) the additional staff needed by both the board and the Depart-
ment of Fish and Game to process the ‘applications, (3) the estimated
annual cost to édch agency, and (4).the fee requlred to cover the costs.

Resources Conservuflon and Recovery Aci
We withhold recommendatzon on $339,329 in relmbursements under
Item 3940-:001-001 for activities.to be undertaken pursuant to the federal
- Resource .Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA), pending completion




Item 3040 ’ff;f‘f X R N  RESOURCES / 707

of contract negotlatmns between the Department of Hea]tb Serwces and
the State Water Resources Control Board

The budget for the board’s. toxics: program, mcludes $339 329 (6.0 per-
sonnel-years) in reimbursements from the Department of Health Services
(DHS) ‘to finance the board’s-activities pursuant to the federal Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The DHS is the lead agency in
this effort to° develop a; comprehenswe hazardous materlals program in
California. -

The 1982 Budget Act 1ncluded $288 000 for the board to use in imple-
menting the RCRA program: early in 1982-83. Implementation has been
delayed, however, due to problems at both the state and federal levels. At
the time. this Ana]yszs was written, DHS and the board were negotiating
a contract covering both the current and bud c%et years. Both agencies
anticipate that the nal amount to be relmburse by DHS will, be resolved
prior to budget hearings,

‘We 'withhold: recommendatlon on $339 399 ini relmbursements ‘under
Itermn 3940-001- 001 pendmg completlon of contract negotlahons on the
BCRA program i : _

Hazurdous Wuste Slie C|osure cmd Mulnienance

We recommend that the board and the Department of Hea]th Serwces

explam why a detailed, joint work p]an for the hazardous waste site clo-

sure and maintenance program has not been prepared. We withhold rec-

' ommendation on the $338,000 proposed in- Item 3940-001-014 for: site

closure and mamtenance actz wtres pendmg recezpt of' addztronal informa-
tion. ' 1

The proper closure and mamtenance of hazardous waste 51tes has been
a matter of continuing legislative concern. In 1978, the Legislature enact-
ed Chapter 784 (SB 1130) which assigned respons1b1ht1es for the proper
closure and subsequent maintenance of hazardous waste disposal sites to
both the State Water Resources Control Board and the owners or opera-
tors of those sites. This prograr, however, was never fully implemented,
even though '$300,000 was appropnated from the General Fund to the
board for program administration. -

Chapter 90, Statutes of 1982 (SB 95) repealed the provrsrons of Chapter
784 and s1gmﬁcantly revised the responsibilities for hazardous waste site
closure and ‘maintenance, Chapter 90 assigned primary administrative
responsibility to the Department of Health Services (DHS), and trans-
ferred a portion of the board’s workload to DHS, The act also ‘provided
that the board’s remaining workload, primarily the review of site.closure
plans; was to be financed by reimbursement from the Department of
Health Services” Hazardous Waste Control Account in the General Fund.
As a result of the enactment of Chapter 90, the board’s General Fund
appropriation for 1982-83 was reduce: by $300 000, and reimbursements,

which were to:be provided by DHS, were increased by $288,000. The DHS
budget however, included only $50,000 for- the board:in 1982-83:

Chapter 90, an urgency statute, became effective on March 2, 1982. At
the time this Ana]yszs was written, eleven months later, the provisions of
the act still had not beenim slemented No funds had been provided: by
the department to the board, and no detailed joint workplan had been

. developed. The budget appropriates $338,000 from the Hazardous Waste
Control Account in the General Fund to support the board’s proposed site
closure and maintenance activities in 1983-84' (Ch. 496/82 authorized a
du'ect appropnatlon to the board rather than relmbursement from DHS)




708 / HEALTH AND WELFARE = . , Items 4100—41 10

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD—Continued

We recognize that hazardous waste control is a high priority of the
leglslature Nevertheless, we are unable to recommend approval of the
board’s request for site closure and maintenance act1v1t1es for the follow-
ing reasons.

o Uncertain implementation. The board’s request assumes full-year
implementation of the hazardous waste site closure and maintenance
program. Based on the board’s experience to date, full-year im-

lementation is unlikely.

o Uncertain Workload. The board’s review of site closure plans is de-
pendent on DHS issuing hazardous site permits. DHS’s schedule for
issuing these permits has not been established.

e Fund Condition. The Hazardous Waste Control Account faces a po-
tential deficit in 1983-84 (see discussion under Department of Health
Services). If such a deficit materializes, the board may not receive as

" much money from the fund as it now anticipates.

For these reasons, we withhold recommendation on the $338,000 re-
quested for site closure, pending receipt of additional information on the
hazardous waste site closure and maintenance program.

We recommend that the board and the Department of Health Serv1ces
explain why a joint work program has not been developed for the site
closure and maintenance activities required by Chapter 90. The workplan
should include (1) the date of implemention,. (2) t?le number and types
of plans to be reviewed, (3) the scope of work to be performed by each
agency (4) justification for the expenditures and staffing levels proposed
in the budget and (5) clarification of funding priorities for the Hazardous
Waste Control Account.

Health and Welfare Agency
STATE COUNCIL ON DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES AND
AREA BOARDS ON DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES

Item 4100 from the Federal
Trust Fund and Item 4110

from reimbursements ’ Budget p- HW 1
Requested 1983-84 ..............commmrnnnne ettt s s e raeees $3,212,000
Estimated 1982-83..........ccivuvi. ereiresereereneibieans eresesrerseriesreresrerirsess - 3,587, 000

AcCtUal 198182 ......ovirueeeeieriviesrniessiansnssssessisssssssessenssssssessassassseses 3, 630 000
‘Requested decrease - (excludmg amount .
_ for salary increases) $375,000 (—10.5 percent)

Total recommended reduction ..o ~ None

1983-84 FUNbING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Item - - Description ¢ Fund - _+ .Amount

4100-001-8900—State Councxl on Developmental - Federal Trust - : $3,212,000
Disabilities . ‘ :
—Support . - (724,000)
—Community. Program Development (955,000)
—Allocation to Area Boards - (1,537,000)
—Reimbursements ~ (—4,000)
4110-001-001—Area Boards on Developmental Reimbursements —_

Disabilities






